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The preparation to take CHARGE 

of your career ! 



THIS PUBLICATION PROVIDES TIMELY DATA CONCERNING 
HIGHER EDUCATION IN SOUTH CAROLINA. SOME OF THESE 
FACTS NORMALLY APPEAR IN ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE 
COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION. SUGGESTIONS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT IN FUTURE EDITIONS WOULD BE WELCOME. 
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The South Carolina Higher Education Statistical Abstract is a 
comprehensive, single-source compilation of tables and graphs 
which report data frequently requested by members of the 
Coordinating Board, staffs of colleges and universities, the 
Legislature, state government officials and the general public. 

Located in the Abstract are the latest statistics on enrollment, 
degrees awarded, faculty, tuition and fees, funding and other 
factual data. A glossary of terms used is included in the back 
of the Abstract. 

The Abstract would not have been possible without the assistance 
of the college and university institutional representatives for 
the Commission's CHE reports and the Integrated Postsecondary 
Education Data System (IPEDS). The help and support of these 
individuals are extremely important to the Commission's data 
collection process and related reports. Their assistance is 
appreciated. 

Fred R. Sheheen 
Commissioner 
April 1, 1994 
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INTRODUCTION 

The South Carolina Commission on Higher Education was established by 
Act 194 of the 1967 General Assembly as the agency responsible for the 
coordination of higher education in the state. Act 410 of 1978 
restructured the Commission and added new responsibilities. Act 629 of 
1988 amended the legislation to add a number of initiatives for research 
and academic excellence and to modify the Commission's appointment process. 

The primary concern of the Commission as a coordinating body is to 
achieve more effective and efficient programs and services at the state's 
institutions of higher learning. The functions of the Commission are 
determined by the General Assembly and include the following: 

1. To study and submit recommendations concerning financial affairs, 
facilities, roles and programs of institutions, student affairs 
(including financial aid programs), and any other subject related to 
short - and long-range plans of the public postsecondary education 
institutions; 

2. To develop and annually review and refine the Appropriation Formula for 
Continuing Operations; 

3. To review the annual appropriation~ r,quest of the public colleges and 
universities and submit recommendations on their behalf to the Budget 
and Control Board and the General Assembly; 

4. To review requests for permanent improvements submitted by the public 
colleges and universities and submit recommendations to the Budget and 
Control Board; 

5. To develop and maintain a computerized management information system; 

6. To approve new academic degree programs before they are initiated by 
state-supported institutions of higher education and, with the 
assistance of out-of-state consultants, to review and evaluate existing 
academic degree programs; 

7. To monitor and evaluate the progress of the institutions in 
implementing the state program for access and equity in higher 
education; 
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8. To develop and annually review the statewide higher education plan; 

9. To license non-public postsecondary education institutions to award 
certificates, diplomas, or degrees; 

10. To administer the state's agreement with the U.S. Department of 
Veteran's Affairs with respect to the provisions of Title 38, U.S. 
Code, Chapter 36, paragraph 3671(a); 

11. To administer the state's participation in various programs and 
activities of the Southern Regional Education Board; 

12. To administer certain federal higher education programs when funded; 

13. To implement the initiatives for research and academic excellence 
mandated by Act 629 of 1988 relating to students, instruction and 
educational services, research and economic development, planning and 
assessment, and Commission effectiveness (including the provisions of 
Act 255 of 1992); 

14. To monitor the use of funds appropriated for the S.C. Center for 
Teacher Recruitment and for the S.C. Center for the Advancement of 
Teaching and School Leadership; 

15. To administer the Higher Education Awareness Program in accordance with 
the provisions of Act 271 of 1992. 

16. To administer the State Post Secondary Review Program as established in 
Title IV, part H, subpart I of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as 
amended. 
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TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
FULL·TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT 

1 

FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 
THE CITADEL 2,762 2,815 2,862 2,825 3,050 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 12,290 12,257 12,364 . 13,068 14,251 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 4,432 4,218 4,376 4,671 5,029 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 2,148 2,353 2,607 3,005 3,190 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 2,566 2,693 2,902 3,082 3,243 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 1,982 1,992 1,950 1,966 2,077 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 3,675 3,700 3,593 3,729 3,991 

2 

USC - COLUMBIA 17,342 18,879 18,396 19,307 20,284 
USC - AIKEN 1,433 1,512 1,531 1,746 1,756 
USC - SPARTANBURG 1,849 2,099 2,168 2,274 2,438 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 4,330 4,252 4,473 4,460 4,548 

2,3 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 

TWO- YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
usc - BEAUFORT 405 380 409 474 496 
usc - LANCASTER 567 613 575 623 596 
usc - SALKEHATCHIE 339 318 292 362 418 
usc - SUMTER 824 889 850 892 895 
usc - UNION 184 222 209 187 200 

FALL 
1989 

2,995 
15,193 

5,737 
3,301 
3,313 
2,001 
3,909 

20,558 
1,969 
2,562 
4,548 

485 
620 
449 
928 
194 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 59,192 59,557 62,671 66,462 68,762 

1 FALL 1984-92 DOES NOT INCLLDE FTE COVERED UNDER SECTION 59-111-15, FREE TUI110N CREDITS 

2 PREVIOUSLY EXCLUDED FROM FTE REPORT, CREDIT HOUR DIVISOR: UG 12, LAW 14, MASTERS 12, DOCTO 

3 FTE INCLLDES MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY HEADCOUNT ENROLLrv'ENTS 

2 



TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT 

% INCR. % INCR. 
1993 1993 

FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER OVER 
1990 1991 1992 1993 1984 1989 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 
THE CITADEL 3,057 3,036 3,080 3,178 15.1 6.1 
CLEMSON UNIVERSilY 15,655 16,230 16,543 15,585 26.8 2.6 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 6,361 7,069 7,519 8,094 82.6 41.1 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 3,396 3,340 3,455 3,610 68.1 9.4 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSilY 3,338 3,354 3,434 3,448 34.4 4.1 
LANDER UNIVERSilY 2,140 2,090 1,966 2,171 9.5 8.5 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 4,598 4,710 4,654 4,322 17.6 10.6 

2 

USC - COLUMBIA 20,906 21,399 21,167 20,869 20.3 1.5 
USC - AIKEN 2,193 2,289 2,340 2,376 65.8 20.7 
USC - SPARTANBURG 2,681 2,740 2,757 2,552 38.0 -0.4 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 4,296 4,221 4,168 4,247 -1.9 -6.6 

2,3 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 2,218 

lWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
USC - BEAUFORT 514 561 590 587 44.9 21.0 
USC - LANCASTER 679 695 711 691 21.9 11.5 
USC - SALKEHATCHIE 490 549 578 506 49.3 12.7 
USC - SUMTER 936 1,098 1,166 1,024 24.3 10.3 
USC- UNION 218 218 258 237 28.8 22.2 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 71.458 73,599 74.386 75,715 32.5 10.1 

1 FALL 1984-92 DOES NOT INCWDE FTE COVERED UNDER SECTION 59-111-15, Ff 

2 PREVIOUSLY EXCLUDED FROM FTE REPORT, CREDIT HOUR DIVISOR: UG 12, LAW 14 

3 FTE INCLUDES MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS 

3 



TEN YEAR ANALYSIS 
OF FULL· TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

FALL (1) FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
UNDERGRADUATE 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 
THE CITADEL 2,553 2,583 2,544 2,459 2,664 2,569 
CLEMSON UNIVERSilY 11,049 10,950 10,907 11,400 12,320 13,108 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 4,342 4,097 4,225 4,529 4,862 5,515 
USC - COASTAL CAROUNA 2,148 2,353 2,607 3,005 3,190 3,301 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 2,469 2,578 2,802 2,949 3,133 3,239 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 1,955 1,969 1,935 1,946 2,048 1,990 
SC STATE UNIVERSilY 3,427 3,435 3,289 3,441 3,743 3,719 
USC - COLUMBIA 13,499 13,791 13,294 13,693 14,581 14,643 
USC -AIKEN 1,433 1,512 1,531 1,746 1,756 1,969 
USC - SPARTANBURG 1,849 2,099 2,168 2,274 2,438 2,562 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 3,979 3,901 4,099 4,043 4,115 4,126 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. C2l 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
USC - BEAUFORT 405 380 409 474 496 485 
USC - LANCASTER 567 613 575 623 596 620 
USC - SALKEHATCHE 339 318 292 362 418 449 
USC- SUMTER 824 889 850 892 895 928 
USC- UNION 184 222 209 187 200 194 

TOTAL UNDERGRADUATE 51,022 51,690 51,736 54,023 57,455 59,417 
FIRST PROFESSIONAL 

USC - CCX..LMBIA (2) 

LAW 742 733 737 757 826 
MEDICINE (3) 
PHAAM-D 72 74 125 157 156 

MEDICAL UNIV. CF SC (2) 
DENTISTRY (3) 
MEDICINE (3) 
PHAAM-D 

TOTAL ARST PROFESSIONAL 814 807 862 914 982 
GRADUATE I (MASTERS) 

THE CITADEL 209 232 318 366 386 426 
CLEMSON UNIVERSilY 1,025 1,057 1,173 975 1,069 1,103 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 90 121 151 142 167 222 
COASTAL CARCl..INA UNIVERSITY 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 97 115 100 133 110 74 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 27 23 15 20 29 11 
SC STATE UNIVERSilY 203 191 212 197 177 135 
USC - CCX..LMBIA 2,399 2,535 2,989 3,271 3,313 3,410 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 351 351 374 417 433 422 
MEDICAL UNIV. CF SC (2) 

TOTAL GRADUATE I 4,401 4,625 5,332 5,521 5,684 5,803 
GRADUATE II (DOCTORAL) 

CLEMSON UNIVERSilY 216 250 284 693 862 982 
SC STATE UNIVERSilY 45 74 92 91 71 55 
USC - COLUMBIA 1,444 1,739 1,306 1,481 1,476 1,523 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF SC (2) 

TOTAL GRADUATE II 1,705 2,063 1,682 2,265 2,409 2,560 
GRAND TOTAL 57,128 59,192 59,557 62,671 66,462 68,762 

(1) FALL 1984-92 DOES NOT INCLUDE FTE COVERED UNDER SECTION 59-111-15, FREE TUmON CREDITS 

(2) PREVIOUS!.. Y EXCLUDED FROM FTE REPORT, CREDIT HOUR DIVISOR: UG 12, LAW 14, MASTERS 12, DOCTORAL 9 

(3) FTE INCLUDES MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENTS 

4 



'- TEN YEAR ANALYSIS 
'- OF FULL· TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

'){, INCA. '){, INCA. 
1993 1993 

FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER OVER 
UNDERGRADUATE 1990 1991 1992 1993 1984 1989 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 
THE OTADEL 2,586 2,571 2,496 2,511 -1.6 -2.3 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 13,481 13,665 13,683 12,888 16.6 -1.7 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 6,007 6,666 6,967 7,334 68.9 33.0 
USC - COASTAL CAROUNA 3,396 3,340 3,455 3,539 64.7 7.2 
FRANOS MARION UNIVERSITY 3,260 3,278 3,349 3,303 33.8 2.0 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,054 1,974 1,879 2,070 5.9 4.0 
SC STATE UNIVERSITY 4,442 4,518 4,455 4,086 19.2 9.9 
USC - COLUMBIA 14,714 14,959 14,881 14,571 7.9 -0.5 
usc AIKEN 2,193 2,289 2,340 2,376 65.8 20.7 
usc SPARTANBURG 2,681 2,740 2,757 2,552 38.0 -0.4 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 3,852 3,761 3,739 3,774 -5.2 -8.5 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. (2) 857 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
USC - BEAUFORT' 514 561 590 587 45.0 21.1 
USC - LANCASTER 679 695 711 691 21.8 11.4 
USC - SALKEHATCHIE 490 549 578 506 49.3 12.7 
USC- SUMTER 936 1,098 1,166 1,024 24.2 10.3 
USC- UNION 218 218 258 2:rl 28.6 22.0 

TOTAL UNDERGRADUATE 61,503 62,882 63,304 62,906 23.3 5.9 
FIRST PROFESSIONAL 

USC - COLUMBIA (2) 
LAW 820 817 829 834 1.0 
MEDICINE (3) 297 
PHARM-D 162 147 123 129 -17.3 

MEDICAL UNIV. OF SC (2) 
DENTISTRY (3) 184 
MEDICINE (3) 550 
PHARM-D 61 

TOTAL FIRST PROFESSIONAL 982 964 952 1,994 103.1 

GRADUATE I (MASTERS) 
THE CITADEL 471 465 584 667 219.1 56.6 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 1,224 1,492 1,686 1,952 90.4 77.0 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 354 403 552 760 744.4 242.3 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 71 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 78 76 85 145 49.5 95.9 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 86 116 87 101 274.1 818.2 
SC STATE UNIVERSITY 118 154 172 224 10.3 65.9 
USC - COLUMBIA 3,218 3,411 3,308 3,758 56.6 10.2 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 444 460 429 472 34.5 11.8 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF SC (2) 268 

TOTAL GRADUATE I 5,993 6,5n 6,903 8,418 91.3 45.1 
GRADUATE II (DOCTORAL) 

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 950 1,073 1,174 746 245.4 -24.0 
SC STATE UNIVERSITY 38 38 27 13 -71.1 -76.4 
USC - COLUMBIA 1,992 2,065 2,026 1,279 -11.4 -16.0 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF SC (2) 298 
TOTAL GRADUATE II 2,980 3,176 3,227 2,336 37.0 -8.7 
GRAND TOTAL 71,458 73,599 74,386 75,654 32.4 10.0 

5 



TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT* 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

FALL FALL FALL 
1984 1985 1986 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 732 916 991 
CENTRAL CAROUNA 1,346 1,196 1,200 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 445 450 424 
DENMARK 594 619 659 
FLORENCE-DARLINGTON 1,668 1,650 1,598 
GREENVILLE 4,688 4,604 4,619 
HOARY -GEORGETOWN 1,166 1,153 1,261 
MIDLANDS 4,057 3,735 3,825 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,125 1,1n 1,164 
PIEDMONT 1,434 1,629 1,492 
SPARTANBURG 1,600 1,498 1,488 
T. C. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 616 587 554 
TRI-COUNlY 1,718 1,840 1,819 
TRIDENT 3,349 3,009 3,383 
WILLIAMSBURG 233 271 222 
YORK 1,505 1,590 1,648 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 26,276 25,924 26,347 

SOURCE: 
DATA FROM YEAR END EXTRACTS FALL 1978 - FAU 1989: 

FAU 1990- FAU 1991 DATA FROM NOV. 1 OPENING FALL EXTRACT. FTE BASED 

ON FALL CREDIT HOURS DIVIDIED BY 18. 

FALL FALL FALL 
1987 1988 1989 

1,085 1,071 1,207 
1,1n 1,210 1,280 

431 455 463 
674 637 654 

1,465 1,594 1,740 
4,435 4,373 5,209 
1,190 1,434 1,439 
3,947 4,689 5,093 
1,046 1,067 1,227 
1,446 1,516 1,606 
1,452 1,548 1,600 

547 608 659 
1,691 1,808 2,083 
3,427 3,823 4,393 

235 233 252 
1,631 1,901 2,120 

25,879 27,968 31,025 

*SEMESTER CONVERSION TERM, CREDIT HOURS DIVIDED BY 15, AND DEVELOPMENTAL STUDIES INSTITUTIONAL CREDIT 

AND DEVaOPMENTAL STUDIES INSTITUTIONAL CREDIT ONE CREDIT PER WEEKLY CONTACT HOUR 
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TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
FULL·TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT* 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

% INCA. % INCA. 
1993 1993 

FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER OVER 
1990 1991 1992 * 1993 1984 1988 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 1,308 1,546 1497.6 1,416 93.4% 32.2% 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 1,309 1,731 1,724 1,268 -5.8% 4.8% 
CHESTERFIELD- MARLBORO 552 630 536 569 27.B% 24.9% 
DENMARK 579 679 606 610 2.7% -4.3% 
FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 1,716 1,922 1,949 1,808 8.4% 13.4% 
GREENVILLE 5,697 6,114 5,906 5,157 10.0% 17.9% 
HOARY -GEORGETOWN 1,642 1,883 1,771 1,847 58.4% 28.8% 
MIDLANDS 5,359 5,848 5,408 5,502 35.6% 17.3% 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,252 1,509 1,377 1,309 16.4% 22.7% 
PIEDMONT 1,721 1,886 1,733 1,861 29.8% 22.8% 
SPARTAN BURG 1,760 1,950 1,777 1,628 1.7% 5.2% 
T. C. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 730 790 800 736 19.5% 21.0% 
TAl-COUNTY 2,229 2,262 2,185 2,167 26.1% 19.8% 
TRIOENT 4,773 5,575 5,409 5,427 62.0% 41.9% 
WILLIAMSBURG 311 313 301 215 -7.6% -7.6% 
YORK 2,217 2,253 2,395 2,062 37.0% 8.4% 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 33,154 36,890 35,373 33,581 27.8% 20.1% 
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TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
PUBLIC SENIOR INSmUTIONS 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 

THE CITADEL 3,048 2,992 3,339 3,502 3,567 3,670 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 12,926 12,893 13,062 13,865 14,794 16,072 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 5,395 5,303 5,531 5,767 6,205 6,778 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 2,627 2,898 3,176 3,650 4,135 4,101 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 3,232 3,434 3,673 3,864 3,929 3,883 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,281 2,313 2,276 2,262 2,461 2,307 
SOUTH CAAOUNA STATE UN IV. 4,226 4,164 3,869 4,109 4,399 4,748 
USC - COLUMBIA 23,301 23,263 22,965 23,946 26,435 25,692 
USC- AIKEN 1,936 2,071 2,068 2,350 2,532 2,633 
USC - SPARTANBURG 2,610 2,955 2,956 3,083 3,265 3,422 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 5,055 4,934 5,323 5,217 5,351 5,388 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SC 2,033 1,996 2,068 2,047 2,118 2,194 

SUBTOTAL 68,670 69,216 70,304 73,662 79,191 80,888 

lWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
USC - BEAUFORT 753 674 711 888 1,010 877 
USC - LANCASTER 847 974 970 1,018 1,004 931 
USC- SALKEHATCHIE 446 452 427 541 628 731 
usc SUMTER 1,160 1,282 1,265 1,292 1,440 1,337 
USC- UNION 324 313 319 303 343 338 

SUBTOTAL 3,530 3,695 3,692 4,042 4,425 4,214 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 1,032 1,242 1,328 1,497 1,489 1,696 
CENTRAL CAROUNA 1,620 1,661 1,714 1,627 1,564 1,763 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 602 608 619 683 731 692 
DENMARK 657 648 689 720 699 708 
FLORENCE-DARLINGTON 1,986 1,971 1,900 1,722 1,875 2,214 
GREENVILLE 6,007 5,812 5,855 6,017 6,135 7,284 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 1,304 1,305 1,468 1,405 1,661 1,726 
MIDLANDS 4,980 4,720 5,050 5,240 6,082 6,954 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,307 1,298 1,285 1,194 1.149 1,420 
PIEDMONT 1,580 1,752 1,615 1,668 1,745 2,066 
SPARTANBURG 1,653 1,757 1,702 1,663 1,725 1,966 
TECH. COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 1,033 1,034 979 916 950 1,112 
TAl-COUNTY 2,162 2,334 2,379 2,660 2,327 2,705 
TRIDENT 4,685 4,514 5,241 5,350 5,594 6,455 
WILLIAMSBURG 357 423 357 396 402 441 
YORK 1,898 1,982 2,125 2,204 2,585 2,833 

SUBTOTAL 32,863 33,061 34,306 34,962 36,713 42,035 
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TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

'lo INCR. 'lo INCR. 
1993 1993 

FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER OVER 
PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 1990 1991 1992 1993 1984 1989 

THE CITADEL 3,800 3,679 3,633 4,283 40.5% -1.0% 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 16,303 17,295 17,666 16,609 28.5% 9.9% 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 7,726 8,781 9,660 10,566 95.8% 42.5% 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 4,080 3,983 4,023 4,453 69.5% -1.~ 

FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 3,926 3,903 3,975 4,132 27.8% 2.4% 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,642 2,693 2,521 2,764 21.2% 9.3% 
SOUlH CAROUNA STAlE UNIV. 4,948 5,145 5,015 4,779 13.1% 5.6% 
USC- COLUMBIA 25,613 26,133 26,468 26,710 14.6% 3.0% 
USC- AIKEN 2,966 3,108 3,209 3,297 70.3% 21.~ 

USC- SPARTANBURG 3,501 3,525 3,539 3,281 25.7% 3.4% 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 5,104 5,018 5,025 5,107 1.0% -6.7% 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SC 2,219 2,283 2,292 2,312 13.7% 4.5% 

SUBTOTAL 82,828 85,546 87,026 88,293 28.6% 7.6% 

lWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
USC - BEAUFORT 896 1,023 1,070 1,161 54.2% 22.0% 
USC - LANCASTER 984 1,039 1,031 1,241 46.5% 10.7% 
usc SALKEHATCHIE 831 935 1,006 872 95.5% 37.6% 
USC- SUMlER 1,260 1,620 1,627 1,614 39.1% 21.7% 
usc UNION 368 393 432 459 41.7% 27.8% 

SUBTOTAL 4,339 5,010 5,166 5,347 51.5% 22.6% 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 1,903 2,187 2,376 2,374 130.0% 40.1% 
CENTRAL CAROUNA 1,929 2,256 2,412 2,198 35.7% 36.8% 
CHESTERFIELD- MARLBORO 852 964 960 1,022 69.8% 38.7% 
DENMARK 617 725 597 780 18.7% -15.7% 
FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 2,324 2,610 2,639 2,846 43.3% 19.2% 
GREENVILLE 7,917 8,496 8,803 8,657 44.1% 20.9% 
HOARY -GEORGETOWN 1,984 2,294 2,456 2,708 107.7% 42.3% 
MIDLANDS 7,546 8,345 8,663 9,140 83.5% 24.6% 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,506 1,804 1,843 1,824 39.6% 29.8% 
PIEDMONT 2,144 2,287 2,747 2,990 89.2% 33.0% 
SPARTANBURG 2,276 2,508 2,575 2,519 52.4% 31.0% 
TECH. COLL OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 1,210 1,261 1,426 1,450 40.4% 28.2% 
TAl-COUNTY 2,935 3,019 3,155 3,308 53.0% 16.6% 
TRIDENT 6,939 8,012 9,160 9,795 109.1% 41.9% 
WILLIAMSBURG 503 515 559 431 20.7% 26.8% 
YORK 2,924 3,504 3,178 3,251 71.3% 12.2% 

SUBTOTAL 45,509 50,787 53,549 55,293 68.3% 27.4% 
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TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITES 

FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 233 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 1,165 1,068 1,067 1,034 1,045 
BENEDICT COLLECE 1,494 1,373 1,469 1,474 1,448 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 4,287 4,079 4,039 4,195 4,390 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 397 418 450 576 679 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIV. 1,646 1,459 1,794 1,925 1,915 

CLAFLIN COLLEGE 648 760 757 791 742 

COKER COLLEGE 320 410 485 639 813 
*COWMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV. 885 908 866 892 929 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 1,186 1,180 1 '191 1,275 1,213 

CONVERSE COLLEGE 1,037 1,076 1,145 1,168 1,251 
ERSKINE COLLECE 636 573 605 673 676 

FURMAN UNIVERSITY 2,971 2,952 2,964 3,080 3,205 

LIMESTONE COLLEGE 887 1,145 1,156 979 921 
LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 168 178 169 159 149 
MORRIS COLLEGE 600 597 675 703 774 

NEWBERRY COLLEGE 625 583 606 643 686 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 462 529 470 242 532 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 900 920 1,026 1,076 1,108 

SHERMAN COLL CHIROPRACTIC 346 361 262 174 123 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLL 37 44 43 35 37 

VOORHEES COLLECE 560 612 581 617 

WOFFORD COLLECE 1,042 1,093 1,095 1,109 1,118 
SUBTOTAL 22,299 22,318 23,148 23,459 23,754 

PRIVATE JUNIOR COLLEGES 

CLINTON JR. COLLEGE 95 72 105 88 

COLUMBIA JUNIOR COLLECE 515 510 524 
NIELSEN ELECTRONICS INST. 291 259 273 453 229 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST 1,005 960 967 970 976 

SUBTOTAL 1,906 1,801 1,869 1,423 1,293 

TOTAL PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS 24,205 24,119 25,017 24,882 25,047 

* PLEASE NOTE NAME CHANGE FROM COLUMBIA COLLEGE & SEMINARY TO 

COWMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY. 
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FALL 
1989 

1,038 
1,616 
4,367 

792 
2,052 

827 
736 
937 

1,171 
1,194 

872 
3,206 

950 
132 
796 
701 
505 

1,164 
138 
35 

570 
1,107 

24,906 

91 

193 
940 

1,224 

26,130 



..... TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF 
TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SOUTH CAROLINA PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITES 

% INCA. % INCR. 

1993 1993 
FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER OVER 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 1990 1991 1992 1993 1984 1989 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 2Z1 290 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 968 1,079 1,172 1,123 -3.6% 8.20;b 

BENEDICT COLLEGE 1,478 1,422 1,207 . 1,266 -15.3% -21.7% 

BOB JONES UNWERSITY 4,281 3,987 3,896 3,929 -8.4% -10.0% 

CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 934 1,091 1,158 1,378 247.1% 74.0% 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIV. 2,158 2,413 2,491 2,485 51.0% 21.1% 

CLAFLIN COLLEGE 913 856 907 972 50.0% 17.5% 

COKER COLLEGE 775 772 845 912 185.0% 23.9% 

*COWMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV. 961 908 890 886 0.1% -5.4% 

COWMBIA COLLEGE 1,190 1,225 1,226 1,233 4.0% 5.3% 

CONVERSE COLLEGE 1,129 1,232 1,150 1,121 8.1% -6.1% 

ERSKINE COLLEGE 802 702 772 829 30.3% -4.9% 

FURMAN UNWERSITY 3,312 2,929 2,936 2,833 -4.6% -11.6% 

LIMESTONE COLLEGE 1,195 1,468 1,194 1,468 65.5% 54.5% 

LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 161 176 189 217 29.2% 64.4% 

MORRIS COLLEGE 760 701 792 938 56.3% 17.8% 

NEWBERRY COLLEGE 709 747 730 637 1.9% -9.1% 

NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 392 386 477 643 39.2% 27.3% 

PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 1,133 1,146 1,164 1,158 28.7% -0.5% 

SHERMAN COLL CHIROPRACTIC 147 149 151 144 -58.4% 4.3% 

SOUTHERN METHODLST COLL 39 5.4% 11.4% 

VOORHEES COLLEGE 566 613 665 724 29.3% 27.0% 

WOFFORD COLLEGE 1,066 1,100 1,104 1,093 4.9% -1.3% 

SUBTOTAL 25,030 25,102 25,343 26,318 

PRIVATE JUNIOR COLLEGES 

CLINTON JR. COLLEGE 88 76 124 73 -23.2% -19.8% 

COWMBIA JUNIOR COLLEGE 418 421 393 384 -25.4% 

NIELSEN ELECTRONICS INST. 169 149 259 462 58.8% 139.4% 

SPARTANBURG METHODIST 714 948 948 914 -9.1% -2.8% 

SUBTOTAL 1,389 1,594 1,724 1,833 

TOTAL PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS 26,419 26,696 27,067 28,151 

-
* PLEASE NOTE NAME CHANGE FROM COLUMBIA COLLEGE & SEMIN. 

COWMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY. 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENTS 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATE & 1st 
UNDERGRADUATE PROFESSIONAL TOTAL 

FULL PART FULL PART FULL PART 
PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS TIME 11ME 11ME TIME TIME TIME 

THE CITADEL 2,024 292 198 1,769 2,222 2,061 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 11,750 763 2,007 2,089 13,757 2,852 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 6,851 1,200 164 2,351 7,015 3,551 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 3,020 1,174 12 247 3,032 1,421 
FRANCIS MARON UNIVERSITY 3,223 442 40 427 3,263 869 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,006 413 12 333 2,018 746 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 3,832 438 135 374 3,967 812 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 12,594 3,661 3,995 6,123 16,589 9,784 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 333 4 333 4 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 1,855 1,442 1,855 1,442 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 1,916 1,365 1,916 1,365 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 3,395 670 342 700 3,737 1,370 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 662 283 1,122 245 1,784 528 

SUBTOTAL 53,128 12,143 8,360 14,662 61,488 26,805 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 343 818 343 818 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 463 n8 463 n8 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 383 489 383 489 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 707 907 707 907 
U.S.C. - UNION 131 328 131 328 

SUBTOTAL 2,027 3,320 2,027 3,320 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 919 1,455 919 1,455 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 950 1,248 950 1,248 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 373 649 373 649 
DENMARK 599 181 599 181 
FLORENCE- DARUNGTON 1,430 1,416 1,430 1,416 
GREENVILLE 3,684 4,973 3,684 4,973 
HOARY- GEORGETOWN 1,334 1,374 1,334 1,374 
MIDLANDS 3,895 5,245 3,895 5,245 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,028 796 1,028 796 
PIEDMONT 1,194 1,796 1,194 1,796 
SPARTANBURG 1,203 1,316 1,203 1,316 
TECH. COLL OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 437 1,013 437 1,013 
TAl-COUNTY 1,506 1,802 1,506 1,802 
TRIDENT 3,283 6,512 3,283 6,512 
WILLIAMSBURG 132 299 132 299 
YORK 1,389 1,862 1,389 1,862 

SUBTOTAL 23,356 31,937 23,356 31,937 
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'- 1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENTS 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATE & 1st 
UNDERGRADUATE PROFESSIONAL TOTAL 

FULL PART FULL PART FULL PART 
PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 284 6 284 6 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 845 278 845 278 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 1,193 73 1,193 73 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 3,350 170 59 350 3,409 520 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 1,245 33 100 0 1,345 33 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 1,533 734 29 189 1,562 923 
CLAFUN COLLEGE 959 13 959 13 
COKER COLLEGE 690 222 690 222 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UN IV.* 376 61 297 152 673 213 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 968 237 0 28 968 265 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 648 88 92 293 740 381 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 532 46 172 79 704 125 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 2,363 175 51 244 2,414 419 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 786 682 786 682 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMIN 175 42 175 42 
MORRIS COLLEGE 926 12 926 12 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 601 36 601 36 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 603 40 603 40 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 1,132 26 1,132 26 
SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIR 133 11 133 11 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 19 20 19 20 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 704 20 704 20 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 1,059 34 1,059 34 

SUBTOTAL 20,816 3,006 1,108 1,388 21,924 4,394 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 66 7 66 7 
COLUMBIA JR. COLLEGE OF BUSINES 330 54 330 54 
NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 462 0 462 0 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 713 201 713 201 

SUBTOTAL 1,571 262 1,571 262 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 100,898 50,668 9,468 16,050 110,366 66,718 
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STATE ORIGIN OF FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 
SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 

Montana 

1 

North Dakota 

2 

South Dakota 

1 

Neb'aska 

--r---..L- 3 

New Mexico 

5 

Hawai 
1 

14 

Foreign Students 
116 

Guam 
1 

Puerto Rico 
3 

Origin Unknown 
30 

NewJonoy 239 
Delaware 21 
Maryland 162 

Washinglon. DC 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 
BY STATE OF ORIGIN, FOR SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 

COLL 
THE OF COASTAL FRANCIS sc usc usc usc 

STATE CITADEL CLEMSON CHAS. CARO. MARION LANDER STATE COLA AIKEN SPRTBURG WINTHROP 

ALASKA 4 1 1 1 
ALABAMA 2 7 5 1 1 
ARKANSAS 2 2 
ARIZONA 1 1 
CALIFORNIA 12 8 3 1 1 14 1 1 2 
COLORADO 2 3 1 1 
CONNECTICUT 3 43 16 19 1 9 18 3 1 
DISTRICT OF COLA 3 2 7 1 
DELAWARE 11 2 2 2 3 1 
FLORIDA 42 72 24 5 5 2 15 17 1 1 12 
GEORGIA 30 87 132 2 2 6 28 38 28 4 28 
GUAM 1 
HAWAII 1 
IOWA 1 2 1 
IDAHO 1 
ILLINOIS 4 13 3 6 3 2 5 
INDIANA 4 10 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 
KANSAS 1 2 
KENTUCKY 5 7 11 4 6 
LOUISIANA 3 7 5 2 1 5 1 
MASSACHUSETTS 5 22 7 5 2 1 15 1 2 
MARYLAND 7 58 13 18 3 14 28 2 19 
MAINE 11 3 1 2 1 
MICHIGAN 1 10 3 3 1 2 6 4 
MINNESOTA 1 2 1 
MISSOURI 2 5 1 2 1 
MISSISSIPPI 2 3 1 1 1 1 
MONTANA 1 
NORTH CAROLINA 32 48 85 6 3 3 33 1 1 13 
NORTH DAKOTA 1 1 
NEBRASKA 2 1 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 2 8 1 3 8 
NEW JERSEY 4 98 27 50 3 1 6 47 2 1 
NEW MEXICO 2 1 2 
NEVADA 1 1 
NEW YORK 7 49 20 44 1 1 23 37 5 3 7 
OHIO 6 27 26 28 4 2 13 2 
OKLAHOMA 1 1 1 
OREGON 1 1 
PENNSYLVANIA 13 41 6 32 2 1 9 40 4 1 2 
PUERTO RICO 1 2 
RHODE ISLAND 2 5 3 6 
SOUTH CAROLINA 266 1,472 1,027 450 749 481 474 1,885 348 363 641 
SOUTH DAKOTA 1 
TENNESSEE 6 31 24 1 1 1 12 2 
TEXAS 10 18 3 3 7 1 2 
UTAH 1 1 
VIRGINIA 22 67 61 44 5 2 5 57 2 10 
VERMONT 1 3 1 2 2 
WASHINGTON 1 2 1 
WISCONSIN 1 2 3 1 
WEST VIRGINIA 1 12 2 5 2 8 1 1 
WYOMING 
FOREIGN 12 10 34 6 8 24 2 7 13 
UNKNOWN 18 4 2 1 5 

TOTAL 519 2,297 1,535 780 794 507 614 2,350 404 392 769 
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COUNTY ORIGIN OF FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 

FOR SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 

County Unknown 

860 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 
BY COUNTY ORIGIN, FOR SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 

COLL. 

COUNTY THE OF COASTAL FRANCIS sc usc usc usc 
CffADEL CLEMSON CHAS. CARO. MARION LANDER STATE COLA AIKEN SPRTBURG WINTHROP 

ABBEVILLE 2 11 1 23 5 5 1 1 5 
AIKEN 6 54 22 5 13 11 14 83 236 10 
AllENDALE 1 3 1 1 1 1 2 
ANDERSON 6 89 16 3 6 33 12 40 7 32 
BAMBERG 1 9 2 1 2 10 12 5 3 
BARNWELL 1 6 5 1 1 3 6 8 14 1 3 
BEAUFORT 9 30 21 3 4 10 22 2 6 
BERKELY 10 31 82 4 20 6 20 59 1 14 
CALHOUN 1 8 6 6 9 4 2 
CHARLESTON 43 102 238 13 23 13 33 121 6 32 
CHEROKEE 2 15 4 2 1 5 2 16 33 8 
CHESTER 3 10 7 1 3 2 3 6 1 1 12 
CHESTERFIELD 1 11 1 1 15 1 5 13 10 
CLARENDON 4 7 6 5 7 1 6 10 
COLLETON 5 7 18 1 2 1 9 7 8 
DARLINGTON 2 15 15 4 69 1 16 39 2 15 
DILLON 1 13 4 9 30 1 5 15 1 4 
DORCHESTER 11 39 60 3 24 8 15 38 2 16 
EDGEFIELD 1 6 6 2 6 1 2 19 3 
FAIRFIELD 3 1 1 3 5 12 1 5 
A.ORENCE 10 49 19 8 212 4 14 59 1 15 
GEORGETOWN 2 16 12 37 23 2 5 15 1 1 2 
GREENVILLE 26 191 71 9 25 52 12 131 56 51 
GREENWOOD 3 11 11 3 1 92 6 26 1 8 
HAMPTON 2 11 3 1 2 1 2 7 6 8 
HOARY 16 40 46 282 24 5 9 73 1 3 13 
JASPER 10 5 1 2 8 6 
KERSHAW 4 20 13 8 16 2 11 38 1 15 
LANCASTER 2 15 8 8 2 5 13 4 18 
LAURENS 3 27 4 1 2 31 1 15 8 8 

LEE 1 7 1 1 11 3 5 9 2 
lEXINGTON 15 122 60 11 32 32 7 258 31 3 49 
MCCORMICK 8 1 11 1 2 2 
MARION 11 5 13 39 2 10 18 2 6 
MARLBORO 3 3 3 5 18 8 11 1 2 5 
NEWBERRY 2 21 7 2 2 17 2 18 5 6 
OCONEE 5 53 19 2 8 10 6 6 
ORANGEBURG 2 25 13 1 5 1 87 53 3 1 13 
PICKENS 10 67 17 3 3 11 1 11 4 15 
RICHLAND 28 93 70 8 33 19 52 348 2 3 47 
SALUDA 5 4 10 2 8 8 
SPARTANBURG 6 89 29 3 5 37 2 59 202 30 

SUMTER 9 40 14 4 20 3 25 52 2 11 
UNION 10 1 2 3 4 12 10 5 
WilliAMSBURG 1 12 1 4 20 1 8 33 4 
YORK 6 47 40 9 18 8 8 85 1 3 94 
UNKNOWN 825 31 2 2 

TOTAL 519 2,297 1,535 780 794 507 614 2,350 404 392 627 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

UNDERGRADUATES 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 
PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS STUDENTS sc NON-SC 

THE CITADEL 2,316 1,317 999 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 12,513 8,642 3,871 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 8,051 6,041 2,010 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 4,194 3,002 1,192 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 3,665 3,482 183 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,419 2,264 155 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 4,270 3,657 613 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 16,255 13,485 2,770 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 3,297 2,789 508 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 3,281 3,103 178 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 4,065 3,490 575 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 945 839 106 

SUBTOTAL 65,271 52,111 13,160 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 1,161 1,135 26 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 1,241 1,234 7 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 872 856 16 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 1,614 1,580 34 
U.S.C. - UNION 459 457 2 

SUBTOTAL 5,347 5,262 85 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 2,374 2,063 311 
CENTRAL CAROL! NA 2,198 2,191 7 

CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 1,022 1,012 10 
DENMARK 780 728 52 
FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 2,846 2,823 23 
GREENVILLE 8,657 8,505 152 
HOARY- GEORGETOWN 2,708 2,510 198 
MIDLANDS 9,140 9,019 121 

ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,824 1,820 4 
PIEDMONT 2,990 2,965 25 
SPARTANBURG 2,519 2,507 12 
TECH COLL. OF THE LOW COUNTRY 1,450 1,405 45 
TAl-COUNTY 3,308 3,122 186 
TRIDENT 9,795 9,253 542 
WILLIAMSBURG 431 431 0 
YORK 3,251 3,215 36 

SUBTOTAL 55,293 53,569 1,724 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

UNDERGRADUATES 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS STUDENTS sc NON-SC 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 290 138 152 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 1,123 864 259 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 1,266 1,037 229 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 3,520 527 2,993 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 1,278 1,083 195 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 2,267 2,023 244 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 972 715 257 
COKER COLLEGE 912 786 126 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 437 159 278 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 1,205 1,151 54 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 736 462 274 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 578 447 131 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 2,538 1,036 1,502 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 1,468 1,165 303 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMIN 
MORRIS COLLEGE 938 851 87 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 637 525 112 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 643 549 94 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 1,158 554 604 
SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIR 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 39 36 3 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 724 538 186 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 1,093 766 327 

SUBTOTAL 23,822 15,412 8,410 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 73 46 27 
COLUMBIA JR. COLLEGE OF BUSINES 384 382 2 
NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 462 372 90 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 914 819 95 

SUBTOTAL 1,833 1,619 214 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 151,566 127,562 24,004 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE SOLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATES AND 1st PROFESSIONAlS 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 
THE OTADEL 1967 1922 45 

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 4,096 2,176 1,920 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 2,515 2,441 74 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 259 245 14 
FRANOS MARION UNIVERSITY 467 460 7 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 345 340 5 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 509 452 57 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 10,118 6,970 3,148 
U.S.C.- Sa-fOOL OF MEDIONE 337 233 104 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 1,042 729 313 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 1,367 1,014 353 

SUBTOTAL 23,022 16,982 6,040 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATES AND 1st PROFESSIONALS 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS STUDENTS sc NON-SC 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 409 69 340 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 100 86 14 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 218 213 5 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 
COKER COLLEGE 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 449 150 299 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 28 28 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 385 340 45 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 251 141 110 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 295 277 18 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMIN 217 72 145 
MORRIS COLLEGE 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 

SUBTOTAL 2496 1395 1101 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 25,518 18,303 7,215 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE SOLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

ALL STUDENTS 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS STUDENTS sc NON-SC 

THE CITADEL 4,283 3,239 1,044 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 16,609 10,818 5,791 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 10,566 8,482 2,084 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 4,453 3,247 1,206 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 4,132 3,942 190 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 2,764 2,604 160 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 4,779 4,109 670 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 26,373 20,455 5,918 
U.S.C.- SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 337 233 104 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 3,297 2,789 508 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 3,281 3,103 178 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 5,107 4,219 888 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 2,312 1,853 459 

SUBTOTAL 88,293 69,093 19,200 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 1,161 1,135 26 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 1,241 1,234 7 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 872 856 16 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 1,614 1,580 34 
U.S.C. - UNION 459 457 2 

SUBTOTAL 5,347 5,262 85 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 2,374 2,063 311 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 2,198 2,191 7 
CHESTERFIELD -MARLBORO 1,022 1,012 10 
DENMARK 780 728 52 
FLORENCE-DARLINGTON 2,846 2,823 23 
GREENVILLE 8,657 8,505 152 
HOARY -GEORGETOWN 2,708 2,510 198 
MIDLANDS 9,140 9,019 121 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1,824 1,820 4 
PIEDMONT 2,990 2,965 25 
SPARTANBURG 2,519 2,507 12 
TECH COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 1,450 1,405 45 
TAl-COUNTY TECH 3,308 3,122 186 
TRIDENT 9,795 9,253 542 
WILLIAMSBURG 431 431 
YORK 3,251 3,215 36 

SUBTOTAL 55,293 53,569 1,724 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT, BY RESIDENCE 
SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES & UNIVERSinES 

All STUDENTS 

TOTAL GEO-ORIGIN GEO-ORIGIN 
PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS STUDENTS sc NON-SC 

All.E N UNIVERSITY 290 138 152 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 1,123 864 259 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 1,266 1,037 229 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 3,929 596 3,333 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 1,378 1,169 209 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 2,485 2,236 249 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 972 715 257 
COKER COLLEGE 912 786 126 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 886 309 577 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 1,233 1,179 54 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 1.121 802 319 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 829 588 241 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 2,833 1,313 1,520 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 1,468 1,165 303 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMIN 217 72 145 
MORRIS COLLEGE 938 851 87 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 637 525 112 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 643 549 94 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 1,158 554 604 
SHERMAN COLL OF STRAIGHT CHIR 144 19 125 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 39 36 3 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 724 538 186 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 1,093 766 327 

SUBTOTAL 26,318 16,807 9,511 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 73 46 27 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINES 384 382 2 
NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 462 372 90 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 914 819 95 

SUBTOTAL 1,833 1,619 214 
TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 177,084 145,865 31,219 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE SOLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

UNDERGRADUATE 
NON -RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 

ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 
PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

THE CITADEL 49 136 37 4 39 5 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 61 33 515 616 10 6 80 74 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 86 75 135 391 8 14 57 84 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 50 26 99 204 3 6 19 20 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 26 6 271 521 4 3 11 19 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 28 6 103 323 1 6 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 3 1,736 2,376 4 9 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 205 125 1,004 1,813 17 11 214 192 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 11 2 124 374 3 16 24 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 24 5 106 279 2 3 27 18 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 67 57 190 615 3 2 10 16 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 2 2 11 61 9 16 

SUBTOTAL 612 337 4,430 7,610 55 47 487 483 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSE 
u.s. c. BEAUFORT 3 57 144 3 4 6 9 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 58 117 1 4 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 112 237 3 2 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 15 12 92 204 3 2 7 11 
u.s.c. UNION 1 22 54 1 

SUBTOTAL 17 17 341 756 8 8 17 27 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 2 272 499 4 11 7 15 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 2 240 527 2 7 7 14 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 108 193 8 6 3 2 
DENMARK 328 405 
FLORENCE-DARUNGTON 229 563 6 9 4 
GREENVILLE 10 5 388 802 1 4 47 69 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 3 2 125 304 2 4 10 3 

MIDLANDS 38 25 918 1,768 23 31 45 48 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 1 2 232 570 4 4 3 
PIEDMONT 4 4 242 643 3 3 3 
SPARTANBURG 2 139 289 3 2 19 22 
TECH COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 3 113 429 7 2 6 
TAl-COUNTY 22 20 132 227 3 1 9 3 
TRIDENT 11 11 589 1,196 22 21 117 113 
WILLIAMSBURG 42 163 1 

YORK 203 403 5 2 14 11 
SUBTOTAL 95 76 4,300 8,981 84 110 288 316 
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"-
1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 

'-
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

'- SOUiH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSI11ES 

UNDERGRADUATE 
UNKNOWN GRAND 

HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 
PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

THE OTADEL 27 2 1,92.7 90 2,182 134 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 48 29 6,261 4,631 95 54 7,070 5,443 
COLLEGE OF CHAFLESTON 31 32 2,793 4,328 10 7 3,120 4,931 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 17 12 1,646 2,092 1,834 2,360 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 8 7 1,336 1,453 1,656 2,009 

LANDER UNIVERSITY 5 4 706 1,235 844 1,575 

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 61 81 1,804 2,466 

U.S.C. - CQUMBIA 95 99 6,064 6,416 7,599 8,656 
U.S.C. -AIKEN 16 26 1,019 1,682 1,189 2,108 

U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 9 8 1,057 1,743 1,225 2,056 

WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 11 19 1,074 2,001 1,355 2,710 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 8 165 662 7 188 757 

SUBTOTAL 268 246 24,109 26,414 105 68 30,066 35,205 

- TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 21 18 359 536 447 714 

U.S.C. - LANCASTER 378 680 438 803 
U.S.C.- SALKEHATCHIE 1 227 289 343 529 

U.S.C. - SUMTER 12 14 505 737 634 980 

u.s. c. UNION 1 113 264 137 322 

SUBTOTAL 34 34 1,582 2,506 1,999 3,348 

~ TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 7 5 772 776 2 2 1,066 1,308 

CENTRAL CARQINA 15 11 585 768 7 12 857 1,341 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 259 441 379 643 

DENMARK 1 27 17 358 422 

FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 4 6 728 1,295 968 1,878 

GREENVILLE 26 30 3,260 3,972 23 20 3,755 4,902 

HOARY-GEORGETOWN 9 9 989 1,216 14 18 1,152 1,556 

MIDLANDS 61 66 2,707 3,405 2 3 3,794 5,346 

ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 341 656 3 6 583 1,241 

PIEDMONT 2 897 1,189 1,149 1,841 

SPARTANBURG 5 2 977 1,048 6 4 1,150 1,369 
TECH COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRV 13 17 307 529 9 15 444 1,006 

TAl-COUNTY 4 9 1,314 1,554 6 4 1,490 1,818 

TRIDENT 56 98 3,399 4,101 30 31 4,224 5,571 

WILLIAMSBURG 63 160 2 105 326 

YORK 5 3 1,127 1,471 2 4 1,357 1,894 

SUBTOTAL 208 258 17,752 22,598 104 123 22,831 32,462 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

UNDERGRADUATE 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 

ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 150 139 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 30 22 69 73 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 17 20 465 764 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 

CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 6 73 158 4 5 2 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 22 8 241 282 48 61 13 9 

CLAFUN COLLEGE 8 15 348 599 
COKER COLLEGE 7 9 112 169 4 

COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 10 15 15 9 3 3 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 3 323 3 10 

CONVERSE COLLEGE 7 41 8 

ERSKINE COLLEGE 6 12 10 5 

FURMAN UNIVERSITY 52 30 1 22 23 

LIMESTONE COLLEGE 4 243 244 8 3 7 3 

LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL CO. SEMIN. 
MORRIS COLLEGE 331 604 

NEWBERRY COLLEGE 5 9 74 47 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 3 96 36 

PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 4 2 42 18 3 3 

SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIAO 

SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 2 4 4 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 300 413 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 6 2 55 33 12 7 

SUBTOTAL 130 114 2,682 3,996 65 76 69 73 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 58 15 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINES 2 2 78 240 

NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 300 7 4 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 10 11 143 116 2 

SUBTOTAL 12 13 579 378 0 5 2 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 254 220 7,902 14,111 157 195 379 418 

• FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE AND SEMINARY 
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'-

1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUlH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSillES 

UNDERGRADUATE 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 
ALLEN UNIVERSITY 150 140 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 5 386 536 490 633 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 482 784 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 1,644 1,876 1,644 1,876 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 5 441 582 527 751 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 9 9 664 901 997 1,270 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 2 356 616 
COKER COLLEGE 6 2 270 331 400 512 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 3 2 209 168 240 197 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 8 858 1,205 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 7 653 19 736 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 239 305 258 320 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 8 9 1,090 1,302 1,173 1,365 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 5 12 473 465 740 728 

~ LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL CO. SEMIN. 
MORRIS COLLEGE 3 334 604 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 2 2 263 233 345 292 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 326 179 426 217 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 527 555 578 580 
SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIAO 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 12 17 18 21 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 5 3 307 417 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 4 569 403 647 446 

SUBTOTAL 45 61 5,477 7,494 1,644 1,896 10,112 13,710 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 58 15 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 11 51 91 293 
NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 146 4 451 11 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 3 2 356 260 5 4 518 396 

SUBTOTAL 4 2 513 315 5 4 1,118 715 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 291 355 25,324 32,913 1,753 2,023 36,060 50,235 

• FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE ~OLLEGE AND SEMNARY 
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1993 OPENING FAll ENROllMENT 
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT lEVEl 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATE & 1st PROFESSIONAL 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

PUBUC SENIOR INSmUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 
THE CITADEL 2 51 234 4 5 3 6 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 550 147 60 136 2 3 18 16 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 3 13 16 304 3 7 
COASTAL CAROUNA UI'IVERSITY 3 19 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 26 105 
LANDER UNIVERSITY a 28 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 99 296 2 2 
U.S.C. - COWMBIA 580 242 206 721 3 7 49 40 

U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 13 6 6 8 11 10 
U.S.C. -AIKEN 
U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 23 18 27 87 2 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 56 33 23 44 2 16 16 

SUBTOTAL 1,226 463 525 1,982 11 25 100 100 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 
ALLEN UNIVERSITY 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 
CENTRAL WESLEY AN COLLEGE 8 10 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 3 4 27 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 
COKER COLLEGE 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 31 15 3 8 7 2 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 5 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 2 18 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 8 41 9 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 9 9 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL CO. SEMIN. 10 4 
MORRIS COLLEGE 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 

SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIRC 2 2 2 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 

SUBTOTAL 44 18 79 91 2 8 4 

TOTAL ALL INSllTUllONS 1,270 481 604 2,073 13 26 108 104 ....., 
• FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE AND SEMINARY 
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'- 1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
'- BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

GRADUATE & 1st PROFESSIONAL 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 
THE CITADEL 4 1 378 1,279 440 1,527 
CLEMSON UNIVERSI1Y 5 10 1,481 1,557 66 45 2,182 1,914 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 183 1,978 2 3 206 2,309 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 26 208 31 228 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 63 270 89 378 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 59 249 68 277 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 25 84 124 385 
U.S.C. - COWMBIA 24 34 3,058 5,154 3,920 6,198 
U.S.C. -SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 2 2 176 102 209 128 
U.S.C. -AIKEN 

U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 4 6 252 621 307 735 
MEDICAL UNIVERSI1Y OF S.C. 5 8 616 546 2 716 651 

SUBTOTAL 45 62 6,317 12,048 68 50 8,292 14,730 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTrTUTIONS 
ALLEN UNIVERSI1Y 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 

BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 225 184 225 184 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 49 33 57 43 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERISTY 80 102 87 131 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 
COKER COLLEGE 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 4 2 206 122 44 4 296 153 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 23 28 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 43 211 21 87 67 318 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 163 30 212 39 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 56 221 65 230 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL CO. SEMIN. 136 67 148 71 
MORRIS COLLEGE 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 

SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHIAO 3 93 37 102 42 
SOUTHERN METHODIST "COLLEGE 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 

WOFFORD COLLEGE 
SUBTOTAL 8 4 826 846 290 275 1,257 1,239 

TOTAL ALL INSllTUllONS 53 68 7,143 12,894 358 325 9,549 15,969 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE AND SEMINARY 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSI11ES 

All STUDENTS 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 
THE OTADEL 49 2 187 271 8 5 42 11 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 611 180 575 752 12 9 98 90 
COLLEGE OF CHAR.ESTON 89 88 151 695 9 17 58 91 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 51 26 102 223 3 7 19 20 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 26 7 297 626 4 4 11 20 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 28 6 111 351 1 2 6 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 3 1 1,835 2,672 2 4 11 
U.S.C. - CQ.UMBIA 785 367 1,210 2,534 20 18 263 232 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 13 6 6 8 11 10 
U.S. C. -AIKEN 11 2 124 374 3 16 24 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 24 5 106 279 2 3 27 18 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 90 75 217 702 3 3 11 18 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 58 35 34 105 3 25 32 

SUBTOTAL 1,838 800 4,955 9,592 66 72 587 583 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMP USE 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 3 57 144 3 4 6 9 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 58 117 4 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 112 237 3 2 
U.S.C. -SUMTER 15 12 92 204 3 2 7 11 
U.S.C. - UNION 1 1 22 54 1 1 1 

SUBTOTAL 17 17 341 756 8 8 17 27 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 2 272 499 4 11 7 15 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 2 240 527 2 7 7 14 
CHESTERFIELD- MARLBORO 108 193 8 6 3 2 
DENMARK 328 405 1 
FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 229 563 6 9 4 
GREENVILLE 10 5 388 802 4 47 69 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 3 2 125 304 2 4 10 3 
MIDLANDS 38 25 918 1,768 23 31 45 48 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 2 232 570 4 4 3 
PIEDMONT 4 4 242 643 3 3 3 
SPARTANBURG 2 139 289 3 2 19 22 
TECH COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 3 113 429 7 2 6 
TAl-COUNTY 22 20 132 227 3 1 9 3 
TRIDENT 11 11 589 1,196 22 21 117 113 
WILLIAMSBURG 42 163 
YORK 1 203 403 5 2 14 11 

SUBTOTAL 95 76 4,300 8,981 84 110 288 316 
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'- 1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 

BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

ALL STUDENTS 

UNKNOWN GRAND 

HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

THE CITADEL 31 3 2,305 1,369 2,622 1,661 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 53 39 7,742 6,188 161 99 9,252 7,351 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 31 33 2,976 6,306 12 10 3,326 7,240 

COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 18 12 1,672 2,300 1,865 2,588 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 8 7 1,399 1,723 1,745 2,387 

LANDER UNIVERSITY 5 4 765 1,484 912 1,852 

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 86 165 1,928 2,851 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 119 133 9,122 11,570 11,519 14,854 

U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 2 2 176 1a2 200 128 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 16 26 1,019 1,682 1,189 2,108 

U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 9 8 1,051 1,743 1,225 2,056 
WINTHROP UNIVERSilY 15 25 1,326 2,622 1,662 3,445 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 6 16 781 1,208 9 904 1,408 

SUBTOTAL 313 308 30,426 38,462 173 118 38,358 49,935 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 21 18 359 536 447 714 

U.S.C. - LANCASTER 378 680 438 803 

U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 2Zl 289 343 529 

U.S.C. - SUMTER 12 14 505 737 634 980 

U.S.C. - UNION 1 113 264 137 322 

SUBTOTAL 34 34 1,582 2,506 1,999 3,348 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 7 5 m 776 2 2 1,066 1,308 

CENTRAL CAROLINA 15 11 585 768 7 12 851 1,341 

CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 259 441 379 643 

DENMARK 27 17 358 422 

FLORENCE -DARLINGTON 4 6 728 1,295 1 968 1,878 

GREENVILLE 26 30 3,200 3,972 23 20 3,755 4,902 

HOARY-GEORGETOWN 9 9 989 1,216 14 18 1,152 1,556 

MIDLANDS 61 66 2,707 3,405 2 3 3,794 5,346 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 341 656 3 6 583 1,241 

PIEDMONT 2 897 1,189 1,149 1,841 

SPARTANBURG 5 2 977 1,048 6 4 1,150 1,369 

TECH COLL. OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 13 17 307 529 9 15 444 1,006 

TAl-COUNTY 4 9 1,314 1,554 6 4 1,490 1,818 

TRIDENT 56 98 3,399 4,101 30 31 4,224 5,571 

WILLIAMSBURG 63 100 2 105 326 

YORK 5 3 1,127 1,471 2 4 1,351 1,894 

SUBTOTAL 208 258 17,752 22,598 104 123 22,831 32,462 
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1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 
BY RACE. GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

All STUDENTS 

NON -RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 
AUEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 150 139 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 30 22 69 73 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 17 20 465 764 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 

CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 6 1 81 168 4 5 2 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERIST 25 9 245 309 48 62 13 9 
CLAFUN COLLEGE 8 15 348 599 
COKER COLLEGE 7 9 112 169 4 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 41 30 18 17 10 5 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 3 328 3 10 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 7 2 59 1 9 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 14 53 19 5 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 61 39 1 22 23 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 4 243 244 8 3 7 3 

LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMI 10 4 

MORRIS COLLEGE 331 604 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 5 9 74 47 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 3 96 36 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 4 2 42 18 3 3 
SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHI 2 2 2 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 2 4 4 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 300 413 1 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 6 2 55 33 12 7 

SUBTOTAL 174 132 2,761 4,087 67 77 77 77 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 58 15 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINES 2 2 78 240 
NIELSON aECTRONICS INSTITUTE 300 7 4 

SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 10 11 143 116 1 2 
SUBTOTAL 12 13 579 378 0 5 2 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 2,136 1,038 12,936 23,794 225 268 974 1,005 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE AND SEMINARY 
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"-
1993 OPENING FALL ENROLLMENT 

BY RACE, GENDER, AND STUDENT LEVEL 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSrnES 

All STUDENTS 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 
ALLEN UNIVERSITY 1 150 140 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 5 386 536 490 633 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 482 784 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 1,869 2,000 1,869 2,000 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 5 400 615 584 794 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERIST 9 9 744 1,003 1,084 1,401 

CLAFLIN COLLEGE 2 356 616 
COKER COLLEGE 6 2 270 331 400 512 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 7 4 415 290 44 4 536 350 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 8 881 1,233 

CONVERSE COLLEGE 8 43 864 21 106 67 1,054 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 4m 335 470 359 

FURMAN UNIVERSITY 8 9 1,146 1,523 1,238 1,595 

LIMESTONE COLLEGE 5 12 473 465 740 728 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMI 136 67 146 71 

MORAIS COLLEGE 3 334 604 

NEWBERRY COLLEGE 2 2 263 233 345 292 

NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 326 179 426 217 

PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 1. 527 555 578 500 

SHERMAN COLL. OF STRAIGHT CHI 3 93 37 102 42 

SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 12 17 18 21 

VOORHEES COLLEGE 5 3 307 417 

WOFFORD COLLEGE 4 569 400 647 446 

SUBTOTAL 53 65 6,303 8,340 1,934 2,171 11,369 14,949 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 58 15 

COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 11 51 91 293 

NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 146 4 451 11 

SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 3 2 356 260 5 4 518 396 

SUBTOTAL 4 2 513 315 5 4 1,118 715 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 612 667 56,576 72,221 2,216 2,416 75,675 101,409 
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TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 
Four-Year Public Colleges & Universities 

Fall 1993 
SREB STATES 

%INCA. 

1992 
FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL OVER 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1990 

ALABAMA 112,972 13>,822 123,848 1'0,849 1'0,527 128,205 2.97% 

ARKANSAS 54,875 57,462 60,021 60,390 64,461 64,071 7.40% 
FLORIDA 161,887 172,653 180,503 186,923 173,604 194,400 -3.82% 

GEORGIA 129,829 136,481 141,256 148,477 152,814 203,369 8.18% 

KENTUCKY 99,236 103,723 107,793 111,213 111,238 109,370 3.20% 

LOUISIANA 132,151 131,807 134,575 140,731 149,909 146,282 11.39% 

MARYLAND 108,338 109,374 110,845 113,117 112,783 112,300 1.75% 

MISSISSIPPI 54,451 57,063 58,892 60,338 58,174 58,000 -1.22% 

NORTH CAROLINA 137,202 141,132 144,214 148,149 150,818 152,109 4.58% 

OKLAHOMA 94,256 91,416 92,300 94,454 99,184 98,346 7.46% 

SOUTH CAROLINA 79,570 81,365· 82,457 85,546 87,484 88,293 6.10% 

TENNESSEE 103,776 107,788 109,949 112,503 115,245 115,921 4.82% 

TEXAS 385,422 399,948 405,682 407,219 409,899 407,607 1.04% 

VIRGINIA 154,165 158,260 160,200 163,236 163,412 162,567 2.00% 

WEST VIRGINIA 62,205 64,299 65,920 68,795 69,701 68,289 5.74% 

TOTAL 1,870,335 1,933,593 1,978,455 2,028,940 2,046,253 2,1 09,129 3.43% 

SOURCE: SEE APPENDIX 1 
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%INCA. 
1992 
OVER 
1988 

12.88% 

17.47% 

7.24% 

17.70% 

12.09% 

13.44% 

4.10% 

6.84% 

9.92% 

5.23% 

9.95% 

11.05% 

6.35% 

6.00% 

12.05% 

9.41% 



SOUTH CAROLINA TOTAL ENROLLMENT 
Compared to SREB States, by Percent 

For Fall 1993 Public Senior Institutions 

TX 
19.33% 
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Occupations requiring a bachelor's degree 

Of the 20 fastest growing 
occupations requiring a 
bachelor's degree or 
more education, the top 
seven are tied to the 
health services industry 
or computer technology. 

Fastest growing occupations requiring a college degree 
or more education, projected 1990-2005 

(percent) 

Systems analysts and computer scientists 

Marketing, advertising, and public relations 

Engineering, mathematics, and natural science 

Teachers. secondary school 

60 70 80 

SOURCE: OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK QUARTERLY 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 
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SUMMARY OF TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF DEGREES* AWARDED FOR 
SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
THE CITADEL 577 644 640 614 544 655 
CLEMSON UNIVERSilY 2,433 2,708 2,737 2,724 2,603 2,839 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 653 631 697 719 650 755 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 343 355 328 331 407 432 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 361 372 440 450 498 560 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 332 358 357 354 314 341 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 605 691 815 668 682 632 
U.S.C. - COWMBIA 5,186 4,927 5,051 4,917 4,999 5,034 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

U.S.C.- AIKEN 181 204 218 237 254 316 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 352 347 322 312 344 371 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 978 1,045 1,003 942 955 1,032 
MEDICAL UNIVERSilY OF S.C. 549 531 578 597 548 591 

SUBTOTAL 12,550 12,813 13,186 12,865 12,798 13,558 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 56 55 41 39 55 39 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 120 86 84 125 105 113 
U.S.C.- SALKEHATCHIE 34 52 56 51 34 41 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 110 100 80 75 123 122 
U.S.C. - UNION 41 21 30 33 33 18 

SUBTOTAL 361 314 291 323 350 333 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 90 116 89 82 59 94 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 114 138 232 138 117 170 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 53 49 57 47 45 44 
DENMARK 86 95 94 119 70 79 
FLORENCE -DARUNGTON 280 249 272 225 197 195 
GREENVILLE 582 574 560 565 529 489 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 185 150 173 163 162 194 
MIDLANDS 660 606 617 602 478 619 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 161 143 127 180 177 165 
PIEDMONT 226 241 232 210 272 237 
SPARTANBURG 228 185 235 204 181 184 
TECH. COL OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 58 54 47 72 40 75 
TRI-COUNlY 289 301 246 258 279 272 
TRIDENT 489 427 406 371 472 443 
WILLIAMSBURG 19 29 25 28 21 32 
YORK 266 196 237 185 254 281 

SUBTOTAL 3,786 3,553 3,649 3,449 3,353 3,573 

*TOTAL DEGREES DO NOT INCLUDE CERTIFICATES AND DIPLOMAS 
USC - MEDICAL SCHOOL PREVIOUSLY INCLUDED IN USC - OOLUMBIA 
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- SUMMARY OF TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF DEGREES* AWARDED FOR 
SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

92-93 92-93 
OVER OVER 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 83-84 88-89 

THE CITADEL 626 659 634 649 12% -1% 
CLEMSON UNIVERSiiY 2,811 3,176 3,550 3,906 61% 38% 
COLLEGE OF CHARlESTON 804 1,027 1,232 1,412 116% 87% 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 482 503 565 549 60% 27% 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 573 542 615 538 49% -4% 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 336 333 370 387 17% 13% 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 530 565 629 656 8% 4% 
U.S.C. - COWMBIA 5,213 5,286 5,491 5,766 11% 15% 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 73 
U.S.C. -AIKEN 332 407 415 476 163% 51% 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 449 531 510 604 72% 63% 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 1,023 1,004 951 1,086 11% 5% 
MEDICAL UNIVERSiiY OF S.C. 645 667 628 772 41% 31% 

SUBTOTAL 13,824 14,700 15,590 16,874 34% 24% 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 43 57 67 71 27% 82% 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 84 131 93 91 -24% -19% 
U.S.C.- SALKEHATCHIE 52 42 82 69 103% 68% 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 125 122 115 121 10% -1% 

'-- U.S.C. - UNION 20 40 20 29 -29% 61% 
SUBTOTAL 324 392 377 381 6% 14% 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 98 100 153 128 42% 36% 

CENTRAL CAROLINA 161 46 71 150 32% -12% 

CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 58 57 40 79 49% 80% 
DENMARK 83 81 75 50 -42% -37% 
FLORENCE-DARUNGTON 223 236 338 268 -4% 37% 
GREENVILlE 561 616 637 702 21% 44% 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 114 119 238 270 46% 39% 
MIDLANDS 662 639 815 734 11% 19% 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 176 170 193 198 23% 20% 
PIEDMONT 262 288 340 293 30% 24% 
SPARTANBURG 177 215 236 227 -0% 23% 
TECH. COL OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 78 81 148 107 84% 43% 
TRI-COUNiY 288 365 418 380 31% 40% 
TRIDENT 472 480 653 684 40% 54% 
WILLIAMSBURG 31 26 34 26 37% -19% 

YORK 232 291 359 261 -2% -7% 
SUBTOTAL 3,676 3,810 4,748 4,557 20% 28% 

1t TOTAL DEGREES DO NOT INCLUDE CERTIFICATES AND DIPLOMAS 
USC- MEDICAL SCHOOL PREVKJUSLY INCLUDED IN USC- COLUMBIA 
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SUMMARY OF TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF DEGREES* AWARDED FOR 
SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
PAIVA TE SENIOR INSTRUTIONS 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 35 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 189 180 219 171 178 176 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 158 195 179 2fJ7 197 189 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 954 897 915 864 n8 723 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 80 90 93 74 102 165 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 253 240 2fJ8 2fJ3 217 240 
CLAFUN COLLEGE 91 75 67 98 87 111 
COKER COLLEGE 70 56 81 93 82 86 
COLUMBIA INTERNAOONAL UNIV.** 2!J7 217 220 226 221 249 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 215 214 2{)7 218 243 227 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 273 309 287 309 321 389 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 147 140 141 113 145 150 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 610 551 611 615 611 619 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 444 347 309 292 267 171 
LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 33 35 28 40 29 31 
MORRIS COLLEGE 95 85 100 101 104 98 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 108 112 117 105 101 90 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 179 185 187 2!J7 2fJO 223 
SHERMAN COLL CHIROPRACTIC 111 100 137 99 37 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLL 36 7 102 3 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 87 70 66 68 100 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 216 213 218 248 220 258 

SUBTOTAL 4,556 4318 4,390 4,392 4,2fJ2 4,332 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 

CUNTON JR. COLLEGE 2fJ 12 24 13 12 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 637 137 116 125 
NIELSEN ELECTRONKiS INSllTUTE 69 76 64 60 47 68 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 112 n 68 64 80 56 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST 102 ill 94 153 179 165 

SUBTOTAL 920 421 354 426 319 301 

TOTAL ALL INSllTUTlONS 22,173 21,419 21,870 21,455 21,022 22,097 

... 00 NOT INCLUDE DIPLOMAS AND CERTIFICATES . 

...... FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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'- SUMMARY OF TEN YEAR ANALYSIS OF DEGREES* AWARDED FOR 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

92-93 92-93 
OVER OVER 

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 83-84 88-89 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUnONS 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 21 
ANDERSON COLLEGE 181 128 78 126 -33% -28% 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 164 163 180 209 32% 11% 
BOB JONES UNIVERSilY 808 872 906 898 -6% 24% 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 206 202 225 328 310% 99% 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 282 291 317 340 34% 42% 
CLAFUN COLLEGE 79 80 12.0 207 127% 86% 
COKER COLLEGE 122 132 139 156 123% 81% 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.** 223 246 241 183 -12% -27% 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 249 252 237 223 4% -2% 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 333 310 399 326 19% -16% 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 129 126 157 126 -14% -16% 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 719 674 681 623 2% 1% 
UMESTONE COLLEGE 198 133 239 274 -38% 60% 
LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 31 33 24 28 -15% -10% 
MORRIS COLLEGE 112 109 135 130 37% 33% 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 117 135 130 137 27% 52% 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 244 230 260 250 40% 12% 
SHERMAN COLL CHIROPRACTIC 34 39 28 48 -57% 30% 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLL. 9 -75% 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 88 74 72 56 -36% -44% 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 278 266 246 269 25% 4% 

SUBTOTAL 4,597 4,495 4,814 4,967 0 0 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 

CUNTON JR. COLLEGE 48 39 27 11 -8% 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 107 77 93 71 -89% 
NlaSEN ELECTRONICS INSmUTE 44 47 54 711 930% 946% 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 55 36 51 67 -40% 20% 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST 173 140 171 215 111% 30% 

SUBTOTAL 427 339 396 1075 17% 257% 

TOTAL ALL INSTITUTIONS 22,848 23,736 25,925 27,854 

""DO NOT INCLUDE DIPLOMAS ANQ CERTIFICATES. 

""* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

FIRST 
PUBUC SENIOR INST. ASSOCIATES BACHELORS MASTERS PROF. SPECIALIST 

THE CITADEL 425 217 7 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 2,776 1,039 7 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 1,285 127 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 11 538 
FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 486 52 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 366 21 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 568 75 2 
u.s.c. COLUMBIA 14 3,253 1,913 266 45 
U.S. C. -SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 6 61 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 76 400 
U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG 64 540 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 808 260 18 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. 415 153 186 

SUBTOTAL 165 11,860 3,863 513 79 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 71 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 91 
U.S.C.- SALKEHATCHIE 69 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 121 
U.S.C. - UNION 29 

SUBTOTAL 381 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
AIKEN 128 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 150 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 79 
DENMARK 50 
FLORENCE-DARUNGTON 268 
GREENVILLE 702 
HOARY -GEORGETOWN 270 
MIDLANDS 734 
ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 198 
PIEDMONT 293 
SPARTANBURG 227 
TECH COLL OF THE LOW CNTRY 107 
TAl-COUNTY 380 
TRIDENT 684 
WILLIAMSBUA3 26 
YORK 261 

SUBTOTAL 4,557 
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TOTAL 
DOCTORS DEGREES 

649 
84 3,906 

1,412 
549 
538 
387 

11 656 
275 5,766 

6 73 
476 
604 

1,086 
18 772 

394 16,874 
0 
0 

71 
91 
69 

121 
29 

381 

128 
150 
79 
50 

268 
702 
270 
734 
198 
293 
227 
107 
380 
684 

26 
261 

4,557 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

PRIVATE SENIOR INST. ASSOCIATES 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 

ANDERSON COLLEGE 63 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 78 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 46 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIV. 5 
CLAFLIN COLLEGE 
COKER COLLEGE 

COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV.* 7 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 

ERSKINE COLLEGE 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 
LIMESTONE COLLEGE 44 
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SO. SEMit 

MORRIS COLLEGE 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 

SHERMAN COLL OF STRAIGHT CHIR 
SOUTHE~ METHODIST COLLEGE 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 

SUBTOTAL 244 

PRIVATE TWO-YEAR COLLEGES 
CUNTON .J.JNIOR COLLEGE 
COLUMBIA JR COLLEGE OF BUSINES 

NIELSON ELECTRONICS INSllTUTE 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 

SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 
SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL ALL INSllTUTIONS 5,347 

BACHELORS 

21 
63 

209 
639 
219 
292 
207 
156 

76 
212 
173 

98 
561 
230 

130 
137 
250 

6 
56 

269 
4,004 

11 
8 

53 
67 

215 
354 

16,218 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA BIBLE COLLEGE & SEMINARY 
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FIRST 
MASTERS PROF. SPECIALIST 

128 5 
63 
43 

34 22 
11 

143 10 
21 
62 

26 

48 

531 70 15 

94 

TOTAL 
DOCTORS DEGREES 

21 
126 
209 

9 859 
328 
340 
207 
156 

6 145 
223 
326 

6 125 
623 
274 

2 28 
130 
137 
250 

48 
7 

56 
269 

23 4,887 

11 
8 

53 
67 

215 
354 

417 27,053 



TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPUNE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

SUMMARY OF ALL DEGREES 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

DEGREE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

ASSOCIATES 13 18 1,724 2,668 50 40 2,211 3,490 

BACHELORS 42 38 5,614 6,795 317 344 6,952 8,912 

MASTERS, 1st PROFESSIONAL 
AND SPECIALIST 19 18 1,702 2,301 93 76 2,272 2,799 

DOCTORAL g 155 123 ~ 1 253 164 

TOTAL 76 74 9,195 11,887 469 461 11,688 15,365 

ASSOCIA'f'E 

HISPANIC 0.54 .. 

BACHELORS 

WHITE 78.22% 
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'- TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPUNE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

SUMMARY OF ALL DEGREES 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER IND. ASIANtflAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN flU\ T ISLANDER. 

DEGREE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

ASSOCIATES 20 22 369 701 7 9 28 32 

BACHELORS 111 74 792 1,567 8 7 68 87 

MASTERS, 1st PROFESSIONAL 
AND SPECIALIST 327 132 94 246 3 8 34 18 

DOCTORAL 79 24 I .!! 1 1 1 

TOTAL 537 252 1,262 2,528 18 25 131 138 

DOCTORATE 

AMER. INO. 0.24~ 

MASTER, fst PROF, SPEC 

AMER. INO. 0.2~ 

~MIIAN/P,I\C. 0.48'11> 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

ASSOCIATE DEGREES 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 2 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 
CONSERVATION 
MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION 6 17 2 
COMMUNICATIONS TECH. 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 3 16 36 2 4 

PERSONAL & MISC. SER. 
EDUCATION 
ENGINEERING 
ENG.-RELATED TECH. 1 72 9 5 
VOCATIONAL HOME ECON. 3 
LAW & lEGAL STUDIES 2• 21 1 2 
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 10 13 73 146 8 7 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
MUL TVINTERDISC. STUDIES 18 2 
PARKS & RECREATION 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 2 
SCIENCE TECHNOLOGIES 4 1 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 30 44 1 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SEA. 8 46 
CONSTRUCTION TRADES 
MECHANICAL AND REPAIRERS 2 57 5 2 
PRECISION PROD. TRADES 17 2 3 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 4 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 1 11 143 3 7 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 4 g 45 225 ~ §. ~ §. 

DEGREE TOTALS 20 22 369 701 7 9 28 32 
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...... 
....... TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
~ JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

ASSOCIATE DEGREES 

UNKNOWN GRAND 

HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 48 11 7 57 11 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 4 2 4 2 
CONSERVATION 15 3 16 3 
MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION 20 48 28 69 
COMMUNICATIONS TECH. 5 3 5 3 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 58 110 77 154 
PERSONAL & MISC. SER. 8 4 4 9 9 
EDUCATION 2 3 
ENGINEERING 1 
ENG.-RELATED TECH. 249 35 329 45 
VOCATIONAL HOME ECON. 2 2 8 2 13 
LAW & LEGAL STUDIES 8 142 10 168 
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 6 5 399 492 497 664 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 2 2 2 2 
MULTVINTERDISC. STUDIES 83 14 102 16 
PARKS & RECREATION 2 2 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 8 17 7 7 15 26 
SCIENCE TECHNOLOGIES 11 3 16 3 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 110 70 141 116 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SER. 7 48 15 96 
CONSTRUCTION TRADES 11 11 
MECHANICAL AND REPAIRERS 2 244 16 15 322 22 
PRECISION PROD. TRADES 112 34 133 37 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 15 15 20 16 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 7 136 1,041 2 153 1,201 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 1 4 178 554 9 14 243 810 

DEGREE TOTALS 13 18 1,724 2,668 50 40 2,211 3,490 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPUNE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

BACHELORS DEGREES 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER IND. ASIAN,PAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN AlASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

ACADEMIC DISCIPUNE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 8 2 2 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 
CONSERVATION 
ARCHITECTURE 1 
AREA & ETHNIC STUDIES 1 1 
MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION 1 9 11 
COMMUNICATIONS 2 4 20 24 3 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 6 2 24 48 1 
EDUCATION 1 5 54 203 1 
ENGINEERING 13 5 35 17 14 5 
ENG.-RELATED TECH. 33 11 1 
FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 2 2 7 3 
HOME ECONOMICS 34 1 
VOCATIONAL HOME ECON. 
LAW & LEGAL STUDIES 
ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 18 76 5 
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 22 35 1 1 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 4 26 86 11 14 
MATHEMATICS 3 16 32 2 1 
MUL TVINTERDISC. STUDIES 4 
PARKS & RECREATION 8 11 
PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 13 5 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 3 2 2 1 
PHYSICAL SCIENCES 2 1 15 13 8 4 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 26 81 2 7 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 56 61 1 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SEA. 6 68 1 
SOCIAL SCI. & HISTORY 3 4 129 211 2 2 11 9 
TRANSPORTATION WORKERS 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 3 3 29 23 7 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 3 4 7 86 2 8 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 64 33 232 415 ! 1 11 15 

DEGREE TOTALS 111 74 792 1,567 8 7 68 87 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

BACHELORS DEGREES 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 41 9 51 11 
AGRICULTURAL SCENCES 50 19 2 52 20 
CONSERVATION 24 24 

ARCHITECTURE 106 34 108 35 

AREA & ETHNIC STUDIES 3 4 4 5 
MARKETING & DISTRIBUTION 1 44 58 55 71 

COMMUNICATIONS 104 168 4 11 133 207 

COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 118 32 6 156 83 

EDUCATION 4 227 1,355 27 127 309 1,695 

ENGINEERING 3 3 541 102 15 1 621 133 

ENG.-RELATED TECH. 14 48 11 
FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 2 56 122 3 61 139 

HOME ECONOMICS 17 8 1 60 

VOCATIONAL HOME ECON. 12 12 

LAW & LEGAL STUDIES 4 2 4 2 

ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 187 374 6 18 212 474 

LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 3 1 129 280 8 10 164 327 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 4 1 284 306 9 6 339 414 

MATHEMATICS 73 107 3 95 144 

MULTVINTERDISC. STUDIES 19 21 19 25 

PARKS & RECREATION 73 93 83 106 

PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 66 36 79 42 

THEOLOGY STUDIES 2 44 32 82 22 133 59 

PHYSICAL SCENCES 1 1 118 71 1 2 145 92 

PSYCHOLOGY 1 5 186 510 4 16 219 624 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 80 57 6 143 120 

PUBLIC ADMIN. & SER. 3 44 9 113 

SOCIAL SCI. & HISTORY 6 2 903 607 12 9 1,066 844 

TRANSPORTATION WORKERS 3 3 

VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 1 163 333 16 13 212 380 

HEALTH PROFESSIONS 4 6 113 599 7 26 134 731 

BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 14 I 1,845 1,405 100 57 2,270 1,933 

DEGREE TOTALS 42 38 5,614 6,795 317 344 6,952 8,912 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

MASTERS, 1st PROFESSIONAL, & SPECIALIST DEGREES 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN? A C. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 8 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 5 2 

CONSERVATION 1 
ARCHITECTURE 6 
COMMUNICATIONS 3 3 4 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 30 7 
EDUCATION 2 8 27 107 
ENGINEERING 104 9 2 9 

FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 3 6 
HOME ECONOMICS 5 
LAW & LEGAL STUDIES 10 10 
ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 2 2 
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 
LIBRARY SCIENCE 1 3 6 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 6 14 
MATHEMATICS 11 2 
PARKS & RECREATION 2 2 
PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 

THEOLOGY STUDIES 5 6 4 2 3 

PHYSICAL SCIENCES 10 3 2 2 

PSYCHOLOGY 3 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 1 3 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SER. 2 17 
SOCIAL SCI. & HISTORY 15 5 2 1 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 3 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 9 15 14 48 5 11 8 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 104 42 25 29 1 7 4 

DEGREE TOTALS 327 132 94 246 3 8 34 18 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

MASTER'S, 1st PROFESSIONAL, & SPECIALISTS DEGREES 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 4 3 13 7 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 3 3 8 5 
CONSERVATION 3 2 5 3 
ARCHITECTURE 3 44 20 55 22 
COMMUNICATIONS 13 21 17 29 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 16 2 46 10 
EDUCATION 2 3 258 1,()116 20 51 311 1,186 
ENGINEERING 3 2 122 24 7 247 38 
FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 3 11 6 18 
HOME ECONOMICS 2 9 3 15 
LAW & LEGAL STUDIES 141 93 151 103 
ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 26 47 3 4 32 55 
LIBERAL ARTS & SCI. 3 7 3 9 
LIBRARY SCIENCE 16 96 18 107 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 17 19 24 35 
MATHEMATICS 15 27 29 31 
PARKS & RECREATION 8 17 10 19 
PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 4 3 4 3 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 56 21 43 112 29 
PHYSICAL SCIENCES 25 28 35 36 
PSYCHOLOGY 8 39 4 8 12 52 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 8 6 9 9 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SER. 2 36 103 40 122 
SOCIAL SCI. & HISTORY 57 52 75 58 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 21 31 3 6 27 38 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 4 3 258 312 296 391 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 2 g 535 289 1.Q ~ 684 369 

DEGREE TOTALS 19 18 1,702 2,301 93 76 2,272 2,799 
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TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COllEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

DOCTORAL DEGREES 

NON-RESIDENT AFRICAN AMER. IND. ASIAN/PAC. 
ALIEN AMERICAN ALASKAN NAT ISLANDER. 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 2 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 2 
CONSERVATION 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 1 
EDUCATION 3 4 4 10 
ENGINEERING 21 1 
FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 2 
ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 2 2 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 6 3 
MATHEMATICS 7 
PARKS & RECREATION 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 1 
PHYSICAL SCENCES 18 6 1 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SEA. 
SOCIAL SCI. & HISTORY 7 3 
VISUAL & PERFORMING ARTS 1 1 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS 2 2 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. ! 1 

DEGREE TOTALS 79 24 7 14 1 1 
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'- TOTAL DEGREES AWARDED BY RACE, GENDER, AND ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

DOCTORAL DEGREES 

UNKNOWN GRAND 
HISPANIC WHITE RACE TOTAL 

ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN MEN WOMEN 

AGRICULTURAL BUS. & PROD. 1 3 
AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 3 2 5 3 
CONSERVATION 2 2 
COMPUTER & INFO. SCI. 2 
EDUCATION 27 53 4 38 68 
ENGINEERING 8 2 30 3 
FOREIGN LANG. & LIT. 2 2 2 
ENGLISH LANG. & LIT. 6 7 8 9 
BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 28 11 34 14 
MATHEMATICS 7 4 14 4 
PARKS & RECREATION 3 3 1 
THEOLOGY STUDIES 11 1 4 16 2 
PHYSICAL SCENCES 2 23 5 1 45 12 
PSYCHOLOGY 5 11 7 12 
PUBLIC ADMIN. & SER. 2 2 1 
SOCIAl SCI. & HISTORY 9 3 16 6 
VISUAl & PERFORMING ARTS 4 3 5 4 
HEAlTH PROFESSIONS 5 16 7 19 
BUSINESS MGMT & ADMIN. 10 3 14 4 

DEGREE TOTALS 2 155 123 9 253 164 
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TOTAL DEGREE AWARDED BY SEX 
JULY 1, 1992 TO JUNE 30, 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

Thousands 
10~~~----------------------~~~ 
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BACH.'S MAST.'S DOC.'S 1st PROF. 

MAST.'S = MASTER'S INCLUDES SPECIALIST DEGREE 
1st PROF = FIRST PROFESSIONAL DEGREE 
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SUMMARY OF FIVE YEAR ANALYSIS OF DEGREES AWARDED 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

Thousands 
18r-----------------------------------~----------~ 

ASSOC. BACH.'S MAST.'S DOC.'S 1st PROF. 

PERCENT CHANGE PER YEAR 

% % % 
1988-89 1989-90 CHANGE 1990-91 CHANGE 1991-92 CHANGE 

ASSOaATE 4,944 5,000 1.13% 5,952 19.04% 5,946 -0.10% 

BACHB.ORS 13,211 13,959 5.66% 14,941 7.03% 14,934 -0.05% 

MASTER'S 3,692 3,697 0.14% 3,905 5.63% 4,006 2.59% 

DOCTOR'S 342 363 6.14% 385 6.06% 385 0.00% 

1st PROF. 587 591 0.68% 641 8.46% 641 0.00% 
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01989-90 

.1990-91 

01991-92 

IZI1992-93 

% 
1992-93 CHANGE 

5,701 -4.12% 

15,864 6.23% 

4,488 12.03% 

417 8.31% 

583 -9.05% 





CLEMSON 

FALL 1993 SAT SCORES 

USC-COLUMBIA 

BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 

.ALL 

Dour-oF-STATE 

.IN-STATE 

l!liiiiiN-ST. - 0-0-S lla!l ALL 

USC-B USC-L USC-SA USC-SU USC-U 
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SAT SCORES OF FIRST- TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 
BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 

FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

IN-STATE STUDENTS 

SAT & 
SAT ACT ACT 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS SCORES SCORES SCORES 

THE CITADEL 235 22 3 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 1,404 0 0 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 693 64 55 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 382 9 23 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 598 0 27 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 340 41 0 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 328 0 0 
U.S.C.- COLUMBIA 1,490 0 97 
U.S.C.- AIKEN 252 3 4 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 285 3 15 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 529 29 NA 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUS.ES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 40 1 2 
U.S.C.- LANCASTER 78 1 0 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 47 0 0 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 104 2 0 
U.S.C.- UNION 17 1 2 

NOTE: data exclude foreign, provisional, and students age 22 
and above and is not comparable to previous years. 
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NO SAT 
OR ACT 
SCORES 

2 
0 
1 
3 
0 
0 

50 
0 
1 
5 
0 

3 
17 
10 
0 
0 

TOTAL 

262 
1,404 

813 
417 
625 
381 
378 

1,587 
260 
308 
558 

46 
96 
57 

106 
20 
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SAT SCORES OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 
BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 

FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

IN-STATE STUDENTS 

% % REPORTING SAT 
REPORTING ACT REPORTING VERBAL MATH COMBINED 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS ACT MEAN SAT MEAN MEAN MEAN 

THE CITADEL 9.54 19 91 442 505 948 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 0.00 0 100 487 565 1,053 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 14.63 21 92 491 528 1,020 
COASTAL CAROUNA UNIVERSITY 7.67 18 97 397 451 848 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 4.32 19 100 399 450 850 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 10.76 18 89 406 453 859 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 0.00 0 87 358 404 763 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 6.11 21 100 462 517 980 
U.S.C.- AIKEN 2.69 19 98 429 483 912 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 5.84 19 97 418 470 889 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 5.20 20 95 469 513 982 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 6.52 20 91 403 452 855 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 1.04 23 81 390 454 844 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 0.00 0 82 415 451 867 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 1.88 18 98 423 466 890 
U.S.C. - UNION 15.00 21 95 414 433 848 
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SAT SCORES OF FIRST- TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 
BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 

FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

OUT-OF-STATE STUDENTS 

SAT & 
SAT ACT ACT 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS SCORES SCORES SCORES 

THE CITADEL 158 64 5 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 730 0 0 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 266 84 72 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 215 34 43 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSilY 27 0 7 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 9 6 0 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 61 0 0 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 242 10 81 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 35 1 2 
U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG 14 6 2 
WINTHROP UNIVERSilY 90 17 NA 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 1 0 0 
U.S.C. -LANCASTER 0 0 0 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 3 0 0 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 0 0 1 
U.S.C. - UNION 0 0 0 

NOTE: data exclude foreign, provisional, and students age 22 
and above and is not comparable to previous years. 
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NO SAT 
OR ACT 
SCORES 

8 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

42 
0 
1 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL 

235 
730 
422 
293 

34 
15 

103 
333 

39 
22 

107 

1 
0 
3 
1 
0 



SAT SCORES OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 
FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

OUT-OF-STATE STUDENTS 

% % REPORTING SAT 
REPORTING ACT REPORTING VERBAL MATH COMBINED 

PUBUC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS ACT MEAN SAT MEAN MEAN MEAN 

THE CITADEL 29.36 22 69.36 454 512 967 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 0.00 0 100.00 501 583 1,084 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 36.96 22 80.09 484 536 1,021 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 26.27 21 88.05 425 472 898 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 20.58 21 100.00 418 455 874 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 40.00 20 60.00 454 478 933 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 0.00 0 59.22 359 409 769 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 27.32 23 96.99 480 543 1,024 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 7.69 24 94.87 426 510 937 
U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 36.36 20 72.72 402 473 876 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 15.89 21 84.11 494 551 1,045 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 0.00 0 100.00 430 550 980 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 
u.s. c. SALKEHATCHIE 0.00 0 100.00 380 423 803 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 100.00 27 100.00 530 590 1,120 
U.S.C. - UNION 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 
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SAT SCORES OF FIRST- TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 
BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 

FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

All STUDENTS 

SAT & 
SAT ACT ACT 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS SCORES SCORES SCORES 

THE CITADEL 393 86 8 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 2,134 0 0 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 959 148 127 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 597 43 66 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSilY 625 0 34 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 349 47 0 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIV. 389 0 0 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 1,732 10 178 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 287 4 6 
U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG 299 9 17 
WINTHROP UNIVERSilY 619 46 NA 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 41 1 2 
U.S.C. -LANCASTER 78 1 0 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 50 0 0 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 104 2 1 
U.S.C. -UNION 17 1 2 

NOTE: data exclude foreign, provisional, and students age 22 
and above and is not comparable to previous years. 
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NO SAT 
OR ACT 
SCORES 

10 
0 
1 
4 
0 
0 

92 
0 
2 
5 
0 

3 
17 
10 
0 
0 

TOTAL 

497 
2,134 
1,235 

710 
659 
396 
481 

1,920 
299 
330 
665 

47 
96 
60 

107 
20 



SAT SCORES OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

BY GEOGRAPHIC ORIGIN 
FALL 1993 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

ALL STUDENTS 

% % REPORTING SAT 

REPORTING ACT REPORTING VERBAL MATH COMBINED 
PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS ACT MEAN SAT MEAN MEAN MEAN 

THE CITADEL 18.91 21 80.68 447 508 955 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 0.00 0 100.00 492 571 1,064 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 22.26 21 87.93 489 531 1,020 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 15.35 20 93.38 408 459 868 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 5.15 19 100.00 400 450 851 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 11.86 18 88.13 407 454 861 
SOUTH CAROUNA STATE UNIV. 0.00 0 80.87 358 405 764 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 9.79 22 99.47 465 522 987 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 3.34 21 97.99 428 486 915 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 7.87 19 95.75 417 471 888 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 6.92 20 93.08 473 519 991 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 6.38 20 91.48 403 454 858 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 1.04 23 81.25 390 454 844 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 0.00 0 83.33 413 450 863 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 2.80 21 98.13 424 468 892 
U.S.C. - UNION 15.00 21 95.00 414 433 848 
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FUTURE LOAN VOLUME 

Cumulative and Annual Loan Volume 

1989· 1990 1991 1992 

• Annual Loan Volume (in millions) 
• Cumulative Loan Volume (in millions) 

Does not include Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarship or 

The Governor's Teaching Scholarship Loan Program 

1993 

INCLUDES ALL SOUTH CAROUNA INSTITUTIONS (PUBUC, PRIVATE, & PROPRIETARY) 

SOURCE: The 1993 Annual Report - South Carolina Student Loan Corporation 
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SOUTH CAROLINA STUDENT LOANS, 1993 
DISTRIBUTION OF LOANS BY SOUTH CAROLINA INSTITUTIONS 

STAFFORD STUDENT TEACHERS LOAN 
LOAN PROGRAM PLUS PROGRAM PROGRAM COMBINED 

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 

OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT 
PUBUC SENIOR INST. LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED 

THE CITADEL 555 $1,255,998 106 $393,166 27 $95,181 668 $1,744,345 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 3,735 8,566,221 396 1,356,523 235 582,932 4,366 10,507,676 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 2,058 5,160,806 72 251,599 134 358,948 2,264 5,771,353 

COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 1,220 2,661,358 58 199,242 41 108,823 1,319 3,169,423 

FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 1,321 2,622,260 130 421,815 86 199,218 1,537 3,243,293 

LANDER UNIVERSITY 993 2,082,023 140 449,487 48 112,357 1,181 2,643,867 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY 926 4724607 19 69,453 0 0 945 4,794,260 

S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 2,667 5,564,802 55 165,305 10 28,100 2,732 5,758,207 

U.S.C. - AIKEN 1,002 1,983,223 33 94,760 40 97,455 1,075 2,175,438 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 6,909 22,933,612 488 1,606,138 258 926,174 7,655 25,465,924 

U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 782 1 ,584,126 52 132,555 32 78,733 866 1,795,414 

WINTHROP 1,611 4,183,818 159 532,965 258 630,839 2,028 5,347,622 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 70 $100,261 7 $11,900 0 $0 77 $112,161 

U.S.C. - LANCASTER 40 81,547 2 2,800 3 5,250 45 89,597 

U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 118 227,840· 11 26,300 0 0 129 254,140 

U.S.C. - SUMTER 384 720,606 6 14,597 7 9,062 397 744,265 

U.S.C. - UNION 78 147,542 2 3,999 0 0 80 151,541 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

AIKEN 21 $26,721 3 6,800 $0 $0 24 $33,521 

CENTRAL CAROUNA 78 139,956 0 0 0 0 78 139,956 

DENMARK 194 236,991 8 20,724 0 0 202 257,715 

FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 77 111,663 5 12,800 0 0 82 124,683 
GFEENVILLE 713 1,232,780 12 27.650 0 0 725 1.260,430 
HOARY-GEORGETOWN 173 298,761 4 8,429 0 0 177 307,190 

MIDLANDS 988 1,539,551 27 70,598 0 0 1,015 1,610,149 

ORANGEGURG-CALHOUN 6 10,198 4 9,500 0 0 10 19,698 

PIEDMONT 158 218,497 3,000 0 0 159 221,497 

TECH. COL. OF THE LOWCNTRY 71 103,224 0 0 0 0 71 103,224 

Tft-COUNTY 18 24,866 0 0 0 0 18 24,866 
TFIDENT 1,143 1,846,727 12 32,421 0 0 1,155 1,879,148 

YORK 9 18,966 0 0 0 0 9 18,966 
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SOUTH CAROLINA STUDENT LOANS, 1993 
DISTRIBUTION OF LOANS BY SOUTH CAROLINA INSTITUTIONS 

STAFFORD STUDENT TEACHERS LOAN 

LOAN PROGRAM PLUS PROGRAM PROGRAM COMBINED 

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 

OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF AMOUNT 

PRIVATE SENIOR INST. LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED LOANS LOANED 

ANDERSON COLLEGE 597 $1,333,946 62 $219,735 21 $48,854 680 $1,602,535 

BENEDICT 224 523,352 15 51,398 0 0 239 574,750 

CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 114 302,957 12 39,300 16 56,125 142 398,382 

CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNI. 1,361 3,184,248 238 768,011 13 24,502 1,612 3,976,761 

CLAFLIN COLLEGE 6 8,775 2 6,500 0 0 8 15,275 

COKER COLLEGE 478 1,176,878 51 174,490 39 114,550 568 1,465,918 

COLUMBIA BIBLE COL. & SEM. 5 14,300 0 0 3 7,500 8 21,800 

COLUMBIA COLLEGE 562 1,552,668 25 88,500 211 553,529 798 2,194,697 

CONVERSE COLLEGE 255 735,339 34 122,436 73 208,948 362 1,068,723 

ERSKINE COLLEGE 154 455,688 90 326,315 32 79,250 276 861,251 

FURMAN UNIVERSITY 506 1,293,397 69 248,921 17 47,175 592 1,587,493 

LIMESTONE COLLEGE 159 343,350 14 49,507 4 13,500 177 406,357 

LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 22 114,400 0 0 0 0 22 114,400 

MORRIS COLLEGE 149 274,803 2 7,217 2 4,170 153 286,190 

NEWBERRY COLLEGE 438 960,835 10 35,224 31 58,167 477 1,054,226 

PFESBYTEFIAN COLLEGE 377 910,002 73 270,115 40 102,625 490 1,282,742 

VOORHEES COLLEGE 28 46,986 0 0 0 0 28 48,986 

WOFFORD COLLEGE 349 914,911 39 141,505 2 2,625 390 1,059,041 

PRIVATE JUNIOR INST. 

COLUMBIA JUNIOR COLLEGE 158 310,575 7 23,400 0 0 165 333,975 

NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 342 757,394 52 168,575 0 0 394 925,969 

SPARTANBURG METHODIST 278 559,481 72 246,805 0 0 350 806,086 

SOURCE: The 1993 Anrual Report - South Carolila Student Loan Corporation 
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COST FOR FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS 
PER ACADEMIC YEAR, 1993-94 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

INSTITUTION TUITION 
OUT-OF- DORMITORY 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSTITUTIONS IN-STATE STATE ROOMS BOARD 

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY $2,954 $7,896 $1,920 $1,688 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 2,950 5,900 2,100 1,200 
FRANCIS MARION 2,800 5,600 1,480 1,598 
LANDER 3,220 4,598 2,050 1,060 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 1,980 5,280 
S.C. STATE 2,500 4,980 1,404 1,520 
THE CITADEL 2,972 6,707 153 1,609 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 2,320 5,800 1,686 1,220 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 2,470 6,280 2,500 1,390 
*U.S. C. COLUMBIA 3,090 7,808 1,752 1,316 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 2,320 5,800 800 
WINTHROP 3,470 6,110 1,990 1,290 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 

U.S.C. -BEAUFORT $1,680 $4,200 
U.S.C. -LANCASTER 1,780 4,200 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 1,680 4,200 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 1,680 4,200 
u.s. c. UNION 1,680 4,200 

TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

AIKEN $720 $1,020 
CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 1,275 1,725 
DENMARK 1,191 2,676 1,365 1,675 
FLORENCE- DARLINGTON 1,160 1,386 
GREENVILLE 1,080 1,600 
HOARY- GEORGETOWN 1,000 2,000 
MIDLANDS 1,238 1,980 
ORANGEGURG-CALHOUN 1,375 1,650 
PIEDMONT 1,925 2,350 
SPARTANBURG 1,605 2,550 
CENTRAL CAROLINA 846 1,170 
TECH. COL OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 916 1,316 
TAl-COUNTY 900 1,728 
TRIDENT 1,074 1,622 
WILLIAMSBURG 720 720 
YORK 960 1,632 

* AVERAGE AMOUNT. EXCLUDES MEDICINE & LAW 
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COST FOR FUll-TIME UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS 
PER ACADEMIC YEAR, 1993-94 

SOUTH CAROUNA COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

INSTITUTION TUITION MEALS 
OUT-OF- DORMITORY PER 

PRIVATE SENIOR INSTITUTIONS IN-STATE STATE ROOMS BOARD WEEK 

ALLEN UNIVERSITY 4,850 4,850 2,160 1,750 19 
ANDERSON COLLEGE $8,320 $8,320 $1,950 1,950 15 
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIV. $7,292 $7,292 $2,990 ** 21 
BENEDICT COLLEGE 5,484 5,484 2,892 ** 19 
BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 4,380 4,380 3,540 •• 21 
CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 8,100 8,100 1,000 2,080 21 
CLAFUN COLLEGE 4,412 4,412 980 1,420 20 
COKER COLLEGE 9,510 9,510 2,530 1,750 21 
COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIV. * 6,260 6,260 1,372 1,890 21 
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 9,750 9,750 2,000 1,770 21 
CONVERSE COLLEGE 12,050 12,050 3,700 •• 21 
ERSKINE COLLEGE 10,630 10,630 1,685 1,995 21 
FURMAN UNIVERSITY 12,605 12,605 2,000 1,952 19 
UMESTONE COLLEGE 7,200 7,200 1,700 1,800 21 
LUTHERAN THEO. SEMINARY 3,950 3,950 1,750 
MORRIS COLLEGE 4,290 4,290 1,061 1,414 21 
NEWBERRY COLLEGE 8,594 8,594 1,300 1,800 20 
PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 11,984 11,984 1,608 1,808 21 
SHERMAN COLL. CHIROPRACTIC 8,994 8,994 
SOUTHERN METHODIST COLL. 2,170 2,170 800 1,800 21 
VOORHEES COLLEGE 4,250 4,250 1,086 1,436 19 
WOFFORD COLLEGE 11,480 11,480 1,910 2,150 21 

PRIVATE JUNIOR INSTITUTIONS 

CUNTON JR. COLLEGE 1,355 1,355 540 1,400 21 
COLUMBIA JUNIOR COLLEGE 3,465 3,465 1,485 
NIELSEN ELECTRONICS 5,900 5,900 1,830 
NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 6,200 6,200 1,600 2,000 19 
SPARTANBURG METHODIST 5,850 5,850 3,660 ** 19 

* FORMERLY COLUMBIA COLLEGE & SEMINARY 
•• INCLUDES ROOM & BOARD 

SOURCE: INSTITUTIONAL ACTIVITY, "INTEGRATED POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION DATA SYSTEMS, CES" 
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AVERAGE COST PER FTE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 1993-94 

STATE 
FORMULA RECOMMENDED 

COST APPROPRIATION REQUIRED STATE 
PER FTE COST PER FTE MINIMUM APPROPRIATION 

(INCLUDING (AFTER REVENUE STEP) (SUJDENT COST) PER FTE 
SUJDENT IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF 

INSTIUJTION UJITION FEES' STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE 

CITADEL $8,031 $6,425 $4,015 $1,606 $4,015 $4,825 $3,016 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 10,236 8,189 5,118 2,047 5,118 5,498 3,436 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 6,058 4,846 3,029 1,212 3,029 3,325 2,078 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 5,840 4,672 2,920 1,168 2,920 3,387 2,117 
FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 6,181 4,945 3,090 1,236 3,090 3,652 2,282 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 6,880 5,504 3,440 1,376 3,440 4,000 2,500 
S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 7,119 6,051 3,915 1,068 3,204 4,229 2,736 
U.S.C.- COLUMBIA 10,410 8,328 5,205 2,082 5,205 6,001 3,750 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICil 83,968 79,770 71,373 4,198 12,595 54,738 48,976 
U .S.C. - AIKEN 6,586 5,269 3,293 1,317 3,293 3,619 2,262 
u.s.c. SPARTANBURG 6,499 5,199 3,249 1,300 3,249 3,623 2,264 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 5,538 4,708 3,074 830 2,489 3,220 2,102 
u.s.c. LANCASTER 6,111 5,195 3,392 915 2,746 3,579 2,337 
U.S.C. - SALKEHA TCHIE 6,329 5,381 3,513 948 2,844 3,569 2,330 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 5,584 4,748 3,100 837 2,510 3,207 2,094 
u.s.c. UNION 6,513 5,537 3,615 976 2,927 4,031 2,632 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 7,515 6,012 3,758 1,503 3,758 4,566 2,854 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. • 50,007 47,507 42,506 2,500 7,501 36,200 32,390 
MEDICAL UNIV. - HOSPITAL 
AHEC 
SBTCE 4,906 4,171 2,723 735 2,205 2,774 1,811 

• MEDICINE INCLUDED 

67 



UNDERGRADUATE COST PER FTE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 1993-94 

STATE 
FORMULA RECOMMENDED 

COST APPROPRIATION REQUIRED STATE 
PER PTE COST PER PTE MINIMUM APPROPRIATION 

(INCLUDING (AFTER STUDENT FEES) (STUDENT COST) PER PTE 
STUDENT IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF 

INSTITUTION TUITION FEES' STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE 

CITADEL $7,474 $5,979 $2,990 $1,495 $4,484 $4,376 $2,188 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 8,037 6,430 3,215 1,607 4,822 4,327 2,164 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 5,840 4,672 2,336 1,168 3,504 3,238 1,619 
COLL. OF CHARLESTON 5,792 4,633 2,317 1,158 3,475 3,136 1,568 
FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 6,085 4,868 2,434 1,217 3,651 3,488 1,744 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 6,741 5,393 2,696 1,348 4,045 3,871 1,935 
S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 6,928 5,889 3,810 1,039 3,118 4,108 2,658 
U.S.C.- COLUMBIA 8,051 6,441 3,220 1,610 4,831 4,493 2,247 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 
U.S.C.- AIKEN 6,586 5,269 2,634 1,317 3,952 3,530 1,765 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 6,499 5,199 2,600 1,300 3,899 3,570 1,785 
U.S.C.- BEAUFORT 5,538 4,708 3,049 830 2,489 3,000 1,943 
U .S.C. - LANCASTER 6,111 5,195 3,365 915 2,746 3,580 2,318 
U .S.C. - SALKEHA TCHIE 6,329 5,381 3,485 948 2,844 3,488 2,259 
u.s.c. SUMTER 5,584 4,748 3,075 837 2,510 3,113 2,016 
U.S.C.- UNION 6,513 5,537 3,586 976 2,927 3,881 2,513 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 7,080 5,664 2,832 1,416 4,248 4,247 2,123 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. 16,235 15,423 13,799 812 2,435 10,876 9,731 
MEDICAL UNIV. - HOSPITAL 
AHEC 
SBTCE 4,906 4,171 2,701 735 2,205 2,621 1,697 

~ 
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MASTER'S COST PER FTE 
ACADBMIC YBAR 1993-94-

STATE 
FORMULA RECOMMENDED 

COST APPROPRIATION REQUIRED STATE 
PER FTB COST PER FTB MINIMUM APPROPRIATION 

(INCLUDING (AF1ER REVENUE S1EP) (STIJDENT COST) PER PTE 
STUDENT IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF 

INSTI11JTION TIJITION FEES' STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE 

CITADEL $10,859 $8,687 $4,344 $2,172 $6,515 $6,357 $3,179 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 15,565 12,452 6,226 3,113 9,339 8,380 4,190 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 9,772 7,817 3,909 1,954 5,863 5,291 2,645 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 
FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 9,783 7,826 3,913 1,957 5,870 5,608 2,804 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 10,588 8,470 4,235 2,118 6,353 6,080 3,040 
S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 11,713 9,956 8,199 1,757 3,514 6,944 5,719 
U.S.C.- COLUMBIA 13,769 11,015 5,507 2,754 8,261 7,684 3,842 
U.S.C.- SCHOOLOFMEDICIN 19,665 18,682 17,699 983 1,967 12,517 11,858 
u.s.c. AIKEN 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 
U.S.C.- LANCASTER 
u.s.c. SALKEHA TCHIE 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 
U.S.C.- UNION 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 10,856 8,685 4,343 2,171 6,514 6,512 3,256 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. 18,714 17,779 16,843 936 1,871 12,538 11,878 
MEDICAL UNIV. - HOSPITAL 
AHEC 
SBTCE 
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DOCTORAL COST PER FTE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 1993-94 

STATE 
FORMULA RECOMMENDED 

COST APPROPRIATION REQUIRED STATE 
PER FTE COST PER FTE MINIMUM APPROPRIATION 

(INCLUDING (AFTER REVENUE STEP) (S1UDENT COST) PBR FTB 
STIJDENT IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF IN OUT-OF 

INSTITIJTION TIJITION FEES' STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE 

CITADEL 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY $29,039 $23,231 $17,423 $5,808 $11,616 $15,597 $11,698 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESlUN 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIV. 
FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 
S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 14,108 11,992 9,875 2,116 4,232 8,380 6,901 
U.S.C.- COLUMBIA 20,788 16,630 12,473 4,158 8,315 11,982 8,986 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICI 25,531 24,254 22,978 1,277 2,553 16,643 15,767 
U.S.C.- AIKEN 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 
u.s.c. BEAUFORT 
u.s.c. LANCASTER 
U.S.C. - SALKEHA TCHIE 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 
U.S.C. - UNION 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. 24,958 23,710 22,462 1,248 2,496 18,067 17,116 
MEDICAL UNIV.- HOSPITAL 
AHEC 
SBTCE 
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TEN-YEAR SUMMARY: 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR FULL-TIME IN-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 

usc THE S.C. COLL. FRANCIS 
YEAR COLUMBIA CLEMSON CITADEL STATE WINTHROP CHAS. MARION LANDER MUSC* 

1993-94 
AS%1NCR. 

OVER 
1992-93 9.65% 6.95% 4.44% 13.64% 11.50% 11.32% 14.75% 10.27% 15.73% 

1993-94 $3,090 $2,954 $3,080 $2,500 $3,470 $2,950 $2,800 $3,220 $2,560 
1992-93 2,818 2,762 2,949 2,200 3,112 2,650 2,440 2,920 2,212 
1991-92 2,686 2,630 2,662 2,050 2,826 2,400 2,140 2,620 2,033 
1990-91 2,560 2,470 2,513 1,850 2,568 2,300 1,800 2,340 1,540 
1989-90 2,448 2,364 2,372 1,650 2,316 2,110 1,550 2,090 1,540 
1988-89 2,228 2,220 2,285 1,500 2,060 2,110 1,400 1,970 1,540 
1987-88 2,028 2,090 2,182 1,450 2,060 2,110 1,340 1,820 1,540 
1986-87 2,028 1,922 1,915 1,200 1,748 1,760 1,100 1,470 1,399 
1985-86 1,608 1,682 1,783 1,150 1,380 1,636 1,020 1,270 1,266 
1984-85 1,440 1,652 1,640 1,050 1,272 1,470 1,020 1,270 1,266 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR FULL-TIME OUT -OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 

1993-94 
AS% INCA. 

OVER 
1992-93 10.81% 6.99% 6.31% 13.70% 10.85% 15.69% 14.75% 10.32% 16.69% 

1993-94 $7,808 $7,896 $7,079 $4,980 $6,110 $5,900 $5,600 $4,598 $7,000 
1992-93 7,046 7,380 6,659 4,380 5,512 5,100 4,880 4,168 5,999 
1991-92 6,716 7,028 6,000 4,460 5,038 4,650 4,280 3,740 4,999 
1990-91 6,400 6,600 5,676 3,780 4,612 4,550 3,600 3,340 2,486 
1989-90 5,548 6,326 5,220 3,350 4,118 4,210 3,100 2,990 2,486 
1988-89 4,848 5,830 4,963 2,980 3,646 3,910 2,800 2,870 2,486 
1987-88 4,148 5,130 4,816 2,980 3,646 3,036 2,680 2,420 2,801 
1986-87 4,148 4,470 4,215 2,400 3,022 3,036 2,200 2,070 2,801 
1985-86 3,288 3,910 3,881 2,300 2,278 3,036 2,040 1,870 2,532 
1984-85 2,970 3,580 3,612 2,100 2,170 2,670 2,040 1,870 2,532 

*INCLUDES PHARMACY, NURSING, AND ALLIED HEALTH ONLY 
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TEN-YEAR SUMMARY: 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR FULL-TIME IN-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 

usc COASTAL usc usc usc usc usc usc 
YEAR AIKEN CAROUNA SPRTNBURG BEAUFORT LANCASTER SALKEHA. SUMTER UNION 

1993-94 
AS% INCA. 

OVER 
1992-93 9.43% 13.82% 9.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

1993-94 $2,320 $2,470 $2,320 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 
1992-93 2,120 2,170 2,120 1,680 1,680 1,680 1,680 1,680 
1991-92 1,950 2,020 2,020 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1990-91 1,800 1,920 1,920 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1989-90 1,700 1,750 1,750 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1988-89 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 
1987-88 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
1986-87 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
1985-86 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 1,020 
1984-85 1,000 1,000 1,000 920 920 920 920 920 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR FULL-TIME OUT -OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATES 

1993-94 
AS% INCA. 

OVER 
1992-93 9.43% 15.78% 9.43% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67% 

1992-93 $5,800 $6,280 $5,800 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 
1992-93 5,300 5,424 5,300 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 
1991-92 4,874 5,050 5,050 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
1990-91 4,500 4,800 4,800 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
1989-90 3,540 3,890 3,890 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
1988-89 3,340 3,440 3,440 2,870 2,870 2,870 2,870 2,870 
1987-88 2,940 2,940 2,940 2,570 2,570 2,570 2,570 2,570 
1986-87 2,940 2,940 2,940 2,570 2,570 2,570 2,570 2,570 
1985-86 2,540 2,540 2,540 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 2,210 
1984-85 2,140 2,140 2,140 2,010 2,010 2,010 2,010 2,010 
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SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED STUDENT FEES 

FOR FUU..-TIME UNDERGRADUATE RESIDENTS, FALL 1993 

COLLEGE 
usc THE S.C. OF FRANCIS 

COLUMBIA {1} CLEMSON CITADEL SI'ATE WINTHROP CHAS. MARION LANDER MUSC(2~ 

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FEES 
ACCORDING TO USE: 
FOR DEBf SERVICE& 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: $266 $283 $284 $400 $190 $240 $200 $50 $1,183 

FOR AUXILIARY ENfERPRISES 
EXPENDITURES: $179 $250 $525 $447 $138 $310 $0 $0 $0 

FOR EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL 
EXPENDITURES: $2,645 ~ $2,271 $1,653 ~ $2,400 $2,600 ruzQ $1,377 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES: $3,090 $2,954 $3,080 $2,500 $3,470 $2,950 $2,800 $3,220 $2,560 

" FOR DEBf SERVICE & 

w CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 8.61% 9.58% 0.00% 16.00% 5.48% 8.14% 7.14% 1.55% 46.21% 
FOR AUXILIARY ENfERPRISES 
EXPENDITURES: 5.79% 8.46% 0.00% 17.88% 3.98% 10.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

FOR EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL 
EXPENDITURES: 85.60% 81.96% 0.00% 66.12% 90.55% 81.36% 92.86% 98.45% 53.79% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR 
FULL-TIME our-OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATES: $7,808 $7,896 $7,079 $4,980 $6,110 $5,900 $5,600 $4,598 $7,000 

our -OF-STATE DIFFERENTIAL: $4,718 $4,942 $3,999 $2,480 $2,640 $2,950 $2,800 $1,378 $4,440 

(1) EXCLUDES MEDICINE & LAW 
(2) INCLUDES PHARMACY, NURSING, & ALLIED HEALTH ONLY 
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SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED STUDENT FEES 

FOR FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE RESIDENTS, FALL 1993 

COA5I'AL usc usc usc usc usc usc usc 
CAROLINA A:OC.BN SPRTNBURG BEAUFORT LANCA5I'BR SALICB. SUMTER UNION 

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FBBS 
ACCORDING TO USB: 
FOR DEBT SERVICE & 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: $220 $70 $200 $340 $150 $150 $150 $150 
FOR AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
EXPENDITURES: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FOR EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL 
EXPENDITURES: $2,250 $2,250 $2,120 $1,340 $1,530 $1,530 $1,530 $1,530 

Tar AL REQUIRED FEES: $2,470 $2,320 $2,320 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 

" ~ FOR DEBT SERVICE & 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 8.91% 3.02% 8.62% 20.24% 8.93% 8.93% 8.93% 8.93% 

FOR AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
EXPENDITURES: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

FOR EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL 
EXPENDITURES: 91.09% 96.98% 91.38% 79.76% 91.07% 91.07% 91.07% 91.07% 

TarAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Tar AL REQUIRED FEES FOR 
FUU..-TIME OUT -OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATES: $6,280 $5,800 $5,800 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 $4,200 

OUf-OF-SfATE DIFFERENTIAL: $3,810 $3,480 $3,480 $2,520 $2,520 $2,520 $2,520 $2,520 



SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED STUDENT FEES 

FOR FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE RESIDENTS, FALL 1993 

CHESTBRFIBLD FLORENCE HORRY ORNGEBUR<: 
AIKEN MARLBORO DENMARK DARL. GREENVILLE GEORGETOWN MIDLANDS CALHOUN 

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FEES 
ACCORDING TO USE: 

INSTRUCTION $462 $624 $570 $924 $892 $890 $884 $540 
PlANT $0 $176 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0· $150 
CAPITAL $240 $0 $80 $76 $108 $110 $106 $110 
ACTIVI1Y .!ill! $0 $80 ~ ~ $15 $0 $0 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES: $720 $800 $730 $1,000 $1,000 $1,015 $990 $800 

'-1 
Ul 

FOR INSTRUCTION 64.17% 7&00% 78.08% 92.40% 89.20% 87.68% 89.29% 67.50% 
FOR PlANT 0.00% 22.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 18.75% 
FOR CAPITAL 33.33% 0.00% 10.96% 7.60% 10.80% 10.84% 10.71% 13.75% 
FOR ACTIVI1Y 2.50% 0.00% 10.96% 0.00% 0.00% 1.48% 0.00% 0.00% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR 
FULL-TIMEOUT-OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATES: $1,020 $1,150 $1,808 $1,376 $1,600 $2,030 $1,980 $1,200 

OUT-OF-STATE DIFFERENTIA $300 $350 $1,078 $376 $600 $1,015 $990 $400 
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SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED STUDENT FEES 

FOR FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE RESIDENTS, FALL 1993 

CENTRAL TECH. COLL. TRI 
PIEDMONT SPARTANBURG CAROUNA LOW CNTRY COUNTY TRIDENT WILUAMSBURG YORK 

SUMMARY OF REQillRED FEES 
ACCORDING TO USE: 

INSTRUCTION $520 $810 $632 $592 $801 $790 $720 $816 
PlANT $290 $0 $0 $208 $0 $0 $0 $0 
CAPITAL $140 $40 $74 $116 $99 $100 $0 $0 
ACTIVI1Y $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24 }Q $0 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES: $950 $850 $705 $916 $900 $914 $720 $816 

" m FOR INSTRUCTION 54.74% 95.29"k 89.57% 64.63% 89.00% 86.43% 100.00% 100.00% 
FOR PlANT 30.53% 0.00% 0.00% 22.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
FOR CAPITAL 14.74% 4.71% 10.43% 12.66% 11.00% 10.94% 0.00% 0.00% 
FOR ACTIVI1Y 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.63% 0.00% 0.00% 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

TOTAL REQUIRED FEES FOR 
FULL-TIMEOUT-OF-STATE 
UNDERGRADUATES: $1,550 $1,700 $1,260 $1,316 $1,728 $1,622 $720 $1,632 

OUT-OF-STATE DIFFERENTIAL $600 $850 $555 $400 $828 $708 $0 $816 
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IN THE SREB REGION-

The share of our citizens who have !Our or more years of college has grown dramatically, 
from about 7 percent in 1960 ro nearly 20 percent today. 

IN THE SREB REGION-

For every African American student who attended college in 1960, seven are now 
enrolled. 

IN THE SREB REGION-

O>lleges enroll nearly one-third of the students who arrend college in the U.S.-up 
&om one-fourth in 1960. 

IN THE SREB REGION-

The share of federal research dollars grew from about 18 percent in 1966 to nearly 
27 percent in 1990. 

IN THE SREB REGION-

There were only 91 physicians fur every I 00,000 residents in 1960. That ratio has dou­
bled and is nearer the national average. 

IN mE SREB REGION-

More than 23 million new jobs were created over the last three decades, a rate 
of job growth that exceeded the national growth in every major job category. 
The expansion of manufacturing alone added 2.3 million jobs, while manu­
facturing jobs declined elsewhere in the nation. 

$500 

No HIGH 
SCHOOL 

DIPWMA 

+ Personal income remains below the national average. 

+!• Infant morrality rates and the numbers of children living 
in poverty are the highest of any region. 

+!• The college-going rate is the lowest in the nation. 

(• Too few minorities earn college degrees. 

•:• Up to one-third of college freshmen need some remedial 
education. 

CHANGING STATES, Higher Education and the Public Good 
l11e Commission on Educational Quality, Southam Regional Education Board 
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TEN YEAR COMPARISON OF STATE EDUCATIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

INSTITUTIONS 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

THE CITADEL $11,515,128 $11,749,409 $11 ,988,034 $11,832,827 $13,150,695 
CLEMSON (EDUC. & GENERAI.l 54,781,451 58,252,358 59,391,877 59,160,997 68,020,858 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 15,661,789 16,828,939 16,354,216 16,510,407 18,339,399 
FRANCIS MARION 8,431,815 9, 154,114 9,252,126 9,519,301 10,953,391 
LANDER 6,050,103 6,698,262 6,925,766 6,781,752 7,262,520 
S.C. STATE 17,604,755 18,781,963 16,937,465 17,278,842 18,349,196 
USC-COLUMBIA 88,159,365 98,392,648 101,650,572 103,900,248 113,701 ,825 
USC-SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 11,086,531 12,440,067 12,711,942 14,244,055 16,896,259 
USC-AIKEN 4,711,737 4,874,089 5,329,073 5,373,065 5,883,944 
USC-COASTAL 6,119,802 6,415,551 6,836,902 7,437,183 8,473,282 
USC-SPARTANBUflG 6,170,445 6,251,150 6,749,527 6,974,228 7,951,883 
USC-BEAUFORT 862,771 979,980 943,544 1 '133,542 1,355,209 
USC-LANCASTER 1,592,510 1,659,811 1 ,699,126 1,792,772 2,095,411 
USC-SALKEHATCHIE 887,487 1,084,797 1 '134,870 1,105,450 1,266,081 
USC-SUMTER 1,976,626 2,309,028 2,428,048 2,530,917 2,797,840 
USC-UNION 611,297 820,991 679,455 743,333 758,411 
WINTHROP 15,651,397 16,032,936 15,934,353 16,588,310 18,718,232 
MEDICAL UNIV. - ACAD. DIV. 64,171,432 67,821,024 67,278,030 68,361,963 72,351,616 
MEDICAL UNIV. HOSPITAL 9,270,256 10,203,562 11,364,067 12,853,803 15,694,662 
MEDICAL UNIV. STATEWIDE PGMS. (A.H.EC.) 12,512,695 13,110,823 12,957,025 12,807,275 14,301,307 
SBTCE 66,186,260 75,229,307 76,680,666 77,079,128 88,608,831 

TOTAL 404,015,652 439,090,809 445,226,684 454,009,398 506,930,852 

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSrTIES 
AS% OF STATE REVENUE 17.0% 17.2% 16.6% 15.6% 16.3% 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR COMM. ON HIGHER ED: 
OPERATIONS 1,070,503 1,108,594 1,336,473 1,991,969 1,445,672 
SERVICE PROGRAMS .684,300 1 '150,606 1,857,442 1,851,051 1,298,388 
CUTTING EDGE 5,000,000 

TOTAL 1,754,803 2,259,200 3,193,915 3,843,020 7,744,060 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR TECH. & COMP. ED: 
STATEVIIIDE ADMINISTRATION 4,172,818 4,417,151 4,671,570 4,665,534 5,026,559 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (SPECIAL SCHOOLS) 4,263,817 4,480,940 4,546,403 6,069,419 6,526,407 

TOTAL SBTCE ADMIN. & ECONOMIC DEVELOP. 8,436,635 8,898,091 9,217,973 10,734,953 11,552,966 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR TUrTION AID GRANTS: 
PRIVATE COLLEGES 13,119,268 14,542,019 15,404,754 15,780,118 17,285,856 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 

POSTSECONDARY' EDUCATION: 427,326,358 464,790,119 473,043,326 484,367,489 543,513,734 

POSTSECONDARY' EDUC. AS % OF STATE REV: 18.0% 18.3% 17.6% 16.6% 17.5% 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATIONS FOR DEPT. OF 876,588,396 896,887,863 920,138,052 950,195,882 1,020,914,527 

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION AS 
% OF STATE REVENUE: 36.9% 35.2% 34.3% 32.6% 32.9% 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATION FOR ALL EDUC: 1,303,914,754 1,361,677,982 1,393,181,378 1 ,434,563,371 1 ,564,428,261 

ALL EDUCATION AS % OF STATE REVENUE: 54.9% 53;5% 51.9% 49.2% 50.4% 

TOTAL STATE GENERAL REVENUE: 2, 376,048,837 2, 545,692,556 2,686,147,604 2,913,286,198 3,1 02, ~34, 178 

78 



..._ 

'- TEN YEAR COMPARISON OF STATE EDUCATIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

INSTITUTIONS 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 

THE CITADEL $13,440,915 $13,318,079 $12,690, 110 $12,574,924 $12,398,756 
CLEMSON (EDUC. & GENERAL) 73,968,144 79,160,103 76,189,297 78,417,100 79,963,091 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 19,989,146 21,102,369 20,204,018 20,946,734 21,307,946 
FRANCIS MARION 12,581,605 12,294,681 $11,810,413 11,731,589 11,661,075 
LANDER 8,293,945 8,160,027 7,744,978 7,737,522 7,685,806 
S.C. STATE 20,015,855 19,094,566 18,107,971 18,554,173 18,640,733 
USC-COLUMBIA 117,989,165 121,458,704 116658005 117,407,181 117,951,972 
USC-SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 18,175,916 19,134,462 17,948,231 18,491,667 18,798,783 
USC-AIKEN 7,095,725 7,521,672 7,153,443 7,405,229 7,565,312 
USC-COASTAL 10,005,137 10,328,277 9,913,824 9,876,034 9,948,306 
USC-SPARTANBURG 9,247,397 9,323,071 9,052,539 9,275,830 9,379,005 
USC-BEAUFORT 1,586,768 1,679,829 1,675,641 1,717,884 1,691,342 
USC-LANCASTER 2,232,823 2,418,237 2285255 2341409 2,363,954 
USC-SALKEHATCHIE 1,536,060 1,701,987 1,666,946 1,753,192 1,817,241 
USC-SUMTER 3,169,789 3,317,179 3,143,386 3,228,923 3,329,928 
USC-UNION 807,602 900,056 886,922 890,763 893,205 
WINTHROP 19,504,324 19,499,069 18,658,483 18,069,224 17,655,475 
MEDICAL UNIV. - ACAD. DIV. 76,345,953 81,210,262 77,645,440 75,889,204 75,907,814 
MEDICAL UNIV. HOSPITAL 17,303,855 18,239,789 18,049,969 18,132,215 18,359,685 
MEDICAL UNIV. STATEWIDE PGMS. (A.H.EC.) 15,042,760 14,974,931 13,233,689 13,280,626 13,159,229 
SBTCE 96,382,911 106,103,416 101,492,020 106,801,287 111,638, 192 

TOTAL 544,715,795 570,940,766 546,210,580 554,522,710 562, 116,850 

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 
AS % OF STATE REVENUE 16.2% 16.5% 16.0% 15.7% 14.8% 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR COMM. ON HIGHER ED: 
OPERATIONS 1,317,256 1,366,056 2,104,901 1,922,297 1,926,256 
SERVICE PROGRAMS 1,103,405 1,004,475 1,274,482 1,296,055 1,274,894 
CUTTING EDGE 5,000,000 500,000 514,459 509,505 517,020 

TOTAL 7,420,661 2,870,531 3,893,842 3,727,857 3,718,170 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR TECH. & COMP. ED: 
STATEV't/IDE ADMINISTRATION 5,667,682 5,927,682 5,434,646 5,454,669 5,877,932 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (SPECIAL SCHOOLS) 6,551,653 6,680,908 6,432,622 6,441,593 11,001,161 

TOTAL SBTCE ADMIN. & ECONOMIC DEVELOP. 12,219,335 12,608,590 11,867,268 11,896,262 16,879,093 

STATE APPROPRIATION FOR TUITION AID GRANTS: 
PRIVATE COLLEGES 17,690,702 17,622,476 16,365,260 16,248,287 15,507,756 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 

POSTSECONDAR'I' EDUCATION: 582,046,493 604,042,363 578,336,950 586,395,116 598,221,869 

POSTSECONDAR'I' EDUC. AS % OF STATE REV: 17.3% 17.5% 17.0% 16.6% 15.8% 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATIONS FOR DEPT. OF 1,107,005,226 1,174,134,095 1,138,139,103 1,173,990,429 1,223,521,219 

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION AS 
% OF STATE REVENUE: 33.0% 33.9% 33.4% 33.2% 32.2% 

TOTAL STATE APPROPRIATION FOR ALL EDUC: 1,689,051,719 1, 778, 176,458 1,716,476,053 1, 760,385,545 1,821,743,088 

ALL EDUCATION AS % OF STATE REVENUE: 50.3% 51.4% 50.4% 49.8% 48.0% 

TOTAL STATE GENERAL REVENUE: 3,354,991,658 3,460,011,374 3,404,625, 14 7 3,534,105,350 3, 794,708,664 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'X. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $82,551,914 $0 $82,551,914 30% 

STATE APPROPRATIONS 119,616,838 0 119,616,838 43% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 6,072,184 37,983,453 44,055,637 16% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 6,890,448 8,400,608 15,291,056 5% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 152,523 324,709 477,232 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 13,140,571 0 13,140,571 5% 

OTHER SOURCES 2,966,049 120,932 3,086,981 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $231 ,390,527 $46,829,702 $278,220,229 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $30,365,717 §!! ~30,365,717 

TOTAL REVENUES $261,756,244 $46,829,702 $308,585,946 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $116,510,342 $1,004,510 117,514,852 45% 

RESEARCH 7,606,742 23,974,834 31,581,576 12% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 11,410,276 11,556,555 22,966,831 9% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 25,361,511 83,862 25,445,373 10% 

STUDENT SERVICES 9,721,474 227,509 9,948,983 4% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 18,790,325 71,872 18,862,197 7% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 21,209,929 113,987 21,323,916 8% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 5,992,249 9,796,573 15,788,822 6% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $216,602,848 $46,829,702 $263,432,550 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $39,545,001 §!! $39,545,001 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $256,147,849 $46,829,702 $302,977,551 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

ClEMSON UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: "OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAl AND GENERAl: 
STUDENT FEES $57,859,168 $0 $57,859,168 24% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 121,561,680 0 121,561,680 49% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 3,553,385 26,400,341 29,953,726 12% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 887,508 22,954,362 23,841,870 10% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 9,266 540,940 550,206 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 2,768,847 0 2,768,847 1% 
OTHER SOURCES 8,291,929 1,218,351 9,510,280 4% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & OENERAL $194,931,783 $51,113,994 $246,045,777 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $58,373,619 $0 $58,373,619 

TOTAL REVENUES $253,305,402 $51' 113,994 $304,419,396 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAl AND GENERAl: 
INSTRUCTION $75,484,181 $1,824,387 77,308,568 31% 

RESEARCH 34,408,198 27,366,528 61,774,726 25% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 36,494,626 7,857,773 44,352,399 18% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 15,922,420 2,319,266 18,241,686 7% 

STUDENT SERVICES 6,864,744 56,312 6,921,056 3% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 15,939,094 283,050 16,222,144 6% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 16,659,777 843 16,660,620 7% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 955,420 9,583,959 10,539,379 4% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & OENERAL $202,728,460 $49,292,118 $252,020,578 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $56,106,440 $2,239,668 $58,346,108 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $258,834,900 $1,821,876 $310,366,686 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'Jo OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $7,758,745 $0 $7,758,745 5% 

STATE APPROPRATIONS 90,574,568 0 90,574,568 57% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 5,990,510 20,496,675 26,487,185 17% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 16,174,379 5,641,511 21,815,890 14% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 15,000 15,000 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 6,013,525 0 6,013,525 4% 

OTHER SOURCES 6,694,596 0 6,694,596 4% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $133,206,323 $26,153,186 $159,359,509 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,798,912 iQ $1,798,912 

TOTAL REVENUES $135,005,235 $26, 153,186 $161,158,421 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $85,961 ,684 $1,851,408 87,813,092 54% 

RESEARCH 10,310,112 22,684,478 32,994,590 20% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 4,393,157 784,630 5,177,787 3% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 9,995,668 4,876 10,000,544 6% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,973,687 161,650 3,135,337 2% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 11,236,968 160,770 11,397,738 7% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 11,560,382 0 11,560,382 7% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 352,051 554,705 906,756 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $136,783,709 $26,202,517 $162,986,226 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,332,886 iQ $1,332,886 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $138,116,595 $26,202,517 $164,319,112 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

USC- SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: CX. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $834,082 $0 $834,082 3% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 18,537,333 0 18,537,333 73% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 706,354 2,640,705 3,347,059 13% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 2,155,985 595,149 2,751,134 11% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 74,968 0 74,968 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 21 '161 Q 21 '161 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $22,329,883 $3,235,854 $25,565,737 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $0 ~ $0 

TOTAL REVENUES $22,329,883 $3,235,854 $25,565,737 

- CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $14,385,265 $0 14,385,265 57% 

RESEARCH 533,139 1,932,995 2,466,134 10% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 1,900,127 1,302,859 3,202,986 13% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,744,074 0 1,744,074 7% 

STUDENT SERVICES 467,089 0 467,089 2% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,718,799 0 1,718,799 7% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,398,664 0 1,398,664 6% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 0 Q 0 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $22,147,157 $3,235,854 $25,383,011 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE ~ ~ ~ 

-TOTAL EXPENDITURES $22,147,157 $3,235,854 $25,383,011 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'Jo OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $23,808,749 $0 $23,808,749 47% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 21,076,171 0 21,076,171 41% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1611187 4,048,867 4,210,054 8% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 494,614 494,614 1% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 7,919 7,919 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 1,220,083 0 1,220,083 2% 

OTHER SOURCES 196,875 0 196,875 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $46,463,065 $4,551,400 $51,014,465 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $13,363,162 $0 $13,363,162 

TOTAL REVENUES $59,826,227 $4,551,400 $64,377,627 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $21,974,305 $302,064 22,276,369 46% 

RESEARCH 476,494 622,524 1,099,018 2% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 172,570 551,921 724,491 1% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 4,794,818 0 4,794,818 10% 

STUDENT SERVICES 3,045,072 0 3,045,072 6% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 6,336,241 0 6,336,241 13% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 6,414,729 0 6,414,729 13% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 647,554 3,083,120 3,730,674 8% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $43,861,783 $4,559,629 $48,421,412 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $12,554,672 $0 $12,554,672 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $56,416,455 $4,559,629 $60,976,084 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'J(, OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $15,475,121 $0 $15,475,121 37% 
STATE APPROPFIATIONS 18,208,214 0 18,208,214 43% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 83,249 5,464,269 5,547,518 13% 
PRIVATE GIFlS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 279,272 797,699 1,076,971 3% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 43,476 43,476 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 1,003,624 0 1,003,624 2% 
OTHER SOURCES 642,237 12,398 654,635 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $35,691,717 $6,317,842 $42,009,559 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $7,755,667 ~ $7,755,667 

TOTAL REVENUES $43,447,384 $6,317,842 $49,765,226 

~- CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $14,915,240 $324,040 15,239,280 41% 
RESEARCH 21,733 528,824 550,557 1% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1,256,753 2,693,708 3,950,461 11% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 4,136,091 1,331 4,137,422 11% 
STUDENT SERVICES 3,725,741 15,532 3,741,273 10% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 5,238,199 0 5,238,199 14% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 4,550,090 0 4,550,090 12% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS Q Q Q 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $33,843,847 $3,563,435 $37,407,282 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $7,404,328 $7,404,328 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $41,248,175 $3,563,435 $44,811,610 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $1 0, 190,988 $0 $10,190,988 23% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 19,042,857 0 19,042,857 44% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 3,652 13,681,524 13,685,176 31% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 950 62,953 63,903 0% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 5,754 0 5,754 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 162,813 805 163,618 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 351 '187 Q. 351 '187 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $29,758,201 $13,745,282 $43,503,483 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $10,561,620 $0 $10,561,620 

TOTAL REVENUES $40,319,821 $13,745,282 $54,065,103 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $12,579,715 $1,362,501 13,942,216 33% 
RESEARCH 140,771 2,038,749 2,179,520 5% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 51,809 2,291,371 2,343,180 5% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 3,871,075 691,874 4,562,949 11% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,042,883 237,937 2,280,820 5% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 5,681,282 412,645 6,093,927 14% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 4,391,363 0 4,391,363 10% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 284,146 6,581,051 6,865,197 16% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $29,043,044 $13,616,128 $42,659,172 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $10,979,418 ~ $10,979,418 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $40,022,462 $13,616,128 $53,638,590 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

THE CITADEL 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'Jr. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $10,471.409 $0 $10,471,409 35% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 12,655,811 0 12,655,811 43% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 13,302 854,198 867,500 3% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1,057,365 2,802,139 3,859,504 13% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 207,989 804,816 1,012,805 3% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 818,653 24,983 843,636 3% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $25,224,529 $4,486,136 $29,710,665 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $15,330,502 ~ $15,330,502 

TOTAL REVENUES $40,555,031 $4,486,136 $45,041 '167 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $10,650,944 $692,069 11,343,013 40% 

RESEARCH 6,924 187,473 194,397 1% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 477,658 140,354 618,012 2% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 2,204,103 422,263 2,626,366 9% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,342,292 128,573 2,470,865 9% 
'-· INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 3,913,011 230,655 4,143,666 15% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 3,806,874 309 3,807,183 13% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FaLOWSHIPS 713,410 2,609,440 3,322,850 12% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $24,115,216 $4,411,136 $28,526,352 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $14,170,976 $0 $14,170,976 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $38,286,192 $4,411,136 $42,697,328 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'It OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAl & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $9,861,214 $0 $9,861,214 40% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 11,810,184 0 11,810,184 48% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 131,858 2,195,014 2,326,872 9% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 81,455 410,483 491,938 2% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 15,017 15,017 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVmES 0 0 0 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 202,359 Q 202,359 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $22,087,070 $2,620,514 $24,707,584 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $4,713,066 $0 $4,713,066 

TOTAL REVENUES $26,800,136 $2,620,514 $29,420,650 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $10,292,920 $209,440 10,502,360 43% 
RESEARCH 38,857 35,215 74,072 0% 
PUBUC SERVICE 74,120 114,761 188,881 1% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,980,857 33,678 2,014,535 8% 

STUDENT SERVICES 1,735,357 40,957 1,776,314 7% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 3,362,715 6,172 3,368,887 14% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 3,550,655 18,465 3,569,120 15% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 631,680 2,145,900 2,777,580 11% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $21,667,161 $2,604,588 $24,271,749 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $5,780,374 $15,926 $5,796,300 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $27,44 7,535 $2,620,514 $30,068,049 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

LANDER UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'lCoOF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $6,940,425 $0 $6,940,425 41% 
STATE APPROPFIATIONS 7,779,874 0 7,779,874 46% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 1,402,309 1,402,309 8% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 328,810 328,810 2% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 183,993 131,912 315,905 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $14,904,292 $1,863,031 $16,767,323 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $3,565,236 .iQ. $3,565,236 

TOTAL REVENUES $18,469,528 $1,863,031 $20,332,559 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $7,509,105 $48,264 7,557,369 46% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 13,244 28,087 41,331 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 920,300 19,897 940,197 6% 

STUDENT SERVICES 1,505,455 29,637 1,535,092 9% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 2,907,091 8,214 2,915,305 18% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,580,571 7,069 1,587,640 10% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 199,635 1,721,863 1,921,498 12% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $14,635,401 $1,863,031 $16,498,432 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $4,236,123 .iQ. $4,236,123 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,871,524 $1,863,031 $20,734,555 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $9,763,096 $0 $9,763,096 39% 
STATE APPROPAATIONS 9,929,518 0 9,929,518 40% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 142,667 3,986,544 4,129,211 17% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1,145 258,323 259,468 1% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 5,637 5,637 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 801,515 0 801,515 3% 
OTHER SOURCES 72,893 3,776 76,669 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $20,710,834 $4,254,280 $24,965,114 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $2,910,697 $0 $2,910,697 

TOTAL REVENUES $23,621,531 $4,254,280 $27,875,811 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $9,427,690 $169,161 9,596,851 38% 

RESEARCH 119,511 257,433 376,944 2% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 178,013 1,669,337 1,847,350 7% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 2,035,236 0 2,035,236 8% 

STUDENT SERVICES 3,803,354 0 3,803,354 15% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 2,318,652 0 2,318,652 9% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,221,407 0 2,221,407 9% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 641,068 2,158,348 2,799,416 11% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $20,744,931 $4,254,279 $24,999,210 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $2,815,343 $0 $2,815,343 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,560,274 $4,254,279 $27,814,553 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C.- AIKEN 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $7,233,881 $0 $7,233,881 38% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 7,441,616 0 7,441,616 39% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 262,960 2,808,764 3,071,724 16% 

PRIVATE GIF1S, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 173,479 263,928 437,407 2% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 11,650 11,650 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 549,715 0 549,715 3% 

OTHER SOURCES 134,741 1,360 136,101 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $15,796,392 $3,085,702 $18,882,094 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,143,828 $0 $1,143,828 

TOTAL REVENUES $16,940,220 $3,085,702 $20,025,922 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $7,516,250 $96,231 7,612,481 41% 

RESEARCH 67,553 579,396 646,949 3% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 697,469 972,469 1,669,938 9% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,275,236 0 1,275,236 7% 

STUDENT SERVICES 1,994,231 0 1,994,231 11% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,576,060 0 1,576,060 8% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,105,044 0 1,105,044 6% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 1,447,133 1,437,606 2,884,739 15% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $15,678,976 $3,085,702 $18,764,678 100% 

'- AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,093,565 !Q $1,093,565 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $16,772,541 $3,085,702 $19,858,243 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - SPARTANBURG 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: '.lloOF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $6,900,465 $0 $6,900,465 35% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 9,318,368 0 9,318,368 47% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 115,827 2,864,757 2,980,584 15% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 34,195 384,098 418,293 2% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 132 132 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 271,708 0 271,708 1% 
OTHER SOURCES 94,823 1 94,824 0% 

TOTAl EDUCATION & GENERAL $16,735,386 $3,248,988 $19,984,374 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,302,089 ~ $1,302,089 

TOTAL REVENUES $18,037,475 $3,248,988 $21,286,463 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $8,710,832 $89,903 8,800,735 43% 

RESEARCH 962 112,250 113,212 1% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 99,169 1,358,654 1,457,823 7% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,782,877 0 1,782,877 9% 

STUDENT SERVICES 1,919,289 0 1,919,289 9% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 2,224,773 0 2,224,773 11% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,481,883 0 1,481,883 7% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FaLOWSHIPS 862,796 1,688,180 2,550,976 13% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAl $17,082,581 $3,248,987 $20,331,568 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,250,247 ~ $1,250,247 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,332,828 $3,248,987 $21,581,815 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'JI.OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $950,282 $0 $950,282 27% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 1,728,334 0 1,728,334 49% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 672,673 672,673 19% 
PRIVATE GIFTS. GRANTS & CONTRACTS 5,650 18,461 24,111 1% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 97,522 0 97,522 3% 
OTHER SOURCES 34,610 352 34,962 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $2,816,398 $691,486 $3,507,884 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $272,585 ~ $272,585 

TOTAL REVENUES $3,088,983 $691,486 $3,780,469 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,495,380 $17,751 1,513,131 42% 
RESEARCH 2,990 15,297 18,287 1% 
PUBUC SERVICE 74,203 341,798 416,001 12% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 245,062 0 245,062 7% 
STUDENT SERVICES 342,205 0 342,205 10% 

'- INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 379,590 0 379,590 11% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 343,664 0 343,664 10% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FaLOWSHIPS 26,857 316,640 343,497 10% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $2,909,951 $691,486 $3,601,437 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $248,613 $0 $248,613 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,158,564 $691,486 $3,850,050 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - LANCASTER 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: CX. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $1,004,331 $0 $1,004,331 24% 

STATE APPROPFIATIONS 2,354,387 0 2,354,387 56% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 18,439 476,480 494,919 12% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 41,504 41,504 1% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 298,025 0 298,025 7% 

OTHER SOURCES 9,619 5,831 15,450 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $3,684,801 $523,815 $4,208,616 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $273,743 ~ $273,743 

TOTAL REVENUES $3,958,544 $523,815 $4,482,359 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,772,443 $21,267 1,793,710 42% 

RESEARCH 0 41,599 41,599 1% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 248,148 142,122 390,270 9% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 199,444 1,500 200,944 5% 

STUDENT SERVICES 473,303 0 473,303 11% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 607,336 0 607,336 14% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 388,137 0 388,137 9% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 35,133 317,327 352,460 8% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $3,723,944 $523,815 $4,247,759 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $276,933 $0 $276,933 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,000,877 $523,815 $4,524,692 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'lo OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $845,410 $0 $845,410 26% 

STATE APPROPAATIONS 1,764,051 0 1,764,051 54% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1,270 563,281 564,551 17% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 864 24,178 25,042 1% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 83,595 0 83,595 3% 

OTHER SOURCES 0 3,522 3,522 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $2,695,190 $590,981 $3,286,171 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $226,189 $0 $226,189 

TOTAL REVENUES $2,921,379 $590,981 $3,512,360 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,360,624 $41,015 1,401,639 43% 

RESEARCH 0 2,000 2,000 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 81,997 81,997 3% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 209,912 0 209,912 6% 

STUDENT SERVICES 224,461 0 224,461 7% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 437,319 0 437,319 13% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 376,848 0 376,848 12% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 42,495 465,968 508,463 16% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $2,631,529 $590,980 $3,242,639 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $189,420 .lQ $189,420 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,820,94S $590,980 $3,432,059 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - SUMTER 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'Jt. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAl 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $1,820,186 $0 $1,820,186 28% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 3,248,413 0 3,248,413 50% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 259,779 1,114,693 1,374,472 21% 
PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 6,000 0 6,000 0% 
ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 2,398 2,398 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 67,586 0 67,586 1% 
OTHER SOURCES 11,498 114 11,612 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $5,413,462 $1,117,205 $6,530,667 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $455,421 .iQ $455,421 

TOTAL REVENUES $5,868,883 $1,117,205 $6,986,088 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $2,769,017 $189,004 2,958,021 44% 
RESE'AACH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 8,063 103,530 111,593 2% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 715,079 0 715,079 11% 
STUDENT SERVICES 671,854 0 671,854 10% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 865,036 0 865,036 13% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 546,138 0 546,138 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 20,171 824,671 844,842 13% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $5,595,358 $1,117,205 $6,712,563 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $461,083 $0 $461,083 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $6,056,441 $1,117,205 $7,173,646 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

U.S.C. - UNION 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: "OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES $398,330 $0 $398,330 23% 
STATE APPROPRATIONS 898,981 0 898,981 53% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 4,620 338,431 343,051 20% 

PRIVATE GIFlS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 35 22,477 22,512 1% 

ENDOWMENT INCOME 0 0 0 0% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 30,786 0 30,786 2% 

OTHER SOURCES 1,378 1,174 2,552 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $1,334,130 $362,082 $1,696,212 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $82,906 !Q $82,906 

TOTAL REVENUES $1,417,036 $362,082 $1,779,118 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $693,731 $21,668 715,399 44% 

RESEARCH 0 133,867 133,867 8% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 4,814 0 4,814 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 97,917 0 97,917 6% 

STUDENT SERVICES 174,514 0 174,514 11% 
'- INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 127,286 0 127,286 8% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 143,658 0 143,658 9% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FB..LOWSHIPS 12,308 206,546 2181854 14% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $1,254,228 $362,081 $1,616,309 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $57,158 !Q $57,158 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,311,386 $362,081 $1,673,467 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

AIKEN TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES • $1,581,091 $0 $1,581,091 18% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 4,586,317 0 4,586,317 53% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 33,750 1,350,852 1,384,602 16% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 19,009 19,009 0% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 867,888 0 867,888 10% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 61,601 0 61,601 1% 

OTHER SOURCES 103,437 0 103,437 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $7,234,084 $1,369,861 $8,603,945 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $692,779 $0 $692,779 

TOTAL REVENUES $7,926,863 $1,369,861 $9,296,724 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $3,614,894 $345,644 3,960,538 47% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 887,526 6,632 894,158 11% 

STUDENT SERVICES 542,446 33,240 575,686 7% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,406,469 444,412 1,850,881 22% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 580,511 0 580,511 7% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS Q 535,775 535,775 6% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $7,031,846 $1,365,703 $8,397,549 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $674,635 $4,157 $678,792 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,706,481 $1,369,860 $9,076,341 

• INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

CENTRAL CAROLINA TECHINICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $2,449,343 $0 $2,449,343 21% 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS 4,968,084 0 4,968,084 44% 

FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 71,480 2,848,418 2,919,898 26% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 0 0 0% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 886,785 0 886,785 8% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 175,620 0 175,620 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $8,551,312 $2,848,418 $11,399,730 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $723,026 ~ $723,026 

TOTAL REVENUES $9,274,338 $2,848,418 $12,122,756 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $4,311,892 $282,201 4,594,093 42% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 866,680 82,674 949,354 9% 

STUDENT SERVICES 747,459 85,362 832,821 8% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,239,680 372,293 1,611,973 15% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 852,005 7,482 859,487 8% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 23,146 2,001,946 2,025,092 19% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $8,040,862 $2,831,958 $10,872,820 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $608,850 $16,460 $625,310 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,649,712 $2,848,418 $11,498,130 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

CHESTER FIELD - MARLBORO 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: "OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $687,892 $0 $687,892 18% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 2,153,020 0 2,153,020 55% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 4,131 655,196 659,327 17% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 2,500 25,160 27,660 1% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 293,491 0 293,491 7% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 108,030 Q 108,030 3% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $3,249,064 $680,356 $3,929,420 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $187,919 ~ $187,919 

TOTAL REVENUES $3,436,983 $680,356 $4,117,339 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,226,704 $62,471 1,289,175 34% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 475,441 160,546 635,987 17% 

STUDENT SERVICES 297,652 5,298 302,950 8% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 725,683 23,782 749,465 19% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 433,397 5,150 438,547 11% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 5,098 423,108 428,206 11% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $3,163,975 $680,355 $3,844,330 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $149,925 ~ $149,925 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,313,900 $680,355 $3,994,255 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

DENMARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENTFUNDSREVENUESBYSOURCH: 'J.OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL It GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $483,747 $0 $483,747 9% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 3,076,230 0 3,076,230 56% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 44,743 1,859,729 1,904,472 35% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1,109 0 1,109 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0 0% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 507 0 507 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 21,135 Q. 21.135 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $3,627,471 $1,859,729 $5,487,200 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $874.100 ~ $874,100 

TOTAL REVENUES $4,501,571 $1,859,729 $6,361,300 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,466,096 $303,216 1,769,312 30% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 285,763 166,197 451,960 8% 
STUDENT SERVICES 447,815 116,483 564,298 10% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,275,268 303,822 1,579,090 27% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 525,851 4,596 530,447 9% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 4,592 962,095 966,687 16% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $4,005,385 $1,856,409 $5,861,794 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $888,822 $3,320 $892,142 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,894,207 $1,859,729 $6,753,936 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

FLORENCE - DARLINGTON TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $2,790,476 $0 $2,790,476 20% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 5,999,543 0 5,999,543 44% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 40,796 2,893,072 2,933,868 21% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 53,900 27,261 81 '161 1% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,730,976 0 1,730,976 13% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 2,531 0 2,531 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 197,647 0 197,647 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $10,815,869 $2,920,333 $13,736,202 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $1,049,055 $0 $1,049,055 

TOTAL REVENUES $11,864,924 $2,920,333 $14,785,257 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $4,248,778 $399,742 4,648,520 35% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,583,287 739,134 2,322,421 18% 

STUDENT SERVICES 1,106,600 339,602 1,446,202 11% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 2,004,004 101,857 2,105,861 16% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,336,315 21,358 1,357,673 10% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 0 1,314,550 1,314,550 10% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $10,278,984 $2,916,243 $13, 195,227 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $937,706 $4,090 $941,796 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11 ,216,690 $2,920,333 $14,137,023 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 

'102 



SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

GREENVILLE TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $8,777,664 $0 $8,777,664 26% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 16,100,635 0 16,100,635 47% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 77,369 4,534,071 4,611,440 13% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 196,409 196,409 1% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,774,313 0 3,774,313 11% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 335,206 0 335,206 1% 
OTHER SOURCES 596,347 Q 596,347 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $29,661 ,534 $4,730,480 $34,392,014 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $2,362,863 $0 $2,362,863 

TOTAL REVENUES $32,024,397 $4,730,480 $36,754,877 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $14,182,673 $358,308 14,540,981 43% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 5,947,571 583,569 6,531,140 19% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,225,700 532,642 2,758,342 8% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 3,947,081 150,153 4,097,234 12% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,749,000 6,267 2,755,267 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 238,812 2,715,318 2,954,130 9% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $29,290,837 $4,346,257 $33,637,094 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $2,040,299 $0 $2,040,299 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $31,331,136 $4,346,257 $35,677,393 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

HOARY- GEORGETOWN TECHNICAl COllEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'J, OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAl AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES • $2,336,198 $0 $2,336,198 21% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 5,104,791 0 5,104,791 46% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 33,539 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 73,691 2,271,354 2,345,045 21% 
PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 10,850 10,850 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,102,692 0 1,102,692 10% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 37,606 0 37,606 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 109,373 Q 109,373 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $8,764,351 $2,282,204 $11,080,094 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $777,741 ~ $777,741 

TOTAl REVENUES $9,542,092 $2,282,204 $11,857,835 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $4,297,542 $536,884 4,834,426 44% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1 '151,994 248,694 1,400,688 13% 
STUDENT SERVICES 592,004 74,091 666,095 6% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,698,033 160,156 1,858,189 17% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,089,486 31,246 1,120,732 10% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 16,597 1,098,151 1,114,748 10% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $8,845,656 $2,149,222 $10,994,878 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $666,644 $10,850 $677,494 

TOTAl EXPENDITURES $9,512,300 $2,160,072 $11,672,372 

• INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

MIDLANDS TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'l' OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $8,548,508 $0 $8,548,508 25% 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS 15,630,239 0 15,630,239 45% 

FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 

GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 111,036 6,486,614 6,597,650 19% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 193,074 193,074 1% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,340,746 0 3,340,746 10% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 40,974 0 40,974 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 344,917 0 344,917 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $28,016,420 $6,679,688 $34,696,108 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $6,037,515 ~ $6,037,515 

~ 

TOTAL REVENUES $34,053,935 $6,679,688 $40,733,623 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

- EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $14,303,900 $168,298 14,472,198 40% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBUC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 2,614,688 394,510 3,009,198 8% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,072,529 1,247 2,073,776 6% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 8,969,795 1,554,660 10,524,455 29% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,186,331 0 2,186,331 6% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FaLOWSHIPS 108,560 4,260,221 4,368,781 12% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $30,255,803 $6,378,936 $36,634,739 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $2,619,492 $61,538 $2,681,030 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $32,875,295 $6,440,474 $39,315,769 

*INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

ORANGEBURG - CALHOUN TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'lfo OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $2,045,876 $0 $2,045,876 20% 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS 4,882,916 0 4,882,916 47% 

FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 51,691 2,521,218 2,572,909 25% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 0 0 0% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 622,628 0 622,628 6% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 1 '150 0 1,150 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 179,044 Q 179,044 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $7,783,305 $2,521,218 $10,304,523 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $688,328 $0 $688,328 

TOTAL REVENUES $8,471,633 $2,521,218 $10,992,851 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $3,859,574 $454,766 4,314,340 43% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 795,163 203,897 999,060 10% 

STUDENT SERVICES 475,792 266,891 742,683 7% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,420,072 171,710 1,591,782 16% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,079,901 8,859 1,088,760 11% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 20,242 1,380,428 1,400,670 14% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $7,650,744 $2,486,551 $10,137,295 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $623,589 $0 $623,589 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,274,333 $2,486,551 $10,760,884 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

PIEDMONT TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

- CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $3,004,257 $0 $3,004,257 23% 

STATE APPROPRIATIONS 5,982,205 0 5,982,205 47% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 100,873 3,052,955 3,153,828 25% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 0 0 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 611,199 0 611,199 5% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 6,610 0 6,610 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 86,318 Q 86,318 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $9,791,462 $3,052,955 $12,844,417 100% 

'- AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $842,517 $0 $842,517 

TOTAL REVENUES $10,633,979 $3,052,955 $13,686,934 

~ CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $4,324,348 $580,842 4,905,190 39% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,305,872 429,810 1,735,682 14% 

STUDENT SERVICES 783,524 312.490 1,096,014 9% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,833,624 271,870 2,105,494 17% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,162,525 4,017 11166,542 9% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FaLOWSHIPS 24,095 1,427,818 1,451,913 12% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $9,433,988 $3,026,847 $12,460,835 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $758,927 $26,108 $785,035 

~ TOTAL EXPENDITURES $10,192,915 $3,052,955 $13,245,870 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS; REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

SPARTANBURG TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES • $2,389,896 $0 $2,389,896 21% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 6,009,559 0 6,009,559 53% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 35,301 1,921,014 1,956,315 17% 
PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 1,200 29,058 30,258 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 979,440 0 979,440 9% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 1,216 0 1,216 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 50,700 9. 50,700 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION &. GENERAL $9,467,312 $1,950,072 $11,417,384 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $852,472 .iQ $852,472 

TOTAL REVENUES $10,319,784 $1,950,072 $12,269,856 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $4,741,666 $556,472 5,298,138 47% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,005,822 83,878 1,089,700 10% 
STUDENT SERVICES 792,652 188,161 980,813 9% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,917,202 41,939 1,959,141 18% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 801,640 83,878 885,518 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 19,029 953,805 972,834 9% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL &. GENERAL $9,278,011 $1,908,133 $11,186,144 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTJERPRISE $742,872 $41,939 $784,811 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $10,020,883 $1,950,072 $11,970,955 

• INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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-
SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF THE LOW COUNTRY 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $981,083 $0 $981,083 14% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 3,397,593 0 3,397,593 49% 
FEDER!\L APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GR!\NTS & CONTRACTS 66,370 2,120,330 2,186,700 32% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTR!\CTS 0 13,401 13,401 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 300,558 0 300,558 4% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 19,711 0 19,711 0% 

OTHER SOURCES 24,480 Q 24,480 0% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $4,789,795 $2,133,731 $6,923,526 100% 

~ AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $408,525 $0 $408,525 

TOTAL REVENUES $5,198,320 $2,133,731 $7,332,051 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $1,884,056 $369,205 2,253,261 33% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 644,815 258,784 903,599 13% 

STUDENT SERVICES 427,181 442,301 869,482 13% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,198,701 126,933 1,325,634 19% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 530,887 0 530,887 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 111104 932,585 943,689 14% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $4,696,744 $2,129,808 $6,826,552 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $373,190 $3,923 $377,113 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,069,934 . $2,133,731 $7,203,665 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

TRI - COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $3,333,615 $0 $3,333,615 21% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 7,122,695 0 7,122,695 45% 

FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 160,530 3,505,908 3,666,438 23% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 85,124 85,124 1% 

LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,331,600 0 1,331,600 8% 

SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 119,709 0 119,709 1% 

OTHER SOURCES 80,336 0 80,336 1% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $12,148,485 $3,591,032 $15,739,517 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $1,115,830 $0 $1,115,830 

TOTAL REVENUES $13,264,315 $3,591,032 $16,855,347 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $6,410,172 $606,288 7,016,460 45% 

RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 

PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,530,919 787,569 2,318,488 15% 

STUDENT SERVICES 736,853 995,618 1,732,471 11% 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 1,974,679 114,527 2,089,206 13% 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,208,620 0 1,208,620 8% 

SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 209,383 982,808 1,192,191 8% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $12,070,626 $3,486,810 $15,557,436 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,032,738 $0 $1,032,738 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,103,364 $3,486,810 $16,590,174 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

TRIDENT TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'Jr. OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCAnONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $8,109,515 $0 $8,109,515 26% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 13,951,532 0 13,951,532 45% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 5,074,722 5,074,722 16% 

PRNATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 53,542 53,542 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,526,581 0 3,526,581 11% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTNITIES 85,684 0 85,684 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 530,712 Q 530,712 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $26,204,024 $5,128,264 $31,332,288 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $3,647.741 $0 $3,647,741 

TOTAL REVENUES $29,851,765 $5,128,264 $34,980,029 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $13,283,214 $878,627 14,161,841 46% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 2,606,628 0 2,606,628 8% 

STUDENT SERVICES 2,863,834 834,963 3,698,797 12% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 4,380,570 162,929 4,543,499 15% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,418,900 0 2,418,900 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 77,502 3,251,745 3,329,247 11% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $25,630,648 $5,128,264 $30,758,912 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $3,002,180 $0 $3,002,180 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $28,632,828 $5,128,264 $33,761,092 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS: REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

WILLIAMSBURG TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: %OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL &GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $374,063 $0 $374,063 11% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 1,539,670 0 1,539,670 47% 
FEDERI\L APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRI\NTS & CONTRACTS 91,708 1,077,227 1,168,935 35% 

PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRI\CTS 0 17,767 17,767 1% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 143,724 0 143,724 4% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVITIES 5,352 0 5,352 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 57,016 !! 57,016 2% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $2,211,533 $1,094,994 $3,306,527 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $87,722 ~ $87,722 

TOTAL REVENUES $2,299,255 $1,094,994 $3,394,249 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $606,543 $123,665 730,208 23% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 205,710 443,303 649,013 21% 

STUDENT SERVICES 229,881 27,120 257,001 8% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 712,095 160,860 872,955 28% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 263,841 36,939 300,780 10% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS 2,774 303,107 305,881 10% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $2,020,844 $1,094,994 $3,115,838 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $82,388 ~ $82,388 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,103,232 $1,094,994 $3,198,226 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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SUMMARY OF 1992-93 CURRENT FUNDS; REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

YORK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE: 'X> OF 

EDUC. 

UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED TOTAL & GENERAL 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
STUDENT FEES * $2,937,820 $0 $2,937,820 20% 
STATE APPROPRIATIONS 6,577,114 0 6,577,114 45% 
FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS 0 0 0% 
GOVERNMENTAL GRANTS & CONTRACTS 65,167 3,016,899 3,082,066 21% 
PRIVATE GIFTS, GRANTS & CONTRACTS 0 53,352 53,352 0% 
LOCAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,407,164 0 1,407,164 10% 
SALES & SERVICES OF EDUC. ACTIVmES 24,664 0 24,664 0% 
OTHER SOURCES 388,137 Q 388,137 3% 

TOTAL EDUCATION & GENERAL $11,400,066 $3,070,251 $14,470,317 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES $1,735,660 JQ $1,735,660 

TOTAL REVENUES $13,135,726 $3,070,251 $16,205,977 

CURRENT FUNDS EXPENDITURES: 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL: 
INSTRUCTION $5,846,323 $1,585,626 7,431,949 50% 
RESEARCH 0 0 0 0% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 0 0% 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT 1,201,596 0 1,201,596 8% 
STUDENT SERVICES 1,111,545 0 1,111,545 8% 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 2,286,243 0 2,286,243 15% 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,253,215 0 1,253,215 8% 
SCHOLARSHIPS & FELLOWSHIPS Q 1,484,625 1,484,625 10% 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL $11,698,922 $3,070,251 $14,769,173 100% 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE $1,675,846 JQ $1,675,846 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,374,768 $3,070,251 $16,445,019 

* INCLUDES CAPITAL FEES 
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APPROPRIATIONS OF STATE TAX FUNDS 
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION OPERATING EXPENSES 

(constant 1992 dollars in thousands) 

1983-84 1985-86 1987-88 1989-90 1991-92 1993-94 
UNITED STATES $37,845,916 $40,702,804 $41,875,019 $42,525,600 $40,100,696 $38,275,484 
SREB STATES 13,182,261 13,806,165 13,710,656 14,212,487 13,205,216 13,447,293 
SREB STATES 

(as a percent of U.S.) 34.8 33.9 32.7 33.4 32.9 35.1 

ALABAMA $657,397 $915,810 $815,388 $844,487 $818,760 $837,429 
ARKANSAS 288,537 396,291 346,036 348,621 383,108 388,116 
FLORIDA 1,401,342 1,496,372 1,663,866 1 ,693,115 1,443,318 1,479,411 
GEORGIA 833,744 882,690 924,203 961,952 874,320 971,409 
KENTUCKY 585,683 573,234 602,358 598,404 639,422 591,984 
LOUISANA 735,649 714,823 601,821 573,078 589,209 532,780 
MARYLAND 639,054 704,559 747,981 894,175 716,722 705,033 
MISSISSIPPI 505,313 494,909 438,168 470,794 394,178 430,847 
NORTH CAROLINA 1,264,366 1,428,786 1,562,735 1,585,929 1,445,790 1,530,229 
OKLAHOMA 569,068 564,029 479,994 492,671 542,274 505,544 

SOUTH CAROLINA 573,900 659,597 634,082 666,015 . 609,908 557,719 
TENNESSEE 593,513 726,016 774,411 771,063 679,374 753,726 
TEXAS 3,337,407 2,919,436 2,716,107 2,853,540 2,821,806 2,992,877 
VIRGINIA 905,189 1,020,953 1 '114,583 1,184,433 962,906 891,329 
WEST VIRGINIA 292,096 308,659 288,923 274,210 284,121 278,860 

HIGHER EDUCATION OPERATING EXPENSES FOR 1993-94 
STATE FUNDING 

SOURCE: Edward R. Hines. Center for Higher Education, Illinois State University. 
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FULL· TIME EQUIVALENT TEACHING FACULTY 
AVERAGE SALARIES 

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

1993-94, 9 MONTH CONTRACT BASIS 

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

ASSOCIATE ASSISTANT RANKED 
PROFESSORS PROFESSORS PROFESSORS INSTRUCTOR FACULTY* 

PUBLIC SENIOR INSmUTIONS 
THE CITADEL $49,265 ** $40,956 ** $32,573 ** $26,513 ** $41,666 ** 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 58,609 42,388 37,353 21,298 45,483 
COLL OF CHARLESTON 47,108 40,750 31,710 24,551 36,681 
COASTAL CAROLINA 43,949 37,599 31,646 24,723 34,325 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 46,247 38,782 32,814 24,713 37,559 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 44,108 37,049 34,159 28,007 37,703 
S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 45,573 38,816 33,274 28,151 36,718 
U.S.C. - COWMBIA 58,500 43,600 38,501 26,871 46,967 
U.S.C. - SCH. OF MEDICINE 75,234 55,814 45,634 51,138 63,456 
U.S.C. -AIKEN 46,131 39,224 31,673 26,523 37,369 
U.S.C.- SPARTANBURG 43,315 36,805 30,348 27,443 36,953 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 46,015 37,326 32,494 24,450 37,303 
MEDICAL UNIV. OF S.C. 61,307 45,507 41,463 32,323 47,088 

TWO-YEAR REGIONAL CAMPUSES 
U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 41,630 33,223 29,509 30,955 34,633 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 40,058 34,305 29,415 23,608 34,475 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 39,930 32,628 26,667 24,275 31,481 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 41,330 34,039 32,752 30,000 36,696 
U.S.C. - UNION 43,707 33,760 23,500 24,732 35,707 

* RANKED FACULTY ONLY (EXCWDES LECTURERS AND OTHER, AND GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANTS). 
** 1992-93 DATA, 1993-94 DATA NOT AVAILABLE 

INCLUDES 10 1(.!, 11, AND 12 MONTH CONTRACTS CONVERTED TO 9-MONTH BASIS USING AAUP DIVISORS. 

SOURCE - FALL 1993 CHE 10 REPORTS 
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ANALYSIS OF TEACHING AND NON-TEACHING EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL STAFF 
SOUTH CAROUNA PUBUC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

COLL. 
FTE TEACHING AND THE CLEMSON OF COASTAL FRANCIS LANDER sc usc usc 
NON-TEACHING FACULTY CITADEL UNIV. (1) CHAS. CAFK)l. MARION UN IV. STATE COLA. MED. 

PROFESSORS 54.23 229.68 52.74 26.68 55.98 30.75 45.23 352.64 56.83 
ASSOCIATE PROFESSORS 58.16 164.79 83.70 50.34 34.41 27.00 47.54 300.96 34.90 
ASSISTANT PFK)FESSORS 49.25 178.13 109.37 52.57 41.83 40.33 67.03 179.04 21.70 

INSTRUCTORS 0.00 52.25 33.29 27.67 26.49 3.75 32.21 58.70 2.00 
TEACHING ASSISTANTS 0.00 47.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.50 0.00 

OTHER (LECTURERS, ETC.) 2M! 24..22 ~ !1M ~ ~ Q.1§. ~ Q..QQ 

TOTAL TEACHING 186.15 746.67 417.89 198.76 182.90 128.59 192.76 1,21120 115.43 

NON-TEACHING !1..2§. 446.89 ~ ~ ~ 2MZ ~ ~ ~ 
TOTAL INSTRUCTION 227.40 1,193.58 488.98 231.91 219.73 158.96 230.26 1,765.15 152.06 

REASEARCH 0.00 298.88 12.08 6.86 0.00 0.00 25.20 232.72 62.90 

PUBUC SERVICE 2.00 0.00 0.00 4.40 0.00 0.00 19.00 176.68 62.49 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 

(INCLUDING LIBRARIES) 31.25 331.71 82.83 38.75 34.42 13.75 79.25 372.98 24.58 

STUDENT SERVICES 46.32 111.97 63.30 50.14 37.75 25.75 45.00 164.25 8.75 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 81.37 389.60 107.58 49.75 69.25 58.50 113.00 564.34 19.00 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
OF PLANT 85.00 423.08 117.00 51.00 72.50 47.50 70.00 434.25 5.00 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND 

GENERAL 473.34 2,746.80 869.n 432.81 433.65 300.46 581.71 3,750.37 334.78 

AUXILIARY SERVICES 96.50 419.74 45.68 7.50 30.25 8.38 99.50 292.75 0.00 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 569.64 3,168.54 915.45 440.31 463.90 308.64 681.21 4,043.12 334.78 

(1) EXCLUDES AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT, EXTENSION SERVICE, REGULATORY SERVICES, HOSPITALS AND CLINICS 
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ANALYSIS OF TEACHING AND NON-TEACHING EDUCATIONAL & GENERAL STAFF 
SOUTH CAROUNA PUBUC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 

FTE TEACHING AND usc usc WINTHFl>P MEDICAL usc usc usc usc usc 
NON-TEACHING FACULTY AIKEN SPRTBURG UN IV. UN IV. BEAU. LANCAS. SALK SUMTER UNION 

PROFESSORS 26.03 46.84 57.88 129.84 6.00 6.65 7.33 19.12 4.74 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSORS 32.45 38.63 88.52 116.67 9.65 13.91 3.25 12.25 2.08 

ASSISTANT Pfl>FESSORS 35.12 15.50 63.10 137.05 5.25 2.75 4.50 8.70 1.25 

INSTRUCTORS 10.21 18.92 15.75 46.97 0.25 1.75 6.25 2.50 2.00 

TEACHING ASSISTANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OTHER (lECTURERS, ETC.) ~ ~ MJm 1.!UQ lUi ~ 1!.1§ ~ UQ. 

TOTAL TEACHING 139.74 155.54 249.93 450.03 40.04 41.38 35.46 68.42 16.47 

NON-TEACHING 22.iQ n..ll! itil ~ MD. !.2§. uz f!.§l. ~ 

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 162.64 188.73 344.90 1,346.42 43.72 45.63 39.15 n.oe 19.73 

REASEARCH 1.91 0.00 7.50 535.63 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PUBUC SERVICE 16.30 20.81 21.50 75.56 4.00 5.17 0.00 0.91 3.00 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 

(INCLUDING LIBRARIES) 20.08 24.02 80.70 198,01 3.60 3.00 3.81 13.80 2.50 

STUDENT SERVICES 33.27 35.05 76.50 62.15 6.70 9.75 3.85 14.75 4.25 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 26.37 34.81 125.49 563.94 8.12 8.50 7.66 14.84 4.00 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
OF PLANT 24.04 31.00 88.00 344.00 2.00 7.20 6.00 11.00 2.75 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND 

GENERAL 284.61 332.42 742.59 3,147.71 68.14 80.05 60.47 132.19 36.23 

AUXIUARY SERVICES 3.00 3.00 52.55 18.06 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 287.61 335.42 795.14 3,165.77 68.14 81.05 60.47 133.19 36.23 

(1) EXCWDES AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT, EXTENSION SERVICE, REGULATORY SERVICES, HOSPITALS AND CLINICS 
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FULL-TIME FACULTY BY RACE AND TENURE 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

COLLEGE COASTAL 
THE CITADEL* CLEMSON OF CHARLESTON CAROLINA 
MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE 

TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 1 0 10 5 6 0 2 
AMER INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 14 4 0 0 
HISPANIC 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 
WHITE 106 6 492 84 133 48 58 25 
RACE!ETHNICilY UNKNOWN Q 0 0 Q Q Q 0 Q 

SUBTOTAL 108 6 521 90 145 48 60 27 

NON-TENURED, ON TRACK: 
NON-RESIDENT ALIEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 2 0 8 8 2 2 2 3 
AMER INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 12 5 2 0 0 
HISPANIC 0 1 2 3 5 
WHITE 19 13 151 66 39 32 25 14 
RACE!ETHNICilY UNKNOWN Q 0 Q Q Q 0 Q 0 

SUBTOTAL 22 15 172 81 46 39 29 18 

NON-TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT ALIEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 3 0 3 2 0 2 2 0 
AMER INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 2 16 3 0 0 0 0 

HISPANIC 0 2 0 0 0 0 
WHITE 131 21 123 84 2 5 15 17 
RACE/ETHNICilY UNKNOWN Q 0 0 Q Q Q Q Q 

SUBTOTAL 136 23 143 92 2 7 17 17 

TOTAL FACULTY 266 44 836 263 193 94 106 62 

* 1992-93 DATA, 1993-94 DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
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FULL-TIME FACULTY BY RACE AND TENURE 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

FRANCIS usc 
MARION LANDER S.C. STATE COLUMBIA 

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE 
TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 3 1 2 35 24 9 3 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 2 16 0 19 2 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 

WHilE 85 21 36 17 12 3 642 156 
RACE/ETHNICilY UNKNOWN Q. 0 Q. 0 Q. 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 88 22 39 20 63 27 675 161 

NON-TENURED, ON TRACK: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 2 0 0 0 21 11 10 13 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 1 0 0 2 13 0 19 2 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 2 0 
WHilE 19 6 19 18 14 10 118 88 

RACE/ETHNICilY UNKNOWN Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. 0 Q. 

SUBTOTAL 22 6 20 21 48 21 149 103 

NON-TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 0 0 0 0 22 27 11 2 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 0 0 5 0 18 3 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 

WHilE 14 14 2 3 4 8 169 130 
RACE/ETHNICilY UNKNOWN 0 0 0 0 0 Q. 0 Q. 

SUBTOTAL 14 14 2 3 31 35 198 143 

TOTAL FACULTY 124 42 61 44 142 83 1,022 407 

* 1992-93 DATA, 1993-94 DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
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FULL-TIME FACULTY BY RACE AND TENURE 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

usc usc 
AIKEN SPARTANBURG WINTHROP M.U.S.C. 

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE 
TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 2 1 2 4 2 0 

AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 2 0 0 2 1 13 2 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 2 0 
WHilE 40 16 47 34 110 44 229 46 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q Q Q 0 Q 0 Q Q 

SUBTOTAL 43 19 48 36 117 49 245 49 

NON-TENURED, ON TRACK: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 2 8 6 

AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 0 0 3 1 1 0 12 8 

AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 1 0 1 0 2 0 17 5 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 5 3 
WHilE 13 19 11 13 22 33 355 304 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q Q Q Q 0 0 26 11 

SUBTOTAL 14 20 15 14 27 35 423 337 

NON-TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BLACK) 0 1 1 2 3 3 0 0 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
WHilE 5 14 9 19 10 21 0 0 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q Q Q 0 Q Q Q Q 

SUBTOTAL 5 15 10 21 15 26 0 0 

TOTAL FACULTY 62 54 73 71 159 110 668 386 

* 1992-93 DATA, 1993-94 DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
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FULL-TIME FACULTY BY RACE AND TENURE 
FOR PUBLIC COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

usc usc usc usc 
BEAUFORT LANCASTER SALKEHATCtiE SUMTER 

usc 
UNION 

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE 
TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BlACK) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WHITE 11 4 16 8 8 2 21 10 e 1 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. 

SUBTOTAL 12 4 16 10 10 2 22 11 7 

NON-TENURED, ON TRACK: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

AFRICAN -AMERICAN (BlACK) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WHITE 3 3 2 2 5 1 5 2 1 0 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. 

SUBTOTAL 3 4 2 2 5 5 2 0 

NON-TENURED: 
NON-RESIDENT AUEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN (BlACK) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
AMER. INDIAN OR ALASKAN NAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
HISPANIC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WHITE 1 0 1 4 5 2 1 2 2 
RACE/ETHNICITY UNKNOWN Q. Q. Q. Q. 0 Q. Q. Q. Q. Q. 

SUBTOTAL 0 4 5 4 1 2 2 

TOTAL FACULTY 16 9 18 13 19 8 31 14 10 3 

• 1992-93 DATA, 1993-94 DATA NOT AVAILABLE 





APPENDIX 1 

Southern Regional Education Board 

SREB STATES 

SOURCE: ALABAMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

FLORIDA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

GEORGIA BOARD OF REGENTS 

KENTUCKY COUNCIL OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

LOUISIANA BOARD OF REGENTS 

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION STATE COMMISSION 

MISSISSIPPI INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

NORTH CAROLINA: UNC- GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS FOR HIGHER ~DUCATION 

SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

TENNESSEE HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION 

TEXAS HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD 

VIRGINIA STATE COUNCIL OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

WEST VIRGINIA HIGHER EDUCATION CENTRAL OFFICE 
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S.C. Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • National Overview • • • 

-12 states use an extensive formula (including S.C.) 

-15 states use a simplified formula 

- 15 states use centralized budgeting 

- 8 states use decentralized budgeting 
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S. C. Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

••• Formula Goals ••• 

-Should adequately but reasonably reflect the funding 
needs of public higher education institutions. 

-Must provide an equitable distribution of available 
resources. 

-Institutions should retain maximum management 
flexibility in the use of funds and should not be 
penalized for efficient use of resources. 

-Should recognize differences in institutional role 
and mission. 

-Should be compatible with statewide goals as 
established by the Commission. 

-Should be as simple as possible given the complex 
nature of the institutions to be funded. 

-Should be based on reliable information and data 
systems which ensure comparability among 
institutions. 
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S. C. Commission on Htgher Education 
Appropnatton Formula 

• • • Formula Background • • • 

-Adopted in original form in 1980, with intention of 
providing funding for Education and General operations. 

-Reviewed for necessary modification on an annual basis. 

-Approved by the Commission each year. 

-Ten year history of funding levels : 
(as a percentage of formula) 

1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 
1989-90 
1990-91 
1991-92 
1992-93 
1993-94 

92.9% 
99.7% 
98.9% 
92.6% 
88.2% 
93.2% 
92.7% 
87.7% 
74.0% 
70.4% 
67.9% 
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S C Commission on H1gher Educatron 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • Institutions Groups • • • 

GROUP I 
{Institutions confeffing Doctoral Degree as the highest degree awardedj 

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 
U.S.C. - COLUMBIA 
U.S.C. - SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF S.C. 

GROUP II 
{ Institutions confeffing Bachelor's or Masters Degree as the highest 
degree awarded} 

THE CITADEL 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSilY 
COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 
FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 
LANDER UNIVERSITY 
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY* 
U.S.C. - AIKEN 
U.S.C. -SPARTANBURG . 
WINTHROP 

GROUP III 
{ Two-year Institutions and Two-year branch campuses of the 
University of S.C.} 

U.S.C. - BEAUFORT 
U.S.C. - LANCASTER 
U.S.C. - SALKEHATCHIE 
U.S.C. - SUMTER 
U.S.C. - UNION 
TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

* Offers Ed.D. In Education Administration 
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S C Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • Instruction Costs • • • 

Three Year Average of Credit Hours 

Converted into FTE Students 
(Full Time Equivalent) 

Converted into FTE Faculty 

Converted into Instructional Costs 
(using Average Faculty Salary Amounts) 

Instructional Costs 

Instruction Support 

Total Instructional Costs 
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S C. Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • Other Education & General Costs • • • 

Research & Public Service 

Academic Support & Student Services 

Physical Plant 

Institutional Support 

Employer Contributions 

Subtotal: Other Education & General Costs 

Total Instructional Costs 

Total Education & General Costs 
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S C. Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • Other Adjustments • • • 

Total Education & General Costs 

Less: Revenue Deduction 

Add: Unique Costs & Honors Incentive 

Summer School (net) 

Hospital and Area Health Education 
Consortium Funding 

Total Funding Formula Request 
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S.C. Commission on Higher Education 
Appropriation Formula 

• • • Quality Incentive Considerations • • • 

-Formula has a component to provide incentive funding. 

-Not operative due to low level of funding. 
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INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT 

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COST 

RESEARCH 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

TOTAL RESEARCH & PUBLIC SERVICE 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT - LIBRARIES 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT - OTHER 

STUDENT SERVICES 

TOTAL ACADEMIC SUPPORT & STUDENT SERVICES 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT 

TOTAL 0 & M 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

TOTAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

STATE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION 

TOTAL EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION 

RENT 

DOCTORAL ADJUSTMENT 

TOTAL OTHER E & G COSTS 

SUBTOTAL E & G COSTS 

LESS: 
REVENUE DEDUCTION 

MILITARY FACULTY SALARIES 

OTHER SUPPORT 

SUBTOTAL E & G COSTS 

ADD BACK: 
UNIQUE COSTS 
HONOR STUDENTS 

SUMMER SCHOOL (NET) 

HOSPITAL & AHEC 

TOTAL FUNDING FORMULA REQUEST 

132 

333,486,990 

121,067,765 

28,445,160 

9,772,380 

45,455,475 

59,132,675 

28,519,110 

96,768,499 

111 ,360,432 

123,229,605 

1,728,524 

11,003,527 

$454,554,755 

38,217,540 

133,1 07,260 

96,768,499 

111 ,360,432 

123,229,605 

12,732,051 

$969,970,142 

(198,433,450) 
(1 ,315, 785) 
(1 ,684,537) 

768,536,370 

6,812,750 
2,243,200 

21,760,483 
34,540,245 

$833,893,048 



APPROPRIATION FORMULA CATEGORIES 
BY PERCENT 

ACAD SUPPORT & SS 
14.4% 

HONORS 

BASED ON FY 94-95 CALCULATIONS 

INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 
49.2% 

O&M 
10.5% 

OTHER 
1.4% 
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13.3% 

SUMMER 
2.4% 



PUBLIC 
COLLEGES AND 

UNIVERSITIES 

CITADEL 

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 

COLL. OF CHARLESTON 

COASTAL CARO. UNIV. 

FRANCIS MARION UNIV. 

LANDER UNIVERSITY 

S.C. STATE UNIVERSITY 

USC-COLUMBIA 

USC-SCHOOL OF MED. 

USC-AIKEN 

USC-SPARTANBURG 

USC-BEAUFORT 

USC-LANCASTER 

USC-SALKEHATCHIE 

USC-SUMTER 

USC-UNION 

WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 

M.U.S.C. 

M.U.S.C.-HOSPITAL 

A.H.E.C. 

SBTCE 

TOTAL COLL. & UNIV. 

FIVE YEAR COMPARISON OF 

FORMULA SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

FY FY FY FY FY 

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 

$14,278,109 $14,902,382 $16,569,118 $16,743,883 $16,943,775 

78,314,746 90,207,917 107,816,231 116,789,365 118,820,896 

21,208,216 23,862,720 27,687,379 30,532,355 31,481,848 

10,728,565 11,872,467 13,468,898 13,621,595 14,355,341 

13,042,578 13,953,959 15,412,888 15,886,494 16,274,396 

8,770,921 9,119,038 9,975,478 10,646,731 10,707,793 

21,006,528 21,357,500 25,376,740 26,552,197 26,724,562 

124,418,872 137,716,357 155,263,589 162,566,690 169,093,146 

19,422,439 21,639,594 24,957,793 26,947,755 28,058,806 

7,592,824 8,546,081 10,162,203 10,782,637 11,290,822 

9,869,603 10,796,781 12,486,955 13,311,546 13,658,543 

1,699,009 1,919,214 2,216,945 2,512,408 2,654,514 

2,391,055 2,765,275 3,315,054 3,398,557 3,430,288 

1,645,770 2,005,914 2,440,410 2,643,421 2,803,232 

3,382,863 3,774,849 4,368,923 4,780,030 5,078,445 

860,228 1,050,861 1,162,290 1,223,646 1,274,485 

20,715,623 21,981,843 23,733,548 24,153,135 23,547,726 

79,367,642 88,897,124 96,758,475 99,595,142 107,638,100 

18,498,570 20,695,255 24,623,904 25,690,590 26,870,154 

15,660,435 16,659,678 18,398,827 19,032,600 19,462,880 

102,756,511 120,263,894 141,306,945 160,588,863 177,640,667 

$575,631,107 $643,988,703 $737,502,593 $787,999,640 $827,810,419 
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%INCREASE 

1993-94 OVER 

1989-90 

18.67% 

51.72% 

48.44% 

33.80% 

24.78% 

22.08% 

27.22% 

35.91% 

44.47% 

48.70% 

38.39% 

56.24% 

43.46% 

70.33% 

50.12% 

48.16% 

13.67% 

35.62% 

45.26% 

24.28% 

72.88% 

43.81% 
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SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
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SENIOR COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 

1 CITADEL 
2 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 
3 COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 
4 FRANCIS MARION UNIVERSITY 
5 LANDER UNIVERSITY 
6 SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 
1 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - COLUMBIA 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - AIKEN 
COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 

8 
9 .a 

Ill. 10 
.. 11 
D 12 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - SPARTANBURG 
WINTHROP UNIVERSITY 
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA TWO liAR CAIU'UBES 

13 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - BEAUFORT 
14 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - LANCASTER 
15 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - SALKEHATCHIE 
16 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - SUMTER 
17 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA - UNION 

TECIINICAL COLLEGES 

18 Ali<EN 
19 CENTRAL CAROLINA 
20 CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO 
21 DENMARK 
22 FLORENCE-DARLINGTON 
23 GREENVILLE 
24 HORRY-GEORGETOWN 
25 MIDLANDS 
26 ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN 
27 PIEDMONT 
28 SPARTANBURG 
29 TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY 
30 TRI -COUNTY 
31 TRIDENT 
32 WILLIAMSBURG 
33 YORK 

LOCATIONS OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
PUBLIC COLLEGES d: UNIVERSITIES 

+ PUBLIC UNIVERSmES 

e PUBLIC COLLEGES (4-YR) 

§ USC 2-YR BRANCH CAMPUSES 

- TECHNICAL COLLEGES 



SENIOR COLLIGIS & UNIVERSITIES 

1 ALLEN UNIVERSITY 
2 ANDERSON COLLEGE 
3 BENEDICT COLLEGE 
4 BOB JONES UNIVERSITY 
5 CENTRAL WESLEYAN COLLEGE 
6 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY 
7 CLAFLIN COLLEGE 
S COKER COLLEGE 
9 COLUMBIA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 

10 COLUMBIA COLLEGE 
11 CONVERSE COLLEGE 
12 ERSKINE COLLEGE 
13 FURMAN UNIVERSITY 
14 LIMESTONE COLLEGE 
15 LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL SOUTHERN SEMINARY 
16 MORRIS COLLEGE 
17 NEWBERRY COLLEGE 
18 PRESBYTERIAN COLLEGE 
19 SOUTHERN METHODIST COLLEGE 
20 VOORHEES COLLEGE 
21 WOFFORD COLLEGE 

TWO YEAR COLLEGES 

22 CLINTON JUNIOR COLLEGE 
23 NORTH GREENVILLE COLLEGE 
24 SPARTANBURG METHODIST COLLEGE 

LOCATIONS OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
PRIVATE COLLEGES cl UNIVERSITIES 

+ PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES 

( ( 

e PRIVATE COLLEGES (4-YR) 

§ PRIVATE COLLEGES (2-YR) 
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LICENSED NONPUBLIC POSTSECONDARY EDUCATIONAL 
INSTITUTIONS AUTHORIZED TO AWARD DEGREES 

INSTITUTION 

CLEVELAND INSTITUTE OF ELECTRONICS, INC. 
COLUMBIA JUNIOR COLLEGE 

DaVRY INSTITUTE OF TEQ-INOLOGY 

DaVRY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
DaVRY INSTITUTE OF TEQ-INOLOGY 

DaVRY INSTITUTE OF TEQ-1 NOLOGY 

FORREST JUNIOR COLLEGE 
GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY 

GREENVILLE COUNTY MUSEUM SCHOOL OF ART 
ITI TEQ-INICAL INSTITUTE 
JOHNSON & WALES UNIVERSITY 

NASHVILLE AUTO-DIESEL COLLEGE 
NIELSEN ELECTRONICS INSTITUTE 

NORWIQ-1 UNIVERSITY, VERMONT COLLEGE 
NOVA UNIVERSITY 

NOVA UNIVERSITY 
NOVA UNIVERSITY 
NOVA UNIVERSITY 
NOVA UNIVERSITY 

SHERMAN COLL OF STRAIGHT CHIROPRACTIC 

UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 
WEBSTER UNIVERSITY 

WEBSTER UNIVERSITY 
WEBSTER UNIVERSITY 

LOCATION 

CLEVELAND, OH 
COLUMBIA, SC 

CHICAGO, IL 

COLUMBUS, OH 
DECATUR, GA 
PHOENIX, AZ 
ANDERSON, SC 
WASHINGTON, DC 
GREENVILLE, SC 

GREENVILLE, SC 
CHARLESTON, SC 
NASHVILLE, TN 

CHARLESTON, SC 

MONTPEUER, VT 
AIKEN, SC 
COLUMBIA, SC 
GREENWOOD, SC 
MYRTLE BEAQ-1, SC 
SPARTANBURG, SC 

SPARTANBURG, SC 
HOUSTON, TX 
JENKINSVILLE, SC 

HARTSVILLE, SC 
AIKEN, SC 

GREENVILLE, SC 

MYRTLE BEAQ-1, SC 
N. CHARLESTON, SC 

THE SC COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION ALSO LICENSES 103 NONDEGREE 

GRANTING INSTITUTIONS. 
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ACRONYMS AND TERMS PERTAINING TO HIGHER EDUCATION 

AACJC 
AACSB 
AAHE 
AASCU 
ACE 
ACHE 
A&E 
AHEC 
ACCSCT 
ACICS 
AP 
APIP 
BCB 
BQS 
CAPE 
CAUSE 
CHEMIS 
CIB 
CIP 
COPA 
DHEC 
ECS 
EIA 

American Association of Community and Junior Colleges 
American Assembly of Collegiate Schools of Business 
American Association for Higher Education 
American Association of State Colleges and Universities 
American Council on Education 
Association for Continuing Higher Education 
Architectual and Engineering 
Area health Education Consortium 
Accrediting Commission of Career Schools/Colleges of Technology 
Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Schools 
Advanced Placement 
Annual Pernmanent Improvement Plan 
(SC) Budget and Control Board 
Building Quality Survey 
Council for American Private Education 
Information Technology Association 
Commission on Higher Education Management Information System 
Capital Improvement Bonds 
Classification of Instruction Program 
Council on Postsecondary Accrediation 
(SC) Department of Health and Environmental Control 
Education Commission of the States 
(SC) Education Improvement Act of 1984 
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ACRONYMS AND TERMS PERTAINING TO HIGHER EDUCATION 

FIPSE 
FTE 
GIF 
HEAP 
I PEDS 
JBRC 
LAC 
MUSC 
NACUBO 
NCES 
NCHEMS 
NSF 
OPIP 
RFP 
SACS 
SACUBO 
SBTCE 
SCH 
SCUP 
SDE 
SHEEO 
SREB 

Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education 
Full-Time Equivalent 
(SC) Graduate Incentive Fellowship 
(SC) Higher Education Awareness Program 
Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System 
(SC) Joint Bond Review Committee 
(SC) Legislative Audit Council 
Medical University of South Carolina 
National Association of College and University Business Officers 
National Center for Education Statistics 
National Center for Higher Education Management Systems 
National Science Foudation 
Overall Permanent Improvement Plan 
Request for Proposals 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 
Southern Association of College and University Business Officers 
State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education 
Student Credit Hour 
Society for College and University Planning 
(SC) State Department of Education 
State Higher Education Executive Officers Association 
Southern Regional Education Board 
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APPENDIX 7 

SC COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION 
ANNUAL ACTIVITY CALENDER 

14? 



JULY 1994 

CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM REPORT 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 
• Centers of ExceUence • Final Evaluation & Financial 

Report for FY 93-94 Due 

• EIA Teacher Recruitment • End of Year Financial Report 
Projects for FY 93-94 Due 

• EIA S.C. Center for • End of Year Financial Report 
Advancement of Teaching for FY 93-94 Due 
& School Leadership 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 
• Annual Permanent 

Improvement Plan 

FINANCE: 

• Annual Two-Year Program 
Evaluations for existing 
programs 

• Individual Institutional Reports 
on English Fluency Act 

• Interim Approval of Permanent 
Improvement Projects, Leases, 
and Other Facilities Requests 

NOTES 

Funded Institutions 

Submit by July 15: 
Winthrop Univ., S.C. State 
Univ., Benedict College 

Submit by July 15: 
Winthrop Univ. 

Due July 1 from: SBTCE, 
& U.S.C. System 

Due July 15 

Proposals due no later 
than July 10 

• Annual Report of Required Tuition 
Fees for Full-Time Undergraduates 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 
• Assessment Reports • Reports on Act 255 of 1992 

• Reports on Institutional 
Effectiveness 
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Submit no later than 
July 1 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

~ ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 
• Appropriations Formula 
• Budgets 

~ • CHE Reports 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

AUGUST 1994 

REPORT NOTES 

• 2nd Annual Complete Analysis Due Aug. 31, 1994 
of Fall 1992 Cohort of 2-VA 
USC and SBTCE System transfer 
Students (Reports A, B, C) 

• Final Expenditure Report Due, 
FY 93-94 

• Final Narrative Progress Report 
Due FY 93-94 

Funded Institutions 

• Data. For Preliminary Calculations Due 
• Budget Requests Due 
• CHE Report 14 (Student Credit 

Hour Production) 
• Enrollment Data for Summer I CHEMIS Course Data 

and Summer II 
• CHE Report 150 CHEMIS Enrollment Data 

(Formula Survey Form) 
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SEPTEMBER 1994 

CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 
• Graduate Programs 

Instructions 

• EIA Teacher Recruitment 
Projects 

REPORT 

• Letters of Intent for Proposals 
to be considered as early as 
Spring 1996 Due 

• Proposals to be considered as 
early as Spring 1995 Due 

• Annual Reports Due for FY 
93-94 plus Appropriations 
Request for FY 95-96 

• EIA S.C. Center for • Annual Reports Due for FY 
Advancement of Teaching & 93-94 plus Appropriations 
School Leadership Request for FY 95-96 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 
• Budgets 

• IPEDS 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

• Detailed Institutional Budgets Due 
for 1995-96 

• Institutional Characteristics 
• Completions 
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NOTES 

Due Sept 1: 
Winthrop Univ., S.C. State 
Univ., Benedict College 

Due Sept 1: 
Winthrop Univ. 

CHEMIS Completions 
Data 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 
• Federal Programs 

• EIA Teacher Recruitment 
Project 

OCTOBER 1994 

REPORT NOTES 

• Grants Funded Under D.O. 
Eisenhower Act, Final Reports 
Due 

• First Quarter Financial Report 

Funded Institutions 

Due Oct. 15: 
Winthrop Univ., S.C. State 
Univ., Benedict College 

• EIA S.C. Center for • First Quarter Financial Report Due Oct. 15: 
Advancement of Teaching & 
School Leadership 

FACILITIES: 

• Annual Permanent 
Improvement Plan 

FINANCE: 
• CHE Reports 

• !PEDS Reports 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

• Interim Approval of Permanent 
Improvement Projects, Leases, 
and Improvement Projects, 
Leases, and Other Facilities 
Req1:19sts 

• CHE Report 14 (Student Credit 
Hour Production Report) 

• CHE Report 30A & 30B 
(SAT/ACT/HS Ranking Reports) 

• CHE Report 201 (Classroom & 
Lab Utilization) 

• Off Campus Course Report 

• !PEDS Salaries & Fringe Benefits 
• IPEDS Finance 

Winthrop Univ. 

Proposals Due No Later 
Than October 1 0 

CHEMIS Course Data 

CHEMIS Enrollment Data 

CHEMIS Course-Facilities 
Data 
CHEMIS Course Data 

• IPEDS Fall Enrollment CHEMIS Enrollment Data 
Part A - Enrollment by Degree/Race 
Part B - Age & Sex 
Part C - Residence & Migration 

• IPEDS Fall Enrollment CHEMIS Enrollment Data 
Occupationally Specific Programs Planning & Assessment: 

• !PEDS Clarifying Questions 
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CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

• New Undergraduate and 
Certificate Programs & 
Administrative Units 

• Advanced Placement 
Policies 

• Federal Programs 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 
• CHE Reports 

• Survey of High School 
Course Prerequisities 

• Report of Minimum 
Admission Requirements 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

NOVEMBER 1994 

REPORT NOTES 

• Letters of Intent for Proposals to be 
considered as early as Fall 1995 due 

• Proposals to be considered as early 
as Spring 1995 due 

• Proposed Changes Due for Academic 
Year 1995-96 

• Grants Funded under D.O. Funded Institutions 
Eisenhower Act, 1st Progress 
Reports Due FY 94-95 

• Graduate Incentive Fellowship Status 
Report FY 94-95 

• Undergraduate Other Race Grants 
Status Report FY 94-95 

• CHE Report 1 09A - Auxiliary 
Enterprise 

• Student Retention Data Survey 

• First-Time Entering Freshmen, 
Fall 1994 

• Standards for First-Time 
Entering Freshmen, Fa111995 
and report on Provisionally 
enrolled students, Fall 1993 & 94 
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B-5 Replacement Form & 
CHEMIS 
Public Four-Year 
Institutions & USC System 
admitting Freshmen 
& CMEMIS 
PubHc Four-Year 
Institutions & USC System 
admitting Freshmen 
& CMEMIS 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 
• CHE Reports 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

DECEMBER 1994 

REPORT NOTES 

• CHE Report 9 Full-Time Equivalent 
Teaching Faculty 

• CHE Report 10 Average Full-Time 
Equivalent Teaching Faculty Salaries 

• CHE Report 11 Full-Time Equivalent 
Staff (Includes Non-Teaching Faculty) 

• CHE Reports 101 A,B, & C Statement 
of Current Funds, Revenues, and 
Expenditures, FY 93-94 

• Updates or Addenda to Due by January 1995 
Institutional Effectiveness Plans 
(where appropriate) 
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CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

• Palmetto Fellows, Cutting 
Edge 

• EIA Teacher Recruitment 
Reports 

JANUARY 1995 

REPORT 

• Report of Academic Progress of 
Fellows for First Semester, 
Academic Year 93-94 

• Second Quarter Financial 
Reports 

• EIA S.C. Center for • Second Quarter Financial 
Advancement of Teaching & Report 
School Leadership 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 
• Annual Permanent 

Improvement Plan 

FINANCE: 
• IPEDS Fall Staff Reporting 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

• Semi-Annual Expenditure 
Report, FY 94-95 

• Interim Approval of Permanent 
Improvement Projects, Leases, 
and Other Facilities Requests 

• Employees in Institutions of 
Higher Education 

• Update to plan for Institutional 
Effectiveness 
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NOTES 

Due Jan. 15: 
Winthrop Univ., S.C. State 
Univ., Benedict College 
Due Jan. 15: 
Winthrop Univ. 

All Funded Institutions 

Proposals due No Later 
than Jan. 10 

To be mailed when forms 
are received- -Combines 
EE06 forms & IPEDS Fall 
Staff 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

FEBRUARY l995 

REPORT NOTES 

• Centers of Excellence, • Interim Spending Reports due Funded Institutions 
Education Improvement Act FY 1994-95 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

• Graduate Incentive Fellowship Funded Institutions 
Status Report, FY 94-95 

• Undergraduate Other Race Grants 
Status Report, FY 94-95 
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CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

• New Graduate Programs 

• Centers of Excellence 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

• Annual Permanent 
Improvement Plan, Fiscal 
Year 94-95 

FINANCE: 
• CHE Reports 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

MARCH 1995 

REPORT NOTES 

• Letters of Intent for Proposals to 
be considered as early as Fall 1995 
due considered as early as Fall 1995 
due 

• Proposals to be considered as early 
as Fall 1995 due 

• Proposals for New Centers due Eligible Institutions 
FY 1995-96 

• 1994-95 Annual Permanent 
Improvement Plan Requests in 
Excess of $250,000 

• CHE Report 9 Full-time 
Equivalent Teaching Faculty 

• CHE Report 14 (Student 
Credit Hour Production) 

• CHE Report 2 (Student 
Enrollment Summary) 
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Spring Semester 

CHEMIS Course Data 

CHEMIS Enrollment Data 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

APRIL 1995 

REPORT NOTES 

• Federal Programs • Grants Funded Under D.O. Funded Institutions 
Eisenhower Act, 2nd Progress 
Report Due FY 94-95 

• EIA Teacher Recruitment • Third Quarter Financial Reports Due April 15: 
Projects 

• EIA S.C. Center for • Third Quarter Financial Reports 

Winthrop Univ., S.C. State 
Univ., Benedict College 
Due April 15: 

Advancement of Teaching & 
School Leadership 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 
• Annual Permanent 

Improvement Plan 

FINANCE: 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

Winthrop Univ. 

• Interim Approval of Permanent Proposals due no later 
Improvement Projects, Leases, than Jan. 1 o 
and Other Facilities Requests 

• Annual publication of the 
Higher Education Statistical 
Abstract 
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Due no later than 
April 15 



CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

• New Undergraduate and 
Certificate Programs & 
Administrative Units 

• Centers of Excellence, 
Education Improvement 
Act 

• Palmetto Fellows, Cutting 
Edge 

• Annual Report on new 
nine AA/AS Programs 

ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 
• Annual Permanent 

Improvement Plan 

FINANCE: 
• CHE Reports 

PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 

MAY 1995 

REPORT 

• Proposals to be considered as 
early as Fall 1995 due 

• Letters of intent for proposals to 
be considered as early as Spring 
1996 due 

• Applications for Extension of 
Existing Centers, FY 94-95 

• Report on Academic Progress of 
Fellows for Second Semester, 
Academic Year 94-95 

• FINAL (fifth) report Due 

NOTES 

Due May 3 

• MinoritY Recruitment/Retention Funded Institutions 
Progress Report for FY 94-95 

• 1994-95 Annual Permanent 
Improvement Plans Due 

• CHE Report 9 (Full Time 
Equivalent Teaching Faculty) 
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CHE DIVISION/PROGRAM 

·~ ACADEMIC AFFAIRS: 

-- • Inventory of Academic 
Programs 

~ • Existing Centers, Bureaus, 
& Institutes Sunset Cycle 

• Palmetto Fellows Student 
Appeals 

· ACCESS AND EQUITY: 

FACILITIES: 

FINANCE: 
• Appropriation Formula 

~ PLANNING & ASSESSMENT: 
• Institutional Planning 

Reports 

~ • Guidelines for Institutional 
Effectiveness 

JUNE 1995 

REPORT 

• Institutional Revisions due for 
Academic Year 94-95 

• Evaluation tor Reauthorization 
Purposes for Existing Centers, 
Bureaus, & Institutes 

• Student appeals for those not 
meeting progression standards 
& institutional recommendations 

• Unique Cost Requests for 
95-96 Formula due 

• Description of Planning 
Processes, Missions, Visions, 
Major Goals, & Enrollment 
Projections 

• Annual Report on the 
Assessment of Institutional 
Effectiveness 

• Annual Reports on Act 255 
of 1992 
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NOTES 

All Public & Private 
Institutions 

Public Institutions with 
units scheduled for 
reauthorization in 1996 

Due June 1 

Eligible Institutional 
Requests 

Due by June 15, 1994 

Due by July 1, 1995 
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GLOSSARY 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT funds, primarily, to provide support services for 
an institution's primary missions- instruction, research, and public 
services. 

ALLOCATION an authorization to incur obligations and to make 
expenditures during a stated period of time, for a specified purpose, 
and not to exceed the amount provided in the authorization. 

APPROPRIATION a legislative authorization that permits government 
agencies to incur obligations and to make payments out of the 
treasury for specified purposes. An appropriation usually follows 
enactment of authorizing legislation. An appropriation act is the 
most common means of providing budget authority, but in some cases 
the authorizing legislation itself provides the budget authority. 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE an entity that exists to furnish goods or 
services to students, faculty, or staff, and that charges a fee 
directly related to, although not necessarily equal to, the cost of 
the goods or service. 

BUDGET ~ :"1:n for the accomplishment, within a definite time period 
of programs related to established objectives and goals, setting 

'-- forth estimates of the resources required and the resources available 
(usually in comparisou with one or more past periods) and showing 
future requirements. Also, a request for funds to pay the operating 
cost of the government. 

CAPITAL BUDGET a budget that deals with large expenditures for 
capital items normally financed by borrowing. Usually, capital items 
have long range returns and useful life spans, are relatively 
expensive, and have physical presence ( for example, buildings, 
roads, and sewage systems). 

CHE FORMULA a methodology used to determine CHE recommendations 
to the legislation for funding South Carolina's public institutions 
of higher education. 

CIP CODE the code designation for the assigned classification of 
instructional program. 

CREDIT HOUR a unit of measure that represents an hour of 
instruction that can be applied to the total number of hours needed 
for completing the requirements of a degree, diploma, certificate or 
other formal award. 

DEBT SERVICES all payments in connection with funds borrowed by an 
institution, e.g., principal payments, interest payments, payments to 
reserve and to ensure proper upkeep and maintenance of the 
facilities, trustees' service charges, legal expenses and other items 
related to indebtedness. 

'ISO 
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EARMARKED REVENUE funds from a specific course to be spent only 
for a designated activity. 

EXPENDITURES the cost of goods delivered or service rendered, 
whether actually paid or unpaid, for the operation of an institution 
and for addition to its plants or payment of an obligation. 

FIRST PROFESSIONAL students enrolled in programs leading toward a 
first-professional degree in the fields of chiropractic, dentistry, 
law, medicine, optometry, osteopathy, pharmacy, podiatry, theology, 
and veterinary science. 

FULL FUNDING provision of budgetary resources to cover the total 
cost of a program or project at the time it is undertaken. 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) STUDENT ENROLLMENT calculated as 
fifteen (15) credit hours per semester for an undergraduate student, 
twelve (12) credit hours per semester for a graduate level 1 
(master's) student, and nine (9) credit hours per semester for a 
graduate 2 (doctoral) student. 

GRADUATE STUDENT a student who holds a bachelor's or first 
professional degree, or equivalent, and is taking courses at the 
postbaccalaureate lev c.:. 7"hese student may or may not be en rolled in 
graduate programs. 

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT total of full- and part-time students. 

INCREMENTAL FUNDING the provision or recording of budgetary 
resources for a program or project based on obligations estimated to 
be incurred within a fiscal year when such budgetary resources will 
cover on a portion of the obligations to be incurred in completing 
the program or project. 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT central executive-level activities concerned 
with management and long-range planning of the entire institution, 
such as the governing board, planning and programming, legal 
services, etc. 

LINE-ITEM BUDGET a budget format that presents the exact amount 
planned to be spent for every separate good or service to be 
purchased. 

LOWER DIVISION freshman and sophomores. 

OPERATING BUDGET the current year budget that guides agencies' 
everyday activities. 

PUBLIC SERVICE an activity that is established primarily to provide 
noninstructional services beneficial to individuals and groups 
external to the institution. 



GLOSSARY 

RESEARCH systemic, intensive study directed toward fuller scientific 
knowledge or understanding of the subject studied. 

RESTRICTED monies that are expendablf! only for those purposes 
stipulated by the donor. 

REVENUES revenues result from: the rendering of services and is 
measured by the charge made therefore to the students, sponsors, 
and others; gains from the sale or exchange of current fund assets; 
interest and dividends earned on investments; sale of goods; and 
other increases arising from or for the support of current fund 
operations, for example, gift, gifts applied, and appropriations. 

STUDENT SERVICES offices of admissions and registrar and those 
activities whose primary purpose is to contribute to the student's 
emotional and physical well-being and to his or her intellectual, 
cultural, and social development outside the context of the formal 
instruction program. 

TUITION & FEES fee assessed against students for educational purposes. 

UNDERGRADUATE a student enrolled in a 4 or 5 year bachPhr'o:; 
degree program, i,. ~ .. associate degree program, or in a vocational 
or technical program below the baccalaureate. 

UPPER DIVISION juniors and seniors. 

UNRESTRICTED monies available for any purpose. This does not 
include auxiliary enterprise. 

ZERO BASE BUDGETING (ZBB) an approach to public budgeting in 
which each budget year's activities are judged anew, with no 
reference to the policy precedents or dollar amount of past years. 
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Per the instructions of Provisio 129.49 of the FY 1993-94 
Appropriation Act, a total of 500 copies of this public 
document were printed at a cost of $3,400.00, or $6.80 
per copy. These figures include only the direct costs of 
reproduction. They do not include preparation, handling, 
or distribution costs. 




